
EN-US
SAFETY/REGULATORY BOOKLET  
FOR NIKE ADAPT PRODUCT 

SAFETY
TROUBLESHOOTING AND REPAIR
Do not disassemble your Nike Adapt product or attempt 
to repair it yourself.

Disassembling may damage shoes and cause injury.

If your Nike Adapt product becomes damaged or gets 
wet, punctured, or crushed, please contact Nike for 
assistance at: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

If your Nike Adapt product is not functioning properly: 

 - Power off shoe by pressing both buttons for at least 
4 seconds.  Then power on by pushing any button for 
1 second.

 - Charge the shoe for at least 30 minutes.

If this does not resolve your issue, please contact Nike 
for assistance at: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

SAFETY INFORMATION
Nike Adapt products are not intended for use by 
persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental 
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge (e.g. 
children) unless under the supervision or instruction 
on the use of such products by a person responsible 
for their safety.

Do not remove, replace, or disassemble the battery or 
any other component and do not expose to water or fire.

If the battery goes dead while wearing a Nike Adapt 
product, the shoes can be manually removed by pulling 
down on the heel.

Do not wear a Nike Adapt product if the battery runs 
down during a lacing adjustment and full lacing tension 
is not achieved.

Do not wear shoes while charging.

Do not stand on the charger.

To avoid overheating the system, do not use the lace 
and unlace function continuously for more than 10 
minutes.

Do not use any AC adapter or charger other than the 
ones provided.  Charge in a cool place.

Do not leave shoes on charger for more than 24 
consecutive hours.

BATTERY AND PRODUCT DISPOSAL
The crossed out wheeled bin symbol means that Nike 
Adapt products should not be disposed of together with 
household waste.

These products should be delivered to an appropriate 
collection facility for recycling.

Nike Adapt products may contain materials, 
components and substances potentially dangerous and 
harmful to human health and the environment if not 
disposed of properly.

Proper disposal and recycling help protect and preserve 
natural resources and assures that recycling is carried 
out respecting human health and the environment.

Please do not attempt to remove the battery yourself 
from your Nike Adapt product, as this could lead to 
serious injury and/or damage to property.

For more information on disposal and recycling of 
this product, please contact your local municipality 
or disposal service. Battery should be removed by a 
professional electronics recycler, before recycling.

In some countries, you may, under certain 
circumstances, return your product to the distributor for 
free without making additional purchases. Contact your 
retailer for details.

For professional electronics recyclers only: 
to access disassembly instructions, please visit Nike.
com at https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

For additional information on safety and handling, 
please visit https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

REGULATORY
CONTENTS: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 CHARGER, 1 ADAPTER, 
1 USB CABLE

ELECTRICAL INFORMATION
INPUT: AC 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 0.35A MAX

OUTPUT: 5.0 V  2.0A

RADIO FREQUENCY INFORMATION
NIKE ADAPT PRODUCT

Operating frequency range: 2.400-2.4835 GHz

Transmitting power: +4 dBm

NIKE ADAPT CHARGING MAT

Operating frequency range: 180-280 kHz

Transmitting power: 3.6W

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN
FOOTWEAR: MADE IN VIETNAM

ELECTRONICS: MADE IN CHINA

BOX: MADE IN CHINA

ASSEMBLED IN VIETNAM

For additional information on regulatory compliance, 
please visit https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

PRIVACY
To enable an adaptive fit experience, this Nike Adapt 
product contains hardware to control the fit of your 
product and uses a Bluetooth connection to enable an 
adaptive fit experience through complementary digital 
application(s). 

The hardware in your Adapt product includes sensors 
that collect data regarding your use of the Adapt 
product, such as how you set and adjust the fit of the 
product, how well the hardware is performing, and 
(depending on the product capabilities) how you move 
and perform while wearing the product. 

A full list of tech specifications for each Adapt product 
can be found here: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Whether data from your Adapt product is shared with 
Nike depends on whether you chose to pair your Adapt 
product with the complementary digital application(s) 
provided to maximize your experience of the Adapt 
system.

If you chose to pair your Adapt product with any 
complementary digital applications(s), data captured 
through the hardware in your Adapt product will be 
shared with Nike. 

The data shared from your Adapt product through any 
complementary digital application will depend on how 
you chose to configure and use your Adapt product and 
the experiences offered through the digital application.

For example, you may choose to enable only basic 
remote fit functionality, in which case only the data 
needed to enable that experience (for example, fit 
position and battery status) will be collected from your 
Adapt product. 

You may also choose to share usage data with Nike 
to enable additional insights and experiences, such 
as an adaptive fit experience or insights into your 
performance that may be personal to you.

More detailed information about the information 
collected and how it is used to deliver the Adapt 
experience can be found here: https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

Data provided to Nike will be processed by Nike, Inc. in 
the United States.

Please refer to Nike’s Privacy Policy for additional 
information on Nike’s data collection and privacy 
practices.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global.

Save these instructions for future reference.

The NIKE, SWOOSH, and JUST DO IT names and 
designs are trademarks of Nike, Inc. and its affiliates.

ES-MX
FOLLETO DE SEGURIDAD Y NORMAS PARA 
EL PRODUCTO NIKE ADAPT

SEGURIDAD
SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS Y REPARACIÓN
No desarmes tu producto Nike Adapt ni intentes repararlo 
por tu cuenta.

Si lo desarmas, es posible que se estropee el calzado y 
corres el riesgo de padecer una lesión.

Si tu producto Nike Adapt se estropea, se moja, se perfora 
o es aplastado, ponte en contacto con Nike para recibir 
asistencia a través de: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Si tu producto Nike Adapt no funciona correctamente: 

 - Apaga el calzado pulsando los dos botones durante al 
menos 4 segundos. A continuación, enciéndelo pulsando 
cualquier botón durante un segundo.

 - Carga el calzado durante 30 minutos como mínimo.

Si aún así no se resuelve el problema, ponte en contacto 
con Nike para recibir asistencia a través de: https://www.
nike.com/adapt/support.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
Los productos Nike Adapt no están concebidos para 
que los utilicen personas con capacidades mentales, 
sensoriales o físicas reducidas, o con falta de experiencia 
y conocimientos (por ejemplo, niños), a no ser que estén 
bajo supervisión de alguien o que hayan recibido formación 
sobre el uso de dicho producto por parte de una persona 
responsable de su seguridad.

No retires, sustituyas o desmontes la batería ni ningún otro 
componente, y no los expongas al agua o al fuego.

Si la batería se agota mientras usas un producto Nike 
Adapt, el calzado puede quitarse manualmente tirando 
hacia abajo del talón.

No utilices un producto Nike Adapt si la batería se agota 
durante un ajuste de los cordones y estos no alcanzan la 
tensión total.

No utilices el calzado mientras se carga.

No te subas en el cargador.

Para evitar que el sistema se sobrecaliente, no utilices la 
función de atar y desatar continuamente durante más de 
10 minutos.

No utilices ningún adaptador de CA ni un cargador distinto 
al suministrado. Lleva a cabo la carga en un lugar fresco.

No dejes el calzado conectado al cargador durante más de 
24 horas seguidas.

CÓMO DESECHAR EL PRODUCTO Y LA BATERÍA
El símbolo del contenedor tachado significa que los 
productos de Nike Adapt no deben ser desechados junto 

con los residuos domésticos. 

Estos productos deben ser entregados a una instalación de 
recogida de residuos para su adecuado tratamiento. 

Los productos de Nike Adapt podrían contener materiales, 
componentes o sustancias potencialmente peligrosos y 
nocivos para la salud humana y el medio ambiente si no 
son desechados correctamente. 

Su adecuado tratamiento ayuda a proteger y preservar los 
recursos naturales y asegura que el reciclaje es llevado a 
cabo respetando la salud humana y el medio ambiente. 

Por favor no intente retirar por sí mismo la batería del 
producto de Nike Adapt, ya que ello puede ocasionar 
perjuicios y/o daños graves al producto. 

Para más información sobre el depósito y el reciclado de 
este producto, por favor contacte con su entidad local 
o servicio de recogida de residuos. La batería debe ser 
retirada por un gestor de residuos electrónicos profesional, 
antes de su reciclado. 

En algunos países, usted podría, bajo determinadas 
circunstancias, devolver su producto al distribuidor gratis 
y sin necesidad de realizar una compra adicional. Contacte 
con su vendedor para conocer más detalles.  

Solo para gestores profesionales de residuos 
electrónicos: para acceder a las instrucciones de 
desmontaje, por favor visite Nike.com en  https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support.

Para obtener información adicional sobre seguridad y 
manipulación, por favor visite https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

REGULADOR
CONTENIDO: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 CARGADOR, 1 ADAPTADOR, 
1 CABLE USB

INFORMACIÓN ELÉCTRICA
ENTRADA: CA 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 0.35 A máx.

SALIDA: 5.0 V  2.0 A

INFORMACIÓN DE FRECUENCIA
PRODUCTO NIKE ADAPT

RANGO DE FRECUENCIA: 2400-2.4835 GHZ

POTENCIA DE TRANSMISIÓN: +4DBM

TAPETE DE CARGA PARA NIKE ADAPT

RANGO DE FRECUENCIA: 180-280 KHZ

POTENCIA DE TRANSMISIÓN: 3.6W

PAÍS DE ORIGEN
CALZADO: HECHO EN VIETNAM

ELEMENTOS ELECTRÓNICOS: HECHOS EN CHINA

CAJA: HECHA EN CHINA

ENSAMBLADO EN VIETNAM

Para obtener información adicional sobre el tema, visita 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

PRIVACIDAD
Para habilitar una experiencia de ajuste adaptativo, este 
producto de Nike Adapt contiene hardware para controlar 
el ajuste de tu producto y utiliza una conexión Bluetooth 
para permitir una experiencia de ajuste adaptable a través 
de aplicaciones digitales complementarias. 

El hardware en tu producto Adapt incluye sensores que 
recopilan datos sobre tu uso del producto, como la forma 
en que configuras y regulas el ajuste del producto, el 
rendimiento del hardware y (según las capacidades del 
producto) cómo te mueves y te desempeñas mientras 
usas el producto. 

Puedes encontrar una lista completa de especificaciones 
técnicas para cada producto Adapt aquí: https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support.

Si los datos de tu producto Adapt se comparten con Nike 
depende de si eligiste emparejar tu producto Adapt con las 
aplicaciones digitales complementarias proporcionadas 
para maximizar tu experiencia con el sistema Adapt.

Si eliges emparejar tu producto Adapt con cualquier 
aplicación digital complementaria, los datos capturados a 
través del hardware de tu producto Adapt se compartirán 
con Nike. 
 

Los datos compartidos desde tu producto Adapt a través 
de cualquier aplicación digital complementaria dependerán 
de cómo elijas configurar y usar tu producto Adapt, así 
como de las experiencias ofrecidas a través de la aplicación 
digital.

Por ejemplo, puedes optar por habilitar solo la 
funcionalidad de ajuste remoto básico, en cuyo caso solo 
los datos necesarios para habilitar esa experiencia (por 
ejemplo, la posición de ajuste y el estado de la batería) se 
recopilarán de tu producto Adapt. 
 

También puedes optar por compartir datos de uso con 
Nike para habilitar perspectivas y experiencias adicionales, 
como una experiencia de ajuste adaptativo o información 
sobre tu desempeño que podría ser personal para ti.

Puedes encontrar información más detallada sobre la 
información recopilada y cómo se utiliza para entregar la 
experiencia de Adapt aquí: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Los datos proporcionados a Nike serán procesados por 
Nike, Inc. en los Estados Unidos.

Consulta la Política de privacidad de Nike para obtener 
información adicional sobre la recopilación de datos y las 
prácticas de privacidad de Nike.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Guarda estas instrucciones para poder consultarlas en 
el futuro.

Los nombres y diseños de NIKE, SWOOSH y JUST DO IT 
son marcas registradas de Nike, Inc. y sus afiliados.

ES-ES
FOLLETO SOBRE SEGURIDAD Y 
NORMATIVAS RELATIVAS A LAS  
NIKE ADAPT

SEGURIDAD
SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS Y REPARACIÓN
No desmontes las Nike Adapt ni intentes repararlas por 
tu cuenta.

Si las desmontas, es posible que se estropeen y corres el 
riesgo de sufrir lesiones.

Si tus Nike Adapt se estropean, se mojan, se perforan o 
reciben un golpe, ponte en contacto con Nike para recibir 
asistencia a través de: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Si tus Nike Adapt no funcionan correctamente: 

 – Apaga las zapatillas pulsando los dos botones durante 
al menos cuatro segundos. A continuación, enciéndelas 
pulsando cualquier botón durante un segundo.

 – Carga las zapatillas durante 30 minutos como mínimo.

Si aún así no se resuelve el problema, ponte en contacto 
con Nike para recibir asistencia a través de: https://www.
nike.com/adapt/support.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
Las Nike Adapt no están concebidas para que las utilicen 
personas con capacidades mentales, sensoriales o físicas 
reducidas, o personas sin experiencia ni conocimientos 
(por ejemplo, niños/as), a no ser que una persona 
responsable de su seguridad las supervise o las instruya 
sobre el uso de estas zapatillas.

No retires, sustituyas o desmontes la batería ni ningún otro 
componente, y no los expongas al agua o al fuego.

Si la batería se agota mientras usas las Nike Adapt, te 
puedes quitar las zapatillas manualmente tirando del 
talón hacia abajo.

No utilices las Nike Adapt si la batería se agota durante un 
ajuste de los cordones y estos no alcanzan la tensión total.

No utilices las zapatillas mientras se están cargando.

No te apoyes ni te pongas de pie sobre el cargador.

Para evitar que el sistema se sobrecaliente, no utilices la 
función de atar y desatar de forma continuada durante 
más de 10 minutos.

No utilices ningún adaptador de CA ni un cargador distinto 
al suministrado. Carga las zapatillas en un lugar fresco.

No dejes las zapatillas conectadas al cargador durante 
más de 24 horas seguidas.

CÓMO DESECHAR EL PRODUCTO Y LA BATERÍA
El símbolo del contenedor tachado significa que los 
productos de Nike Adapt no deben ser desechados junto 

con los residuos domésticos. 

Estos productos deben ser entregados a una instalación de 
recogida de residuos para su adecuado tratamiento. 

Los productos de Nike Adapt podrían contener materiales, 
componentes o sustancias potencialmente peligrosos y 
nocivos para la salud humana y el medio ambiente si no 
son desechados correctamente. 

Su adecuado tratamiento ayuda a proteger y preservar los 
recursos naturales y asegura que el reciclaje es llevado a 
cabo respetando la salud humana y el medio ambiente. 

Por favor no intente retirar por sí mismo la batería del 
producto de Nike Adapt, ya que ello puede ocasionar 
perjuicios y/o daños graves al producto. 

Para más información sobre el depósito y el reciclado de 
este producto, por favor contacte con su entidad local 
o servicio de recogida de residuos. La batería debe ser 
retirada por un gestor de residuos electrónicos profesional, 
antes de su reciclado. 

En algunos países, usted podría, bajo determinadas 
circunstancias, devolver su producto al distribuidor gratis 
y sin necesidad de realizar una compra adicional. Contacte 
con su vendedor para conocer más detalles.  

Solo para gestores profesionales de residuos 
electrónicos: para acceder a las instrucciones de 
desmontaje, por favor visite Nike.com en  https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support.

Para obtener información adicional sobre seguridad y 
manipulación, por favor visite https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

REGULADOR
CONTENIDO: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 CARGADOR,  
1 ADAPTADOR, 1 CABLE USB

INFORMACIÓN ELÉCTRICA
ENTRADA: CA 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 0,35 A máx.

SALIDA: 5,0 V  2,0 A

INFORMACIÓN RELATIVA A LA RADIOFRECUENCIA
PRODUCTO NIKE ADAPT

Rango de frecuencia de funcionamiento: 2,400-2,4835 GHz

Potencia de transmisión: +4 dBm

ESTERILLA DE CARGA NIKE ADAPT

Rango de frecuencia de funcionamiento: 180-280 kHz

Potencia de transmisión: 3,6 W

PAÍS DE ORIGEN
CALZADO: FABRICADO EN VIETNAM

COMPONENTES ELECTRÓNICOS: FABRICADOS EN 
CHINA

CAJA: FABRICADA EN CHINA

MONTADO EN VIETNAM

PRIVACIDAD
Estas Nike Adapt cuentan con funciones que permiten 
controlar el ajuste de las zapatillas y utiliza una 
conexión Bluetooth para ofrecer una experiencia de 
ajuste personalizable mediante aplicaciones digitales 
complementarias.

Entre los elementos de las Nike Adapt se encuentran 
sensores que recopilan datos sobre el uso que haces de 
las zapatillas, por ejemplo, cómo las configuras y ajustas, 
si los elementos funcionan bien y, dependiendo de las 
funciones del producto, cómo te mueves y cuál es tu 
rendimiento cuando las llevas puestas. 

Aquí encontrarás una lista completa de todas las 
especificaciones técnicas de cada modelo Nike Adapt: 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Los datos recopilados con tus zapatillas Adapt se 
compartirán con Nike solo si decides emparejar las Nike 
Adapt con las aplicaciones digitales complementarias 
que te ofrecemos para sacar el máximo provecho de tu 
experiencia con el sistema Adapt.

Si decides emparejar las Adapt con una aplicación digital 
complementaria, los datos que esta recoja se compartirán 
con Nike.

Los datos de las zapatillas Adapt que compartas a través 
de aplicaciones digitales complementarias dependerán de 
cómo decidas configurar y utilizarlas y de las experiencias 
que te ofrezcan las aplicaciones digitales.

Por ejemplo, si solo activas la función básica de ajuste 
remoto, solo se recopilarán los datos necesarios para 
activar esa función (como la posición del ajuste y el estado 
de la batería) de tus zapatillas Adapt. 

Si lo deseas, también puedes compartir los datos de uso 
con Nike para disfrutar de información y experiencias 
adicionales, como el ajuste adaptable o información sobre 
tu rendimiento que puede que consideres personal.

Aquí encontrarás información más detallada sobre 
qué datos se recopilan y cómo se usan para ofrecer la 
experiencia Adapt: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Los datos que se proporcionen a Nike los tratará Nike, Inc. 
en Estados Unidos.

Consulta la política de privacidad de Nike para obtener 
más información sobre las prácticas de recopilación de 
datos y de privacidad de Nike.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Por la presente, Nike declara que el equipamiento de radio 
tipo Dispositivo de comunicación inalámbrico cumple 
con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la 
declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en 
la siguiente dirección de Internet: www.nike.com/earl/
support.

Guarda estas instrucciones para poder consultarlas en 
el futuro.

Los nombres y diseños de NIKE, SWOOSH y JUST DO IT 
son marcas registradas de Nike, Inc. y sus afiliados.

FR-CA
LIVRET DE SÉCURITÉ/DE RÉGLEMENTATION 
DES PRODUITS NIKE ADAPT
 
SÉCURITÉ
DÉPANNAGE ET RÉPARATION
Ne démontez pas votre produit Nike Adapt et n’essayez pas 
de le réparer vous-même.

Le démontage risquerait d’endommager la chaussure et de 
provoquer des blessures.

Si votre produit Nike Adapt se fait endommager, mouiller, 
perforer ou écraser, communiquez avec Nike pour obtenir 
de l’aide à l’adresse suivante : https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Si votre produit Nike Adapt ne fonctionne pas correctement : 

 - Mettez la chaussure hors tension en appuyant sur les deux 
boutons et en les maintenant enfoncés pendant au moins 
quatre secondes. Puis, remettez-la sous tension en appuyant 
sur l’un des boutons et en le maintenant enfoncé pendant 
une seconde.

 - Chargez la chaussure pendant au moins 30 minutes.

En cas de non-résolution du problème, communiquez avec 
Nike pour obtenir de l’aide à l’adresse suivante : https://www.
nike.com/adapt/support.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Les produits Nike Adapt ne doivent pas être utilisés par des 
personnes (y compris les enfants) inexpérimentées ni des 
personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 
mentales sont réduites, sauf si l’utilisation desdits produits 
se fait sous la supervision d’une personne responsable de 
leur sécurité.

Ne retirez pas, ne remplacez pas et ne démontez pas la pile 
en partie ni en totalité, et ne l’exposez pas à l’eau ni au feu.

Si la pile se décharge complètement lorsque vous portez 
un produit Nike Adapt, vous pouvez retirer les chaussures 
manuellement en tirant le talon vers le bas.

Ne portez pas le produit Nike Adapt si la pile se décharge 
pendant l’ajustement du laçage ni avant l’obtention d’une 
tension optimale des lacets.

Ne portez pas les chaussures pendant le chargement.

Ne montez pas sur le chargeur.

Pour éviter la surchauffe du système, n’utilisez pas la 
fonction de laçage et de délaçage sans interruption pendant 
plus de 10 minutes.

N’utilisez pas d’adaptateur secteur ni de chargeur autres que 
ceux fournis. Chargez le produit dans un endroit frais.

Ne laissez pas les chaussures sur le chargeur pendant plus 
de 24 heures consécutives.

ÉLIMINATION DU PRODUIT ET DE LA PILE
Le symbole de la poubelle à roulettes barrée d’une croix 
signifie que les produits Nike Adapt ne doivent pas être jetés 

avec les ordures ménagères.

Ces produits doivent être acheminés à un centre de collecte 
pour être recyclés.

Les produits Nike Adapt peuvent contenir des matériaux, des 
composants et des substances potentiellement dangereux 
et nocifs pour la santé et pour l’environnement s’ils ne sont 
pas éliminés correctement.

L’élimination et le recyclage adéquats contribuent à 
protéger les ressources naturelles et assurent que le 
recyclage ne cause pas de danger pour la santé et respecte 
l’environnement.

N’essayez pas de retirer vous-même la pile de votre 
produit Nike Adapt parce qu’elle pourrait causer des 
blessures et dommages graves aux biens.

Pour en savoir plus sur l’élimination et le recyclage de ce 
produit, communiquez avec votre municipalité ou un service 
de collecte. Seul un service de recyclage électronique 
professionnel peut retirer la pile sans danger.

Dans certains pays et dans certaines circonstances, on peut 
retourner gratuitement ces produits au distributeur, sans 
achat supplémentaire. Communiquez avec votre détaillant 
pour en savoir plus.

Recycleurs professionnels en électronique seulement : 
pour accéder aux instructions de démontage, veuillez visiter 
le site de Nike.com à l’adresse https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

Pour en savoir plus sur la sécurité et sur le traitement 
de ces produits, veuillez visiter le https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

RÉGLEMENTAIRE
CONTENU : 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 CHARGEUR

RENSEIGNEMENTS D’ORDRE ÉLECTRIQUE
1 ADAPTATEUR, 1 CÂBLE USB

ENTRÉE : CA 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 0,35 A MAX.

SORTIE : 5,0 V 2,0 A

RENSEIGNEMENTS EN MATIÈRE DE RADIOFRÉQUENCES
PRODUIT NIKE ADAPT

Plage de fréquences de fonctionnement : 2,400 GHz à 
2,4835 GHz

Puissance d’émission : +4 dBm

TAPIS DE RECHARGE NIKE ADAPT

Plage de fréquences de fonctionnement : 180 kHz à 280 kHz

Puissance d’émission : 36 W

PAYS D’ORIGINE
CHAUSSURES : FABRIQUÉES AU VIETNAM

ÉLECTRONIQUE : FABRIQUÉE EN CHINE

BOÎTE : FABRIQUÉE EN CHINE

ASSEMBLÉ AU VIETNAM

Pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements sur  la 

conformité à la réglementation, veuillez visiter le site https://
www.nike.com/adapt/support.

CONFIDENTIALITÉ
Ce produit Nike Adapt est équipé de matériel permettant 
d’en contrôler l’ajustement. Il se connecte par Bluetooth pour 
permettre une expérience d’ajustement adapté à l’aide d’une 
ou de plusieurs applications numériques complémentaires. 

Le matériel dans votre produit Adapt comprend des capteurs 
qui recueillent des données d’utilisation, comme le réglage 
et l’ajustement du produit, le fonctionnement du matériel, 
ainsi que (selon les capacités du produit) votre façon de 
bouger et votre performance quand vous portez le produit. 

Vous trouverez une liste complète des spécifications 
techniques de chaque produit Adapt ici : https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support.

Pour que les données de votre produit Adapt soient 
transmises à Nike, vous devez avoir choisi d’associer 
votre produit Adapt à une ou plusieurs des applications 
numériques complémentaires offertes pour maximiser votre 
expérience du système Adapt.

Si vous choisissez d’associer votre produit Adapt à une ou 
plusieurs applications numériques complémentaires, les 
données recueillies par le matériel dans votre produit Adapt 
seront transmises à Nike. 

La transmission des données de votre produit Adapt par une 
application numérique complémentaire dépendra de la façon 
dont vous avez choisi de configurer et d’utiliser votre produit 
Adapt et des expériences qu’offre l’application numérique.

Par exemple, vous pouvez choisir d’activer la fonction 
d’ajustement à distance de base, auquel cas seules les 
données nécessaires à l’expérience (comme la position 
d’ajustement et le niveau de charge de la pile) seront 
recueillies à partir de votre produit Adapt. 

Vous pouvez également choisir de transmettre des données 
d’utilisation à Nike pour obtenir de l’information et des 
expériences supplémentaires, comme une expérience 
d’ajustement adapté ou de l’information personnalisée sur 
votre performance.

Pour en savoir plus sur les renseignements recueillis et la 
façon dont ils sont utilisés pour offrir l’expérience Adapt, 
rendez-vous sur la page suivante : https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

Les données transmises à Nike seront traitées par Nike, inc 
aux États-Unis.

Veuillez consulter la Politique de confidentialité de Nike 
pour en savoir plus sur la collecte de données de Nike et ses 
pratiques en matière de confidentialité.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Conservez ces instructions pour pouvoir vous y référer 
ultérieurement.

Les noms et les motifs NIKE, SWOOSH et JUST DO IT sont 
des marques de commerce de Nike Inc. et de ses sociétés 
affiliées.

AR-AR
 كتيّب الستخدام الآمن والصحيح 

NIKE ADAPT لمنتج

استكشاف الأخطاء وتصحيحها
لا تفكك منتج Nike Adapt أو تحاول إصلاحه بنفسك.

قد يؤدي تفكيك الحذاء إلى إتلافه والتسبب بإصابة.

ر أو الرطوبة أو الثقب أو السحق،  إذا تعرضّ منتج Nike Adapt لل�ض
 يرُجى التواصل مع Nike للحصول على المساعدة على: 

.https://www.nike.com/adapt/support

إذا لم يكن منتج Nike Adapt يعمل بشكل صحيح: 
ين لمدة ٤ ثوانٍ   – أوقف تشغيل الحذاء من خلال الضغط على الزرَّ

ين لمدة  على الاأقل.  ثم شغّله من خلال الضغط على أحد الزرَّ
ثانية واحدة.

 – اشحن الحذاء لمدة ٣٠ دقيقة على الاأقل.

إذا لم يحلّ ذلك المشكلة، يرُجى التواصل مع Nike للحصول على 
.https://www.nike.com/adapt/support :المساعدة على

معلومات السلامة
 – إن منتجات Nike Adapt غ�ي مصممة للاستخدام من قبل 

الاأشخاص من ذوي القدرات البدنية أو الحسية أو العقلية 
ة والمعرفة )مثل الاأطفال( ما  المحدودة، أو الذين يفتقدون للخ�ب
ورية بشأن  اف عليهم أو إعطاؤهم التعليمات ال�ض �ش لم يتمّ الاإ

استخدام الجهاز بطريقة آمنة.

لا تقم بإزالة البطارية أو أي مكوّنات أخرى أو استبدالها أو تفكيكها، 
ولا تعرضّها للماء أو النار.

إذا فرغت البطارية أثناء انتعال حذاء Nike Adapt، يمكن خلع 
الحذاء يدوياً من خلال دفعه لاأسفل عند الكعب.

لا تنتعل حذاء Nike Adapt إذا فرغت البطارية أثناء تعديل الرباط 
ولم يتم شدّ الرباط بالكامل.

لا تنتعل الحذاء أثناء شحنه.

لا تقف على الشاحن.

ي حرارة النظام، لا تستخدم وظيفة شدّ 
لتجنّب الارتفاع المفرط �ض

الرباط وفكّه باستمرار لاأك�ش من ١٠ دقائق.

دد أو شاحن آخر بخلاف المرفق مع  لا تستخدم محوّل تيار م�ت
ي مكان بارد.

الحذاء. وقم بالشحن �ض

ك الحذاء على الشاحن لاأك�ش من ٢٤ ساعة متتالية. لا ت�ت

ي هذا المنتج و/أو بطاريته
قد تتسبب المواد المضمنة �ض

التخلص من البطارية والمنتج

تشُ�ي حاوية نفايات ذات عجلات عليها إشارة X إلى أنه يجب عدم 
لية. ض التخلص من منتجات Nike Adapt مع النفايات الم�ض

عادة تدويرها. يجب إرسال هذه المنتجات إلى مرفق جمع مناسب لاإ

قد تتضمن منتجات Nike Adapt أجهزة أو مكوّنات أو مواد قد 
نسان والبيئة إن لم يتم التخلص  ة وضارة لصحّة الاإ تكون خط�ي

منها بشكل ملائم.

ي حماية 
يساعد التخلص من المنتجات وإعادة تدويرها بشكل ملائم �ض

الموارد الطبيعية والحفاظ عليها، كما يضمن تنفيذ عملية إعادة 
نسان والبيئة. ام صحة الاإ التدوير مع اح�ت

 ،Nike Adapt يرُجى عدم محاولة نزع البطارية بنفسك من منتج
ي الممتلكات.

ر �ض ة و/أو �ض إذ قد يؤدي ذلك إلى إصابات خط�ي

للحصول على مزيد من المعلومات حول التخلص من هذا المنتج 
وإعادة تدويره، يرُجى الاتصال بالبلدية المحلية أو خدمة التخلص من 

ي مجال تدوير 
ف �ض النفايات. يجب إزالة البطارية من قبل عامل مح�ت

ونية قبل إعادة تدويرها. لك�ت الاأجهزة الاإ

ي بعض البلدان من إعادة المنتج إلى الموزّع مجاناً من دون 
قد تتمكن �ض

ي ظروف معيّنة. اتصل ببائع 
اء إضافية وذلك �ض القيام بعمليات �ش

التجزئة لديك للحصول على التفاصيل.

ونية فقط:  لك�ت ي مجال تدوير الأجهزة الإ
ف �ف ف�ي للعمّال المح�ت

للوصول إلى تعليمات حول التفكيك، يرُجى زيارة Nike.com على 
.https://www.nike.com/adapt/support الموقع

للحصول على مزيد من المعلومات حول السلامة وطريقة المعالجة، 
.www.nike.com/adapt/support يرُجى زيارة الموقع

USB شاحن و1 محوّل و1 كبل NIKE ADAPT: 1 المحتويات

المعلومات الكهربائية

Nike Adapt معلومات تردد الراديو لمنتج

نطاق تردد التشغيل: 2.4835-2.400 غيغا هرتز

القدرة الناقلة: 4+ ديسيبل

Nike Adapt قاعدة شحن 

نطاق تردد التشغيل: 280-180 كيلو هرتز

القدرة الناقلة: 3.6 واط

بلد الصنع

ي فيتنام
الاأحذية: صنع �ض

ض ي الص�ي
ونيات: صنع �ض لك�ت الاإ

ض ي الص�ي
العلبة: صنع �ض

ي فيتنام
تم إجراء عملية الجمع �ض

لمزيد من المعلومات حول الامتثال للاأنظمة، يرجى زيارة الموقع 
.https://www.nike.com/adapt/support

الخصوصية

ض تجربة ملائمة تكيفية، يحتوي منتج Nike Adapt هذا على  لتمك�ي
ي ملاءمة المنتج الخاص بك ويستخدم اتصال 

أجهزة للتحكم �ض
ض تجربة ملائمة تكيفية من خلال تطبيق )تطبيقات(  Bluetooth لتمك�ي

)ة(.  رقمي)ة( تكميلىي

ي منتج Adapt على مستشعرات تجمع 
يحتوي الجهاز الموجود �ض

البيانات المتعلقة باستخدامك لمنتج Adapt، مثل كيف تقوم بضبط 
ملاءمة المنتج وتعديلها، ومدى حسن أداء الجهاز، و)بحسب قدرات 

المنتج( كيفية تحرّكك وأدائك أثناء انتعال المنتج. 

يمكن العثور على قائمة كاملة بالمواصفات الفنية لكل منتج من 
.https://www.nike.com/adapt/support :هنا Adapt منتجات

تعتمد مشاركة البيانات من منتج Adapt الخاص بك مع Nike على 
ت إقران منتج Adapt مع التطبيق )التطبيقات(  ما إذا كنت قد اخ�ت
ي نظام 

)ة( المقدم)ة( لتوسيع نطاق تجربتك �ض الرقمي)ة( التكميلىي
Adapt إلى أقصى حدّ.

ت إقران منتج Adapt مع أي تطبيق )تطبيقات( رقمي)ة(  إذا اخ�ت
ي تم التقاطها من خلال 

)ة(، فستتم مشاركة البيانات ال�ت تكميلىي
 .Nike مع Adapt ي منتج

الجهاز �ض

ي تتم مشاركتها من منتج Adapt من خلال أي 
تعتمد البيانات ال�ت

 Adapt عدادات منتج تطبيق رقمي تكميلىي على كيفية اختيارك لاإ
واستخدامه والتجارب المقدمة من خلال التطبيق الرقمي.

على سبيل المثال، يمكنك اختيار تفعيل وظيفة الملاءمة عن بعُد 
ي هذه الحالة سيتم جمع البيانات اللازمة لتفعيل 

الاأساسية فقط، و�ض
هذه التجربة فقط )على سبيل المثال، وضعية الملاءمة وحالة 

 .Adapt البطارية( من منتج

يمكنك أيضًا اختيار مشاركة بيانات الاستخدام مع Nike للاطّلاع 
ات، مثل تجربة ملاءمة تكيفية أو آراء حول  على مزيد من الاآراء والخ�ب

أدائك قد تكون شخصية بالنسبة إليك.

يمكن العثور على مزيد من المعلومات التفصيلية حول المعلومات 
ي تم جمعها وكيفية استخدامها لتقديم تجربة Adapt هنا:

ال�ت

.https://www.nike.com/adapt/support

ي 
ستتم معالجة البيانات المقدمة إلى Nike بواسطة Nike, Inc �ض

الولايات المتحدة.

كة Nike للحصول  يرجى الرجوع إلى سياسة الخصوصية الخاصة ب�ش
على معلومات إضافية حول ممارسات جمع البيانات والخصوصية 

.Nike كة الخاصة ب�ش
.https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global

ي المستقبل.
احفظ هذه التعليمات للرجوع إليها �ض

إن أسماء وتصاميم NIKE وSWOOSH وJUST DO IT هي علامات 
كات التابعة لها. كة  .Nike, Inc وال�ش تجارية ل�ش

CS-CZ
BROŽURA S BEZPEČNOSTNÍMI/PRÁVNÍMI 
INFORMACEMI K BOTÁM NIKE ADAPT

BEZPEČNOST
ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ POTÍŽÍ A OPRAVY
Boty Nike Adapt nerozebírej ani nezkoušej opravovat.

Při rozebírání se může bota poškodit a někdo se může 
zranit.

Když dojde k poškození, namočení, propíchnutí nebo 
rozdrcení bot Nike Adapt, požádej o pomoc Nike na adrese 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Když ti boty Nike Adapt nefungují správně: 

 - Vypni botu stisknutím obou tlačítek aspoň na 4 sekundy. 
Pak ji zapni stisknutím libovolného tlačítka na 1 sekundu.

 - Nech botu aspoň 30 minut nabíjet.

Jestli se ti potíže popsaným postupem nepovedlo vyřešit, 
ozvi se nám na: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE
Boty Nike Adapt by neměli používat lidé se sníženými 
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo 
s nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí (např. děti) bez dozoru 
nebo vedení osob zodpovědných za jejich bezpečí.

Nevyjímej, nevyměňuj ani nerozebírej baterii ani jiné části 
boty a nevystavuj je vodě ani ohni.

Pokud se vybije baterie, když máš boty Nike Adapt obuté, 
dají se zout ručně zatažením za patu směrem dolů.

Když se baterie vybije při seřizování tkaniček a nepovede se 
ti je správně utáhnout, boty Nike Adapt nenos.

Během nabíjení boty nepoužívej.

Nestoupej na nabíječku.

Aby se systém nepřehřál, nepoužívej funkce utažení 
a povolení tkaniček bez přestávky déle než 10 minut.

Nepoužívej jiné nabíječky nebo adaptéry než ty 
v originálním balení. Boty nabíjej na chladném místě.

Nenechávej boty v nabíječce déle než 24 hodin.

LIKVIDACE BATERIE A VÝROBKU
Symbol přeškrtnuté popelnice znamená, že boty Nike 
Adapt se nemají likvidovat s běžným domácím odpadem.

Tyhle boty je potřeba zanést do sběrného střediska na 
recyklaci.

Některé materiály, součásti a látky obsažené v botách Nike 
Adapt můžou při nesprávné likvidaci poškozovat životní 
prostředí a ohrožovat zdraví.

Správná likvidace a recyklace s ohledem na lidské zdraví a 
životní prostředí pomáhá chránit a zachovat přírodní zdroje.

Nezkoušej z bot Nike Adapt vyjmout baterie. Může dojít k 
vážnému zranění nebo hmotné škodě.

Další informace o likvidaci a recyklaci bot získáš od 
místního úřadu nebo od firmy, která likvidaci zajišťuje. 
Baterie by měl před recyklací vyjmout odborný pracovník 
recyklace elektroodpadu.

V některých zemích můžeš boty za určitých podmínek 
zdarma vrátit distributorovi, i když si nic dalšího nekoupíš. 
Podrobnosti získáš od prodejce.

Pouze pro odborné pracovníky recyklace elektroodpadu: 
Pokyny k demontáži jsou k dispozici na Nike.com na 
adrese https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Další informace o bezpečnosti a nakládání s botami najdeš 
na https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

PRÁVNÍ INFORMACE
OBSAH BALENÍ: 1 PÁR BOT NIKE ADAPT, 1 NABÍJEČKA, 1 
ADAPTÉR, 1 KABEL USB

ELEKTRICKÉ PARAMETRY
VSTUP: AC 100–240 V~

50/60 Hz, MAX. 0,35 A

VÝSTUP: 5,0 V  2,0 A

INFORMACE O RÁDIOVÉ FREKVENCI
BOTY NIKE ADAPT

Provozní frekvenční rozsah: 2,400–2,4835 GHz

Přenosový výkon: +4 dBm

NABÍJECÍ PODLOŽKA NIKE ADAPT

Provozní frekvenční rozsah: 180–280 kHz

Přenosový výkon: 3,6 W

ZEMĚ PŮVODU
BOTY: VYROBENÉ VE VIETNAMU

ELEKTRONIKA: VYROBENO V ČÍNĚ

BALENÍ: VYROBENO V ČÍNĚ

MONTÁŽ VE VIETNAMU

Další informace o souladu s právními předpisy jsou 
dostupné na https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

OCHRANA SOUKROMÍ
Boty Nike Adapt obsahují elektromechanické části, které 
se starají o správné utažení přesně na míru. Celý systém 
ovládají doplňkové digitální aplikace, které se připojují 
přes Bluetooth. 

Systém v botách Adapt používá senzory, které sbírají údaje 
o tom, jak boty Adapt používáš – například jak si nastavuješ 
a jak využíváš utažení bot, jak dobře systém funguje a 
(podle možností konkrétních bot) jak se pohybuješ a co 
děláš, když je máš obuté. 

Celý seznam technických specifikací pro každý produkt 
Adapt najdeš na: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Data z bot Adapt se budou se společností Nike sdílet, 
jenom pokud se rozhodneš boty spárovat s doplňkovými 
aplikacemi. Ty ti totiž dovolí využívat všechny možnosti 
systému Adapt naplno.

Když se rozhodneš své boty Adapt spárovat s jednou 
nebo více doplňkovými aplikacemi, údaje shromážděné 
systémem v botách Adapt se budou sdílet se společností 
Nike. 

To, jaké údaje o tvých botách Adapt shromažděné 
kteroukoli doplňkovou aplikací se budou sdílet, záleží 
na tom, jak si boty Adapt nastavíš, jak je budeš používat 
a které možnosti v prostředí aplikace využiješ.

Když se například rozhodneš povolit jen základní funkce 
vzdáleného nastavení, budou se z bot Adapt odesílat 
společnosti Nike jen nezbytné údaje (jako poloha utažení 
nebo stav baterie).

Můžeš se taky rozhodnout sdílet se společností Nike údaje 
o používání, které umožňují další analýzy a možnosti, 
třeba přizpůsobivé utahování nebo přehled tvých osobních 
výkonů.

Další podrobnosti o tom, jak se údaje shromažďují 
a používají k vylepšování funkcí bot Adapt, najdeš na: 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Údaje poskytnuté společnosti Nike bude zpracovávat 
společnost Nike, Inc. ve Spojených státech amerických.

Další informace o tom, jak společnost Nike údaje 
shromažďuje a nakládá s nimi, jsou k dispozici v Zásadách 
ochrany soukromí společnosti Nike.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global.

Nike prohlašuje, že rádiové zařízení pro bezdrátový 
přenos je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU.  Úplné znění 
prohlášení o shodě EU je k dispozici na téhle internetové 
adrese: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Tyhle pokyny uschovej pro pozdější použití.

Názvy a loga NIKE, SWOOSH a JUST DO IT jsou ochranné 
známky společnosti Nike, Inc. a přidružených společností.

DE-DE
SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN UND 
RECHTLICHE HINWEISE ZU DEINEM NIKE 
ADAPT PRODUKT

SICHERHEIT
FEHLERBEHEBUNG UND REPARATUR

Nimm dein Nike Adapt Produkt nicht auseinander und versuche 
nicht, es selbst zu reparieren.

Beim Auseinandernehmen können die Schuhe beschädigt 
werden und es können Verletzungen auftreten.

Falls dein Nike Adapt Produkt beschädigt, nass, perforiert oder 
zerdrückt wird, wende dich bitte unter folgender Adresse an 
Nike, um Unterstützung zu erhalten: https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

Sollte dein Nike Adapt Produkt nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktionieren: 

 - Schalte die Schuhe aus, indem du beide Knöpfe für mindestens 
4 Sekunden gedrückt hältst. Schalte sie dann wieder ein, indem 
du einen beliebigen Knopf 1 Sekunde lang drückst.

 - Lade die Schuhe für mindestens 30 Minuten auf.

Sollte das Problem dadurch nicht gelöst werden, wende dich 
bitte unter folgender Adresse an Nike, um Unterstützung zu 
erhalten: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Das Nike Adapt Produkt darf nicht von Personen (einschließlich 
Kindern) mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, geistigen oder 
sensorischen Fähigkeiten oder ohne ausreichende Erfahrung mit 
dem Produkt bzw. ohne ausreichende Kenntnis des Produkts 
getragen werden, außer sie haben von einer Person, die für ihre 
Sicherheit verantwortlich ist, Anweisungen für die Verwendung 
solcher Produkte erhalten oder werden von einer solchen 
Person beaufsichtigt.

Der Akku sowie die übrigen Komponenten dürfen nicht entfernt, 
ausgetauscht oder auseinandergenommen werden und auch 
nicht mit Wasser oder Feuer in Kontakt kommen.

Sollte sich der Akku beim Tragen eines Nike Adapt Produkts 
vollständig entladen, können die Schuhe von Hand durch Ziehen 
an der Ferse ausgezogen werden.

Das Nike Adapt Produkt darf nicht getragen werden, wenn sich 
der Akku bei der automatischen Anpassung soweit entleert, 
dass keine feste Schnürung erfolgt.

Die Schuhe dürfen nicht während des Aufladens getragen 
werden.

Stelle dich nicht auf das Ladegerät.

Die Funktion zum Lockern und Festziehen der Schnürsenkel 
darf maximal 10 Minuten fortlaufend verwendet werden, um ein 
Überhitzen des Systems zu vermeiden.

Es dürfen nur das mitgelieferte Netzteil und Ladegerät 
verwendet werden. Der Akku muss an einem kühlen Ort 
aufgeladen werden.

Die Schuhe dürfen maximal 24 Stunden fortlaufend mit dem 
Ladegerät geladen werden.

HINWEISE ZUR ENTSORGUNG DES AKKUS UND DES 
PRODUKTS

Das Symbol mit der durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne bedeutet, 
dass Nike Adapt Produkte nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden dürfen. 

Diese Produkte sollten einer geeigneten Rücknahmestelle zum 
Recycling zugeführt werden.

Nike Adapt Produkte können Materialien, Komponenten und 
Substanzen enthalten, die potenziell gefährlich und schädlich für 
die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt sind, wenn sie nicht 
ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden. 

Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung und das Recycling tragen 
zum Schutz und zur Erhaltung der natürlichen Ressourcen bei 
und stellen sicher, dass das Recycling unter Berücksichtigung der 
menschlichen Gesundheit und der Umwelt durchgeführt wird.

Versuche bitte nicht, den Akku selbst aus deinem Nike Adapt 
Produkt zu entfernen, da dies zu schweren Verletzungen und/
oder Sachschäden führen könnte. 

Für weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung und zum Recycling 
dieses Produkts wende dich bitte an deine örtliche Gemeinde 
oder deinen Entsorgungsdienst. Vor dem Recycling sollte der 
Akku von Fachpersonal fürs Recycling von Elektronikgeräten 
entfernt werden.

In einigen Ländern könntest du unter bestimmten Umständen 
dein Produkt kostenlos an den Händler zurückgeben, ohne 
zusätzliche Käufe zu tätigen. Wende dich an deinen Händler für 
weitere Informationen.

Nur für Fachpersonal fürs Recycling von Elektronikgeräten: 
Um auf die Demontageanleitungen zuzugreifen, besuche bitte 
Nike.com unter https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Weitere Informationen zu Sicherheit und Handhabung findest du 
unter https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

VORSCHRIFTEN
INHALT: 1 PAAR NIKE ADAPT, 1 LADEGERÄT, 1 ADAPTER, 1 
USB-KABEL

ELEKTRISCHE DATEN

EINGANGSSPANNUNG: AC 100–240 V~

50/60 Hz 0,35 A MAX

AUSGANGSSPANNUNG: 5,0 V  2,0 A

FUNKFREQUENZ

NIKE ADAPT PRODUKT

Betriebsfrequenzbereich: 2,400–2,4835 GHz

Sendeleistung: +4 dBm

NIKE ADAPT LADEMATTE

Betriebsfrequenzbereich: 180–280 kHz

Sendeleistung: 3,6 W

URSPRUNGSLAND

SCHUHE: HERGESTELLT IN VIETNAM

ELEKTRONIK: HERGESTELLT IN CHINA

VERPACKUNG: HERGESTELLT IN CHINA

ZUSAMMENGESETZT IN VIETNAM

Weitere Informationen zu rechtlichen Vorschriften findest du auf 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

DATENSCHUTZ
Für eine optimale Passform enthält dieses Nike Adapt Produkt 
Technologien, die die Passform deines Produkts einstellen. 
Außerdem verwendet es eine Bluetooth-Verbindung, um die 
Passform über ergänzende digitale Anwendungen anzupassen.

Die Technologie in deinem Adapt Produkt verfügt über Sensoren, 
die Daten zur Verwendung deines Adapt Produkts erfassen. 
Diese Daten beinhalten beispielsweise Informationen darüber, 
wie du die Passform des Produkts einstellst und anpasst, 
wie gut die Technologie funktioniert und (abhängig von den 
Produktfunktionen) wie du dich beim Tragen des Produkts 
bewegst und verhältst. 

Eine vollständige Liste der technischen Spezifikationen zu 
jedem Adapt Produkt findest du auf https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

Ob Daten von deinem Adapt Produkt an Nike weitergegeben 
werden, hängt davon ab, ob du dein Adapt Produkt mit den 
ergänzenden digitalen Anwendungen zur Optimierung der Adapt 
Funktion verbindest.

Wenn du dich dazu entscheidest, dein Adapt Produkt mit 
ergänzenden digitalen Anwendungen zu verbinden, werden die 
Daten, die über die Sensoren in deinem Adapt Produkt erfasst 
werden, an Nike weitergegeben. 

Welche Daten von deinem Adapt Produkt über ergänzende 
digitale Anwendungen weitergegeben werden, hängt davon ab, 
wie du dein Adapt Produkt konfigurierst und verwendest und 
welche Funktionen diese Anwendungen bieten.

Wenn du dich beispielsweise dafür entscheidest, nur die Remote-
Anpassung zu verwenden, werden nur die Daten von deinem 
Adapt Produkt weitergegeben, die für diese Funktion notwendig 
sind (z. B. Passform und Akkuladestand). 

Du kannst auch Nutzungsdaten an Nike weitergeben, um 
zusätzliche Informationen zu erhalten und weitere Funktionen zu 
aktivieren, wie z. B. eine adaptive Passform oder Infos zu deiner 
persönlichen Performance.

Detailliertere Informationen zu den erfassten Daten und wie 
diese für die Adapt Funktion verwendet werden, findest du auf 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Daten, die an Nike weitergegeben werden, werden von Nike, Inc. 
in den USA verarbeitet.

In der Datenschutzrichtlinie von Nike findet du zusätzliche 
Informationen über die von Nike gesammelten Daten und die 
Datenschutzmaßnahmen von Nike.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Hiermit erklärt Nike, dass das Funkgerät vom Typ “Drahtlose 
Kommunikationsvorrichtung” mit der Richtlinie 2014/53/
EU übereinstimmt. Der vollständige Text der EU-
Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse 
abrufbar: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Bewahre diese Anweisungen zur späteren Verwendung auf.

Die Namen und Designs NIKE, SWOOSH und JUST DO IT sind 
Marken von Nike, Inc. und ihren verbundenen Unternehmen.

EL-GR
ΦΥΛΛΑΔΙΟ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΩΝ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ/
ΡΥΘΜΙΣΤΙΚΩΝ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΩΝ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ  
NIKE ADAPT

ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ
ΑΝΤΙΜΕΤΩΠΙΣΗ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗ
Μην αποσυναρμολογήσεις το προϊόν Nike Adapt και μην 
επιχειρήσεις να το επισκευάσεις προσωπικά.
Η αποσυναρμολόγηση μπορεί να καταστρέψει τα παπούτσια και 
να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό.

Εάν το προϊόν Nike Adapt καταστραφεί ή βραχεί, τρυπηθεί ή 
συνθλιβεί, επικοινώνησε με τη Nike για βοήθεια στη διεύθυνση: 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Αν το προϊόν Nike Adapt δεν λειτουργεί σωστά: 
 - Απενεργοποίησε το παπούτσι πατώντας και τα δύο κουμπιά 
για τουλάχιστον 4 δευτερόλεπτα. Στη συνέχεια, ενεργοποιήσέ 
το πατώντας οποιοδήποτε κουμπί για 1 δευτερόλεπτο.
 - Φόρτισε το παπούτσι για τουλάχιστον 30 λεπτά.

Αν αυτό δεν λύσει το πρόβλημα, επικοινωνήστε με τη Nike για 
βοήθεια στη διεύθυνση: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Τα προϊόντα Nike Adapt δεν προορίζονται για χρήση από 
άτομα με περιορισμένες σωματικές, αισθητήριες ή διανοητικές 
ικανότητες ή από άτομα χωρίς εμπειρία και γνώση (π.χ. παιδιά), 
εκτός εάν είναι υπό την επίβλεψη ή εάν λάβουν σχετική οδηγία 
για τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος από άτομο που είναι 
υπεύθυνο για την ασφάλειά τους.
Μην αφαιρείς, αντικαθιστάς ή αποσυναρμολογείς την μπαταρία 
ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο εξάρτημα και μην το εκθέτεις σε νερό 
ή φωτιά.
Αν η μπαταρία εξαντληθεί ενώ φοράς το προϊόν Nike Adapt, τα 
παπούτσια μπορούν να αφαιρεθούν με το χέρι τραβώντας τη 
φτέρνα προς τα κάτω.
Μην φοράς ένα προϊόν Nike Adapt αν η μπαταρία εξαντληθεί 
κατά τη διάρκεια προσαρμογής του δεσίματος και δεν επιτευχθεί 
πλήρης τάνυση δεσίματος.
Μην φοράς τα παπούτσια κατά τη φόρτιση.
Μην στέκεσαι επάνω στον φορτιστή.
Για να αποφευχθεί η υπερθέρμανση του συστήματος, μην 
χρησιμοποιείς τη λειτουργία δεσίματος και λυσίματος συνεχώς 
για περισσότερο από 10 λεπτά.
Μην χρησιμοποιείς κανένα μετασχηματιστή AC ή φορτιστή 
εκτός από τα παρεχόμενα. Φόρτισέ το σε δροσερό μέρος.
Μην αφήνεις τα παπούτσια στο φορτιστή για περισσότερο από 
24 συνεχόμενες ώρες.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
Το σύμβολο του διαγραμμένου τροχήλατου κάδου σημαίνει ότι 
τα προϊόντα Nike Adapt δεν θα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται μαζί με 
τα οικιακά απορρίμματα.
Αυτά τα προϊόντα θα πρέπει να παραδίδονται σε κατάλληλες 

εγκαταστάσεις συλλογής για ανακύκλωση.
Τα προϊόντα Nike Adapt μπορεί να περιέχουν υλικά, εξαρτήματα 
και ουσίες που είναι δυνητικά επικίνδυνα και επιβλαβή για την 
ανθρώπινη υγεία και το περιβάλλον, αν δεν απορριφθούν σωστά.
Η σωστή απόρριψη και ανακύκλωση συμβάλλει στην προστασία 
και τη διατήρηση των φυσικών πόρων και διασφαλίζει ότι η 
ανακύκλωση διενεργείται με σεβασμό στην ανθρώπινη υγεία 
και το περιβάλλον.
Μην προσπαθήσεις να αφαιρέσεις μόνος σου την μπαταρία 
από το προϊόν Nike Adapt που διαθέτεις, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει σε σοβαρό τραυματισμό ή/και σε υλική ζημιά.
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την απόρριψη και 
την ανακύκλωση αυτού του προϊόντος, επικοινώνησε με τον 
τοπικό δήμο ή την υπηρεσία απόρριψης. Η μπαταρία θα πρέπει 
να αφαιρείται από έναν επαγγελματία υπεύθυνο ανακύκλωσης 
ηλεκτρονικών ειδών, πριν από την ανακύκλωση.
Σε ορισμένες χώρες, μπορείς, υπό ορισμένες συνθήκες, να 
επιστρέψεις το προϊόν σου στον διανομέα δωρεάν χωρίς 
να πραγματοποιήσεις πρόσθετες αγορές. Για λεπτομέρειες, 
επικοινώνησε με το κατάστημα λιανικής.
Για επαγγελματίες υπεύθυνους ανακύκλωσης ηλεκτρονικών 
ειδών μόνο: για πρόσβαση σε οδηγίες αποσυναρμολόγησης, 
πήγαινε στο Nike.com στη διεύθυνση https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.
Για πρόσθετες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ασφάλεια και 
τον χειρισμό, πήγαινε στη διεύθυνση https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΤΙΚΟ
ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗΣ, 1 
ΜΕΤΑΣΧΗΜΑΤΙΣΤΗΣ, 1 ΚΑΛΩΔΙΟ USB

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΠΑΡΟΧΗΣ/ΕΞΟΔΟΥ
ΕΙΣΟΔΟΣ: AC 100-240 V~
50/60 Hz 0,35 A ΜΕΓ.
ΕΞΟΔΟΣ: 5,0 V 2,0 A

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΡΑΔΙΟΣΥΧΝΟΤΗΤΩΝ
ΠΡΟΪΟΝ NIKE ADAPT
Εύρος συχνοτήτων λειτουργίας: 2.400-2.4835 GHz
Ισχύς εκπομπής: +4 dBm
ΑΣΥΡΜΑΤΗ ΒΑΣΗ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗΣ NIKE ADAPT
Εύρος συχνοτήτων λειτουργίας: 180-280 kHz
Ισχύς εκπομπής: 3.6W

ΧΩΡΑ ΠΡΟΕΛΕΥΣΗΣ
ΕΙΔΗ ΥΠΟΔΗΣΗΣ: ΠΑΡΑΓΩΓΗ ΣΤΟ ΒΙΕΤΝΑΜ
ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΑ ΜΕΡΗ: ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΖΟΝΤΑΙ ΣΤΗΝ ΚΙΝΑ
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ: ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΖΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΗΝ ΚΙΝΑ
ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΕΙΤΑΙ ΣΤΟ ΒΙΕΤΝΑΜ

Για περισσότερες ρυθμιστικές πληροφορίες, επισκεφτείτε τη 
διεύθυνση https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

ΑΠΟΡΡΗΤΟ
Για την εμπειρία προσαρμόσιμης εφαρμογής, αυτό το προϊόν Nike 
Adapt περιέχει υλικό εξοπλισμό για τον έλεγχο της εφαρμογής 
του προϊόντος σου και χρησιμοποιεί σύνδεση Bluetooth για την 
εμπειρία προσαρμόσιμης εφαρμογής μέσω συμπληρωματικής 
ψηφιακής εφαρμογής(ών). 
Ο υλικός εξοπλισμός στο προϊόν Adapt που διαθέτεις 
περιλαμβάνει αισθητήρες που συλλέγουν δεδομένα σχετικά με τη 
χρήση του προϊόντος Adapt, π.χ. πώς ρυθμίζεις και προσαρμόζεις 
την εφαρμογή του προϊόντος, πόσο καλά λειτουργεί ο υλικός 
εξοπλισμός και (ανάλογα με τις δυνατότητες του προϊόντος) 
πώς κινείσαι και εκτελείς δραστηριότητες φορώντας το προϊόν. 
Μπορείς να βρεις μια πλήρης λίστα των τεχνικών προδιαγραφών 
κάθε προϊόντος Adapt εδώ: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Το αν τα δεδομένα σου από το προϊόν Adapt που διαθέτεις 
κοινοποιούνται στη Nike εξαρτάται από το αν διάλεξες να 
ζευγοποιήσεις το προϊόν Adapt με τη συμπληρωματική ψηφιακή 
εφαρμογή(ές) που παρέχεται για τη μεγιστοποίηση της 
εμπειρίας σου με το σύστημα Adapt.

Αν διάλεξες να ζευγοποιήσεις το προϊόν Adapt που διαθέτεις 
με οποιαδήποτε συμπληρωματική ψηφιακή εφαρμογή(ές), τα 
δεδομένα που συγκεντρώνονται μέσω του υλικού εξοπλισμού στο 
προϊόν Adapt θα κοινοποιούνται στη Nike. 
Τα δεδομένα που κοινοποιούνται από το προϊόν Adapt που 
διαθέτεις μέσω οποιασδήποτε συμπληρωματικής ψηφιακής 
εφαρμογής θα εξαρτηθούν από το πώς διάλεξες να διαμορφώσεις 
και να χρησιμοποιήσεις το προϊόν Adapt και τις εμπειρίες που 
παρέχονται μέσω της ψηφιακής εφαρμογής.
Για παράδειγμα, μπορείς να επιλέξεις να ενεργοποιήσεις μόνο 
τη βασική απομακρυσμένη λειτουργικότητα εφαρμογής. Σε 
αυτήν την περίπτωση, από το προϊόν Adapt συλλέγονται μόνο 
τα δεδομένα που είναι απαραίτητα για να είναι δυνατή αυτή 
η εμπειρία (για παράδειγμα, θέση εφαρμογής και κατάσταση 
μπαταρίας). 
Μπορείς επίσης να επιλέξεις να κοινοποιείς δεδομένα χρήσης 
στη Nike, για να την παροχή πρόσθετων γνώσεων και εμπειριών, 
όπως μια εμπειρία προσαρμόσιμης εφαρμογής ή γνώσεις για την 
απόδοσή σου που μπορεί να αφορούν προσωπικά εσένα.
Μπορείς να βρεις πιο λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις 
πληροφορίες που συλλέγονται και πώς χρησιμοποιούνται για 
την παροχή της εμπειρίας Adapt εδώ: https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

Τα δεδομένα που παρέχονται στη Nike θα υποβάλλονται σε 
επεξεργασία από τη Nike, Inc. στις Ηνωμένες Πολιτείες.
Συμβουλέψου την Πολιτική απορρήτου της Nike για πρόσθετες 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη συλλογή δεδομένων και τις πρακτικές 
περί απορρήτου της Nike.
https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global.

Δια του παρόντος, η Nike δηλώνει ότι η Συσκευή ασύρματων 
επικοινωνιών τύπου ραδιοεξοπλισμού συμμορφώνεται με 
την Οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης 
συμμόρφωσης της ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμο στην εξής διεύθυνση στο 
διαδίκτυο: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Αποθήκευσε αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσης για μελλοντική αναφορά.
Οι ονομασίες NIKE, SWOOSH και JUST DO IT και τα σχέδια 
είναι εμπορικά σήματα της Nike, Inc. και των θυγατρικών 
εταιρειών της.

FR-FR
LIVRET DE SÉCURITÉ ET DE 
RÉGLEMENTATION POUR LES PRODUITS 
NIKE ADAPT

SÉCURITÉ
DÉPANNAGE ET RÉPARATION
Ne démontez pas votre produit Nike Adapt et n’essayez pas de 
le réparer vous-même.

Un démontage risquerait d’endommager la chaussure et de 
provoquer des blessures.

Si votre produit Nike Adapt est endommagé, fonctionne mal, 
est mouillé, perforé ou écrasé, contactez Nike pour assistance 
à l’adresse suivante : https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Si votre produit Nike Adapt ne fonctionne pas correctement : 

 - Mettez la chaussure hors tension en maintenant les deux 
boutons enfoncés pendant au moins 4 secondes. Remettez-la 
ensuite sous tension, en maintenant l’un des boutons enfoncé 
pendant 1 seconde.

 - Chargez la chaussure pendant au moins 30 minutes.

Si le problème persiste, contactez Nike pour obtenir de l’aide à 
l’adresse suivante : https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Les produits Nike Adapt ne doivent pas être utilisés par des 
personnes (y compris les enfants) inexpérimentées ou dont 
les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont 
réduites, sauf si cette utilisation d’un produit Nike Adapt se 
fait sous la surveillance d’une personne responsable de 
leur sécurité.

Ne pas retirer, remplacer ou démonter toute ou partie de la 
batterie et ne pas l’exposer à l’eau ou au feu.

Si la batterie se décharge complètement lorsque vous portez 
un produit Nike Adapt, il est possible de retirer manuellement 
les chaussures en tirant sur le talon.

Ne pas porter un produit Nike Adapt si la batterie se décharge 
pendant le réglage du laçage, avant l’obtention d’une tension 
optimale des lacets.

Ne pas porter les chaussures pendant le chargement.

Ne pas monter sur le chargeur.

Pour éviter la surchauffe du système, ne pas utiliser la fonction 
de laçage et délaçage sans interruption pendant plus de 
10 minutes.

Ne pas utiliser d’adaptateur secteur ou de chargeur autres que 
ceux fournis. Charger dans un endroit frais.

Ne pas laisser les chaussures sur le chargeur pendant plus de 
24 heures consécutives.

ÉLIMINATION DU PRODUIT ET DE LA BATTERIE
Le symbole représentant une poubelle à roues barrée signifie 
que les produits Nike Adapt ne doivent pas être jetés avec les 
déchets ménagers. 

Ils doivent être remis à un organisme de collecte approprié 
pour être recyclés.

Les produits Nike Adapt peuvent contenir des matériaux, des 
composants et des substances potentiellement dangereux et 
nocifs pour la santé humaine et l’environnement s’ils ne sont 
pas éliminés correctement. 

Le tri sélectif et le recyclage aident à la protection et à la 
préservation des ressources naturelles et à s’assurer que le 
recyclage est effectué de manière à protéger la santé humaine 
et l’environnement.

N’essayez pas de retirer la batterie de votre produit Nike 
Adapt vous-même, ce qui pourrait entraîner des blessures 
graves et/ou des dommages matériels. 

Pour plus d’informations sur l’élimination et le recyclage de ce 
produit, veuillez contacter votre municipalité ou votre service 
de traitement des déchets local. La batterie doit être retirée 
par un professionnel du recyclage des appareils électroniques 
avant d’être recyclée.

Dans certains pays, vous pouvez, dans certains cas, retourner 
votre produit au distributeur gratuitement et sans obligation 
d’achat. Veuillez contacter votre vendeur pour plus de détails.

A l’attention des professionnels du recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques uniquement : pour obtenir les instructions de 
désassemblage, rendez-vous sur le site Nike.com, à l’adresse 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Pour plus d’informations sur la sécurité et le maniement, 
veuillez consulter le site https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

RÉGLEMENTAIRE
CONTENU : 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 CHARGEUR, 1 ADAPTATEUR, 
1 CÂBLE USB

INFORMATIONS ÉLECTRIQUES
PUISSANCE D’ENTRÉE : AC 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 0,35A MAX

PUISSANCE DE SORTIE : 5,0 V  2,0A

INFORMATIONS SUR LA RADIOFRÉQUENCE
PRODUIT NIKE ADAPT

Plage de fréquence de fonctionnement : 2.400 - 2.4835 GHz

Puissance de transmission : +4 dBm

TAPIS DE CHARGE NIKE ADAPT

Plage de fréquence de fonctionnement : 180 - 280 kHz

Puissance de transmission : 3,6 W

PAYS/RÉGION D’ORIGINE
CHAUSSURES : FABRIQUÉES AU VIETNAM

COMPOSANTS ÉLECTRONIQUES : FABRIQUÉS EN CHINE

BOÎTE : FABRIQUÉE EN CHINE

ASSEMBLÉ AU VIETNAM

Pour toute information supplémentaire sur la conformité 
réglementaire, veuillez vous rendre à cette adresse : https://
www.nike.com/adapt/support.

CONFIDENTIALITÉ
Ce produit Nike Adapt contient un matériel permettant de 
contrôler l’ajustement et une connexion Bluetooth assurant 
une tenue ajustée à l’aide d’une ou de plusieurs applications 
numériques complémentaires.

Le matériel intégré à votre produit Adapt comprend des 
capteurs qui recueillent des données d’utilisation, comme le 
réglage et l’ajustement du produit, la performance du matériel 
et (selon les fonctions du produit) votre façon de bouger et vos 
performances quand vous portez le produit.

Pour obtenir la liste complète des spécifications techniques 
de chaque produit Adapt, rendez-vous sur la page suivante : 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Le partage des données de votre produit Adapt avec Nike 
dépend de votre choix d’associer votre produit Adapt à une ou 
plusieurs applications numériques complémentaires fournies 
pour optimiser votre expérience du système Adapt.

Si vous choisissez d’associer votre produit Adapt à une ou 
plusieurs applications numériques complémentaires, les 
données récupérées par le matériel de votre produit Adapt 
seront partagées avec Nike.

Les données partagées par votre produit Adapt via une 
application numérique complémentaire dépendront de la 
façon dont vous avez choisi de configurer et d’utiliser votre 
produit Adapt et des expériences fournies par l’application 
numérique.

Par exemple, vous pouvez choisir d’activer uniquement la 
fonctionnalité de réglage à distance de base, auquel cas 
seules les données nécessaires à cette fonction (par exemple, 
la position de réglage et l’état de la batterie) seront récupérées 
sur votre produit Adapt.

Vous pouvez également choisir de transmettre des données 
d’utilisation à Nike pour obtenir des informations et profiter 
d’expériences supplémentaires, comme une expérience de 
maintien ajusté ou des informations personnalisées sur vos 
performances.

Pour en savoir plus sur les informations recueillies et la 
façon dont elles sont utilisées pour offrir l’expérience Adapt, 
rendez-vous sur la page suivante : https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

Les données transmises à Nike seront traitées par Nike, Inc. 
aux États-Unis.

Veuillez consulter la Politique de confidentialité de Nike 
pour en savoir plus sur la collecte de données de Nike et ses 
pratiques en matière de confidentialité.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global.

Par la présente, Nike déclare que l’appareil de communication 
sans fil de type équipement de radio est conforme à la 
directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration de 
conformité UE est disponible à l’adresse suivante : https://
www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Conservez ces instructions pour pouvoir vous y référer 
ultérieurement.

Les logos, slogans et graphismes NIKE, SWOOSH et JUST 
DO IT sont des marques déposées de Nike Inc. et de ses 
sociétés affiliées.

IT-IT
OPUSCOLO SU SICUREZZA/NORMATIVE PER 
I PRODOTTI NIKE ADAPT
 
SICUREZZA
RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI E RIPARAZIONE
Non smontare o tentare di riparare personalmente i prodotti 
Nike Adapt.

Lo smontaggio può danneggiare le scarpe e causare 
infortuni.

Se il tuo prodotto Nike Adapt ha subito danni o si è bagnato, 
è stato perforato o schiacciato, contatta l’assistenza Nike 
all’indirizzo: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Se il tuo prodotto Nike Adapt non funziona correttamente: 

 – Spegni la scarpa tenendo premuti entrambi i pulsanti per 
almeno 4 secondi. Quindi accendila premendo qualsiasi 
pulsante per 1 secondo.

 – Carica la scarpa per almeno 30 minuti.

Se il problema persiste, contatta Nike per assistenza 
all’indirizzo: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA
I prodotti Nike Adapt non sono destinati all’uso da parte di 
persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, 
oppure con mancanza di esperienza e conoscenze (ad es., 
bambini), a meno che non siano previste supervisione o 
istruzioni sull’utilizzo del prodotto da parte di una persona 
responsabile della loro sicurezza.

Non rimuovere, sostituire o smontare la batteria o qualsiasi 
altro componente; tenere il prodotto lontano da acqua 
o fiamme.

Se la batteria si spegne mentre le stai indossando, le 
scarpe Nike Adapt possono essere rimosse manualmente 
spingendo verso il basso sul tallone.

Non indossare un prodotto Nike Adapt se la batteria si 
scarica durante la regolazione dell’allacciatura e la tensione 
completa non è stata ancora raggiunta.

Non indossare le scarpe durante la carica.

Non stare in piedi sul caricabatterie.

Per evitare il surriscaldamento del sistema, non utilizzare 
la funzione per allacciare/slacciare in modo continuo per 
più di 10 minuti.

Non utilizzare adattatori CA o caricabatterie diversi da quelli 
forniti. Caricare in un luogo fresco.

Non lasciare le scarpe sul caricabatterie per più di 24 ore 
consecutive.

SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO E DELLA BATTERIA
Il simbolo del bidone della spazzatura barrato significa che 
i prodotti Nike Adapt non possono essere smaltiti insieme 
ai rifiuti domestici. 

Questi prodotti dovrebbero essere consegnati a un’apposita 
struttura di raccolta per il riciclaggio. 

I prodotti Nike Adapt possono contenere materiali, 
componenti e sostanze potenzialmente pericolosi e 
dannosi per la salute umana e l’ambiente, se non smaltiti 
correttamente. 

La raccolta corretta e il riciclo aiutano a proteggere e 
conservare le risorse naturali e assicurano che il riciclo 
avvenga nel rispetto della salute umana e dell’ambiente.

Non tentare di rimuovere autonomamente la batteria dal 
prodotto Nike Adapt, in quanto ciò potrebbe causare gravi 
lesioni e/o danni alle cose. 

Per ulteriori informazioni sullo smaltimento e il riciclo di 
questo prodotto, contattate la vostra amministrazione locale 
o il servizio di smaltimento. Prima del riciclaggio, la batteria 
deve essere rimossa da un professionista che si occupa del 
riciclaggio di dispositivi elettronici.

In alcuni paesi è possibile, in determinate circostanze, 
restituire gratuitamente il prodotto al distributore senza 
dover effettuare ulteriori acquisti. Contattate il vostro 
rivenditore per maggiori dettagli.

Solo per i professionisti che si occupano del riciclaggio 
di dispositivi elettronici: per accedere alle istruzioni di 
smontaggio, visitare il sito Nike.com all’indirizzo https://
www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Per ulteriori informazioni su sicurezza e manutenzione, 
visitare il sito https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

NORMATIVE
CONTENUTO: 1 NIKE ADAPT,  1 CARICATORE, 1 
ADATTATORE, 1 CAVO USB

INFORMAZIONI ELETTRICHE
INGRESSO: CA 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 0,35A MAX

USCITA: 5,0 V  2,0A

INFORMAZIONI SULLE RADIOFREQUENZE
PRODOTTO NIKE ADAPT

Gamma di frequenza di funzionamento: 2,400-2,4835 GHz

Potenza di trasmissione: +4 dBm

TAPPETINO DI CARICA NIKE ADAPT

Gamma di frequenza di funzionamento: 180-280 kHz

Potenza di trasmissione:  3,6W

PAESE DI ORIGINE
SCARPE: FABBRICATE IN VIETNAM

COMPONENTI ELETTRONICI: FABBRICATI IN CINA

SCATOLA: FABBRICATA IN CINA

ASSEMBLATO IN VIETNAM

Per ulteriori informazioni sulla conformità alle normative, 
visita il sito https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

PRIVACY
Ai fini di offrire un’esperienza di calzata adattabile, questo 
prodotto Nike Adapt contiene un hardware che controlla la 
calzata e utilizza un collegamento Bluetooth per consentire 
l’adattamento della calzata attraverso applicazioni digitali 
complementari. 

L’hardware di Adapt include sensori che raccolgono i dati 
relativi al tuo utilizzo del prodotto Adapt, ad esempio il 
modo in cui imposti e regoli la calzata della scarpa, il livello 
di prestazione dell’hardware e (a seconda delle funzioni del 
prodotto) il tuo modo di muoverti e le tue prestazioni quando 
indossi il prodotto. 

L’elenco completo delle specifiche tecniche di tutti i 
prodotti Adapt è disponibile qui: https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

I dati del tuo prodotto Adapt saranno condivisi con Nike solo 
se hai scelto di associare il prodotto Adapt alle applicazioni 
digitali complementari offerte per sfruttare appieno la tua 
esperienza con il sistema Adapt.

Se hai scelto di associare il tuo prodotto Adapt alle 
applicazioni digitali complementari, i dati acquisiti 
dall’hardware del tuo prodotto Adapt saranno condivisi 
con Nike. 

I dati del tuo prodotto Adapt condivisi attraverso le 
applicazioni digitali complementari variano in funzione 
di come configuri e utilizzi il tuo prodotto Adapt e delle 
esperienze offerte dall’applicazione digitale.

Ad esempio, puoi scegliere di consentire solo la funzionalità 
di base della calzata da remoto, nel qual caso saranno 
raccolti dal tuo prodotto Adapt solo i dati necessari ad 
abilitare questa specifica esperienza (ad esempio posizione 
della calzata e livello della batteria). 

Puoi anche scegliere di condividere i dati di utilizzo con Nike 
per usufruire di informazioni ed esperienze aggiuntive, come 
l’esperienza di calzata adattabile o l’analisi personalizzata 
delle prestazioni.

Per saperne di più sulle informazioni raccolte e su come 
queste vengono utilizzate per offrire l’esperienza Adapt, 
visita il sito: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

I dati forniti a Nike saranno elaborati da Nike, Inc. negli 
Stati Uniti.

Consulta l’Informativa sulla privacy di Nike per maggiori 
informazioni su come Nike raccoglie i dati e tutela la privacy.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Con la presente, Nike dichiara che il dispositivo di 
comunicazione wireless di tipo apparecchiatura radio è 
conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della 
dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente 
indirizzo Internet: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Conserva queste istruzioni per un riferimento futuro.

I nomi e i design NIKE, SWOOSH e JUST DO IT sono marchi 
di Nike, Inc. e delle sue consociate.

JA-JP
ナイキ アダプト製品の安全性と規制情報につ
いてのパンフレット
 
安全性
問題解決と修理
ナイキ アダプト製品を分解しないでください。また、ナイキ 
アダプト製品を自分で修理しようとしないでください。
シューズを分解すると、シューズが破損して危害が及ぶお
それがあります。

ナイキ アダプト製品が破損したり、水に濡れたり、穴があい
たり、破砕してしまった場合は、Nike（https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support）までご連絡ください。

ナイキ アダプト製品が正しく作動しない場合： 
 - 2つのボタンを同時に4秒以上押してシューズの電源を
切ります。そのあと、どちらかのボタンを1秒間押して電源
を入れます。
 - シューズを30分以上充電します。

問題が解決しない場合は、Nike（https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support）までご連絡ください。

安全性に関する情報
 ナイキ アダプト製品は、身体的、知覚的、または精神機能が
低下している方や、経験および知識の浅い方（お子様など）
による使用を想定しておりません。ただし、そのような方 の々
安全について責任を負える人物による監督または指示のも
とに、ナイキ アダプト製品が使用される場合は除きます。
 バッテリーやその他の部品の取り外し、交換、分解を行
わないでください。また、水濡れを防ぎ、火気に近づけな
いでください。
 ナイキ アダプト製品を着用中にバッテリーが切れた場合、
シューズは、ヒール部から引き下ろして、手動で取り外すこ
とができます。
 シューレース調整中にバッテリーが切れ、シューレースの
締め付けが十分でない場合は、ナイキ アダプト製品を着用
しないでください。
 充電中にシューズを着用しないでください。
 充電器を踏まないでください。
 本体の過熱を防ぐため、シューレースを締めたり緩めたりす
る機能を10分以上継続して使用しないでください。
 付属のACアダプターや充電器以外の機器を使用しないで
ください。充電は涼しい場所で行ってください。
 シューズを充電器に接続した状態で、継続して24時間以上
放置しないでください。

バッテリーと製品の廃棄方法
ナイキ アダプト製品には、バツ印の入った車輪付きのゴミ

箱のマークが付いています。このマークが付いた商品を、家
庭ごみと一緒に廃棄しないでください。
廃棄する場合は、製品を適切なリサイクル回収施設まで
お持ちください。
ナイキ アダプト製品に含まれる素材、部品、物質は、不適
切に廃棄された場合、人体および環境に悪影響を及ぼす
おそれがあります。
適切に廃棄およびリサイクルすることは、天然資源の保護と
維持につながります。リサイクルは、人体と環境に配慮した
方法で行われます。
自分でナイキ アダプト製品からバッテリーを取り外さない
でください。大けがや事故につながるおそれがあります。
この製品の廃棄とリサイクルに関する詳細は、お住まいの地
域の行政機関または廃棄物リサイクル業者までお問い合わ
せください。バッテリーは、リサイクルする前に専門施設で取
り外す必要があります。
国によっては、特定の条件下において、新しい商品を購入し
なくても、販売店が製品を無料で引き取る場合があります。
詳しくは販売店までお問い合わせください。
リサイクル専門業者の方へ：分解の手順についてはhttps://
www.nike.com/adapt/supportをご参照ください。
安全性および取り扱いの追加情報については、https://
www.nike.com/adapt/supportをご参照ください。

規制
内容：NIKE ADAPT 1足、 充電器1個、アダプター1
個、USBケーブル1本

電気関連情報
入力：AC100-240V～
50/60Hz 0.35A (最大)
出力：5.0V/2.0A

無線周波数に関する情報
ナイキ アダプト製品
動作周波数帯域：2.400～2.4835 GHz
送信電力：+4 dBm
ナイキ アダプト充電マット
動作周波数帯域：180～280 kHz
送信電力：3.6W

生産国
履物：ベトナム
電子機器：中国
ボックス：中国
組み立て：ベトナム

法規制の遵守に関する追加情報は、https://www.nike.
com/adapt/supportをご参照ください。

プライバシー
順応性のあるフィット感を提供するため、このナイキ アダプ
ト製品には製品のフィット感をコントロールするハードウェ
アが搭載されています。ナイキ アダプト製品はBluetooth接
続を使用し、補助的なデジタルアプリケーションを介して順
応性のあるフィット感を提供します。
ナイキ アダプト製品には、お客様のナイキ アダプト製品の
使用に関するデータを収集するセンサーなどのハードウェ
アが搭載されています。このようなデータには、製品のフィッ
ト感の設定や調節方法、ハードウェアのパフォーマンス状
況、製品を着用中のお客様の動きやパフォーマンス（製品の
機能による）などの情報が含まれます。
ナイキ アダプト製品ごとの技術仕様書をまとめた完全な
リストは、https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.でご
確認いただけます。

ナイキ アダプト製品から収集されたデータは、お使いのナイ
キ アダプト製品を、Adaptシステムの体験を最大限に高め
るために提供された補助的なデジタルアプリケーションとペ
アリングした場合にNikeと共有されます。

お使いのナイキ アダプト製品を補助的なデジタルアプリケ
ーションとペアリングした場合、ナイキ アダプト製品内のハ
ードウェアが収集したデータはNikeと共有されます。
お使いのナイキ アダプト製品から補助的なデジタルアプリ
ケーションを介して共有されるデータは、ナイキ アダプト製
品の設定と使用方法、およびデジタルアプリケーションで提
供されるサービスによって異なります。
たとえば、基本的なリモートフィット機能のみを有効化し
た場合、そのサービスの提供に必要なデータ（フィットす
る位置とバッテリー状態など）のみがナイキ アダプト製品
で収集されます。
また、利用状況データをNikeと共有する場合、順応性のあ
るフィット感を提供する機能やお客様個人のパフォーマンス
に関するデータなど、追加情報やサービスが提供されます。
収集されたデータとナイキ アダプト製品のサービスへの
利用方法についての詳細は、https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.でご確認いただけます。

Nikeに提供されたデータは、米国内のNike, Inc.によって
処理されます。
Nikeのデータ収集とプライバシーへの取り組みに関する
追加情報については、Nikeのプライバシーポリシーをご
参照ください。
https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

今後の参考のために、このガイドを保存してください。
NIKE、SWOOSH、JUST DO ITの名称およびデザインは、
ナイキおよびその関連会社の商標です。

KO-KR
Nike Adapt 제품에 관한 안전/규정 안내서

안전
문제 해결 및 수리

Nike Adapt 제품을 분해하거나 직접 수리하지 마십시오.

분해 시 신발이 손상되거나 부상을 입을 수 있습니다.

Nike Adapt 제품이 손상되거나, 물에 젖거나, 구멍이 
나거나, 깨진 경우 나이키(https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support)에 문의하여 지원을 받으십시오.

Nike Adapt 제품이 정상적으로 작동하지 않을 경우, 

 - 두 버튼을 동시에 4초 이상 눌러 신발 전원을 끕니다. 
그런 다음 아무 버튼이나 1초간 눌러 전원을 켭니다.

 - 신발을 30분 이상 충전합니다.

이렇게 해도 문제가 해결되지 않을 경우 나이키(https://
www.nike.com/adapt/support)에 문의하여 지원을 
받으십시오.

안전 정보

Nike Adapt 제품은 신체적, 감각적 또는 정신적 능력이 
부족하거나 어린이와 같이 경험과 지식이 부족한 사람이 
그들의 안전을 책임지는 사람의 감독 또는 지시 없이 
사용하도록 의도되지 않았습니다.

배터리나 다른 요소를 제거, 교체 또는 분해하지 말고, 
물이나 불에 노출되지 않도록 하십시오.

Nike Adapt 신발을 착용하고 있는 상태에서 배터리가 
방전되면 뒤꿈치 부분을 아래로 당겨 신발을 직접 벗을 
수 있습니다.

신발 끈을 조절하는 도중에 배터리가 방전되어 신발 끈이 
완전히 조여지지 않은 상태에서는 Nike Adapt 제품을 
착용하지 마십시오.

충전하는 동안 신발을 착용하지 마십시오.

충전기를 밟고 올라서지 마십시오.

시스템이 과열되지 않도록 신발 끈 조이기 및 풀기 기능을 
연속으로 10분 넘게 사용하지 마십시오.

제공된 구성품 외에 다른 AC 어댑터나 충전기를 사용하지 
마십시오. 서늘한 곳에서 충전하십시오.

신발을 연속으로 24시간 이상 충전하지 마십시오.

배터리 및 제품 폐기

X표가 쳐진 바퀴 달린 휴지통 기호는 Nike Adapt 제품을 
일반 쓰레기와 함께 폐기해서는 안 된다는 것을 의미합니다.

이러한 제품은 재활용될 수 있도록 적절한 수거 시설로 
전달되어야 합니다.

Nike Adapt를 적절하게 폐기하지 않을 경우, 제품에 포함된 
물질이 환경과 인체에 잠재적으로 해가 될 수 있습니다.

적절한 폐기 및 재활용을 통해 천연자원을 보호 및 
보존하고, 건강과 환경에도 이로운 방법으로 다시 활용할 
수 있습니다.

Nike Adapt 제품에서 배터리를 직접 제거하지 마십시오. 
심각한 부상으로 이어지거나 제품이 손상될 수 있습니다.

제품의 폐기 및 재활용에 대한 자세한 내용은 해당 지역 
자치단체 또는 전문 폐기 업체에 문의하시기 바랍니다. 
재활용하기 전에 전자상품 재활용 전문 업체에서 배터리를 
제거해야 합니다.

일부 국가에서는 경우에 따라 별도의 비용을 지불할 필요 
없이 대리점에 제품을 무료로 반환할 수 있습니다. 자세한 
사항은 소매점에 문의하시기 바랍니다.

전자상품 재활용 전문 업체 전용: 분해 방법에 대한 지침은 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support에서 확인할 수 
있습니다.

안전 및 취급 방법에 관한 추가 정보는 https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support를 참조하십시오.

규정
구성품: Nike Adapt 1개, 충전기 1개, 어댑터 1개, USB 
케이블 1개

전기 사양

입력: AC 100-240V~

50/60Hz 0.35A(최대)

출력: 5.0V  2.0A

무선 주파수 사양

Nike Adapt 제품

동작 주파수 범위: 2.400-2.4835GHz

송파 전력: +4dBm

Nike Adapt 충전 매트

동작 주파수 범위: 180-280kHz

송파 전력: 3.6W

원산지

신발 : 제조국 베트남

전자 장치: 제조국 중국

상자: 제조국 중국

베트남에서 조립

규정 준수에 관한 추가 정보는 https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support를 참조하십시오.

개인 정보 보호
맞춤형 핏 경험을 제공하기 위해 Nike Adapt 제품은 제품의 
핏을 조절하는 하드웨어를 포함하고 있으며, 보완적 디지털 
애플리케이션을 통해 맞춤형 핏 경험을 제공할 수 있도록 
블루투스 연결을 사용합니다.

Adapt 제품 안의 하드웨어에는 사용자가 제품 핏을 
설정하고 조절하는 방식, 하드웨어의 작동 상태, (제품 
기능에 따라) 제품 착용 중 사용자가 움직이는 방식 및 
사용자의 퍼포먼스 상태 등 Adapt 제품 사용과 관련된 
데이터를 수집하는 센서가 들어 있습니다.

Adapt 제품별 전체 기술 사양은 https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support에서 확인할 수 있습니다.

사용자의 Adapt 제품에서 얻은 데이터가 나이키와 
공유될지 여부는, 사용자가 Adapt 제품을 최상의 
Adapt 시스템 경험을 위해 제공되는 보완적 디지털 
애플리케이션과 페어링할지 여부를 선택함으로써 
결정됩니다.

사용자가 Adapt 제품을 보완적 디지털 애플리케이션과 
페어링하기로 선택할 경우 Adapt 제품 안의 하드웨어를 
통해 수집된 데이터가 나이키와 공유됩니다.

보완적 디지털 애플리케이션을 통해 Adapt 제품으로부터 
공유되는 데이터의 종류는 사용자가 Adapt 제품을 
구성하고 사용하는 방식과 디지털 애플리케이션을 통해 
제공받는 기능에 따라 달라집니다.

예를 들면, 기본 원격 핏 기능만 활성화한 경우 그러한 
기능을 활성화하는 데 필요한 데이터(예를 들어 핏 포지션과 
배터리 상태 등)만 수집됩니다.

혹은 나이키와 사용 데이터를 공유하여 맞춤형 핏 기능 또는 
사용자 개인의 퍼포먼스에 관한 분석 등 추가적인 정보와 
기능을 활성화하도록 선택할 수도 있습니다.

수집되는 정보에 대해, 그리고 해당 정보가 Adapt 경험을 
제공하기 위해 어떻게 사용되는지에 대해 더 자세히 
알아 보려면 https://www.nike.com/adapt/support를 
방문하십시오.

나이키에 제공되는 데이터는 미국의 Nike, Inc.가 
처리합니다.

나이키의 데이터 수집 및 개인 정보 취급 활동에 관한 추가 
정보는 나이키 개인 정보 취급 방침에서 확인하십시오.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global.

이 지침을 보관하고 향후 필요 시 참고하십시오.

나이키, 스우시, JUST DO IT 이름 및 디자인은 Nike, Inc. 
및 그 계열사의 등록 상표입니다.

EN-GB
SAFETY/REGULATORY BOOKLET  
FOR NIKE ADAPT PRODUCT

SAFETY
TROUBLESHOOTING AND REPAIR
Do not disassemble your Nike Adapt product or attempt 
to repair it yourself.

Disassembling may damage shoes and cause injury.

If your Nike Adapt product becomes damaged or gets 
wet, punctured, or crushed, please contact Nike for 
assistance at: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

If your Nike Adapt product is not functioning properly: 

 - Power off shoe by pressing both buttons for at least 
4 seconds. Then power on by pushing any button for 
1 second.

 - Charge the shoe for at least 30 minutes.

If this does not resolve your issue, please contact Nike for 
assistance at: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

SAFETY INFORMATION
Nike Adapt products are not intended for use by persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or 
lack of experience and knowledge (e.g. children) unless 
under the supervision or instruction on the use of such 
products by a person responsible for their safety.

Do not remove, replace or disassemble the battery or any 
other component and do not expose to water or fire.

If the battery goes dead while wearing a Nike Adapt 
product, the shoes can be manually removed by pulling 
down on the heel.

Do not wear a Nike Adapt product if the battery runs 
down during a lacing adjustment and full lacing tension 
is not achieved.

Do not wear shoes while charging.

Do not stand on the charger.

To avoid overheating the system, do not use the lace and 
unlace function continuously for more than 10 minutes.

Do not use any AC adapter or charger other than those 
provided. Charge in a cool place.

Do not leave shoes on charger for more than 24 
consecutive hours.

BATTERY AND PRODUCT DISPOSAL
The crossed-out wheeled bin symbol means that Nike 
Adapt products should not be disposed of together with 
household waste.

These products should be delivered to an appropriate 
collection facility for recycling.

Nike Adapt products may contain materials, components 
and substances potentially dangerous and harmful to 
human health and the environment if not disposed of 
properly.

Proper disposal and recycling help protect and preserve 
natural resources and assure that recycling is carried out 
respecting human health and the environment.

Please do not attempt to remove the battery from 
your Nike Adapt product yourself, as this could lead to 
serious injury and/or damage to property.

For more information on disposal and recycling of 
this product, please contact your local municipality or 
disposal service. The battery should be removed by a 
professional electronics recycler before recycling.

In some countries, under certain circumstances, you may 
return your product to the distributor for free without 
making additional purchases. Contact your retailer for 
details.

For professional electronics recyclers only: to access 
disassembly instructions, please visit Nike.com at https://
www.nike.com/adapt/support.

For additional information on safety and handling, please 
visit https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

REGULATORY
CONTENTS: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 CHARGER, 1 ADAPTER, 
1 USB CABLE

ELECTRICAL INFORMATION
INPUT: AC 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 0.35A MAX

OUTPUT: 5.0 V  2.0A

RADIO FREQUENCY INFORMATION
NIKE ADAPT PRODUCT

Operating frequency range: 2.400-2.4835 GHz

Transmitting power: +4 dBm

NIKE ADAPT CHARGING MAT

Operating frequency range: 180-280 kHz

Transmitting power: 3.6W

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN
FOOTWEAR: MADE IN VIETNAM

ELECTRONICS: MADE IN CHINA

BOX: MADE IN CHINA

ASSEMBLED IN VIETNAM

For additional information on regulatory compliance, 
please visit https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

PRIVACY
To enable an adaptive fit experience, this Nike Adapt 
product contains hardware to control the fit of your 
product and uses a Bluetooth connection to enable an 
adaptive fit experience through complementary digital 
application(s). 

The hardware in your Adapt product includes sensors 
that collect data regarding your use of the Adapt product, 
such as how you set and adjust the fit of the product, how 
well the hardware is performing and (depending on the 
product capabilities) how you move and perform while 
wearing the product. 

A full list of tech specifications for each Adapt product 
can be found here: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Whether data from your Adapt product is shared with 
Nike depends on whether you chose to pair your Adapt 
product with the complementary digital application(s) 
provided to maximise your experience of the Adapt 
system.

If you chose to pair your Adapt product with any 
complementary digital applications(s), data captured 
through the hardware in your Adapt product will be 
shared with Nike. 

The data shared from your Adapt product through any 
complementary digital application will depend on how 
you chose to configure and use your Adapt product and 
the experiences offered through the digital application.

For example, you may choose to enable only basic remote 
fit functionality, in which case only the data needed to 
enable that experience (for example, fit position and 
battery status) will be collected from your Adapt product. 

You may also choose to share usage data with Nike to 
enable additional insights and experiences, such as an 
adaptive fit experience or insights into your performance 
that may be personal to you.

More detailed information about the information collected 
and how it is used to deliver the Adapt experience can be 
found here: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Data provided to Nike will be processed by Nike, Inc. in 
the United States.

Please refer to Nike’s Privacy Policy for additional 
information on Nike’s data collection and privacy 
practices.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Hereby, Nike declares that the radio equipment type 
Wireless Communication Device is in compliance with 
Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration 
of conformity is available at the following Internet 
address: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Save these instructions for future reference.

The NIKE, SWOOSH, and JUST DO IT names and designs 
are trademarks of Nike, Inc. and its affiliates.

ZH-CN
NIKE ADAPT 产品专用安全/法规手册

 
安全提醒事项
故障排除及维修

请勿拆卸 Nike Adapt 产品或自行进行维修。

拆卸可能会导致鞋款损坏及人员受伤。

如果您的 Nike Adapt 产品受损、受潮、被刺穿或
压坏，请通过以下网址向 Nike 寻求帮助：https://
www.nike.com/adapt/support。

如果您的 Nike Adapt 产品无法正常工作，请执行
以下操作： 

 - 同时按下这两个按钮持续 4 秒钟以上以关闭鞋子
电源。然后按下任意按钮持续 1 秒钟以启动电源。

 - 为鞋子充电 30 分钟以上。

如果仍然无法解决问题，请通过下面的网址向 
Nike 寻求帮助：https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support。

安全须知

Nike Adapt 产品不适合身体、感官或精神存在不健
全情况或缺乏相应经验及知识的人群（例如儿童）
穿着。此类人群只有在其安全监护人给予妥善监管
和指导的情况下，才能使用该产品。

请勿拿出、更换或拆卸电池或其他任一组件，并且
不要使其浸水或靠近火源。

如在穿着 Nike Adapt 产品时电池耗尽，只需拉下鞋
的后跟即可手动脱下。

如在鞋带调整且未完全收紧期间电池电量较低，请
不要穿着 Nike Adapt 产品。

请勿在充电过程中穿着鞋款。

请勿站立在充电器上。

为避免系统过热，请勿持续使用收紧及解开鞋带功
能超过 10 分钟以上。

请勿使用标配件之外的任何其他交流适配器或充电
器。请在阴凉处进行充电。

对鞋款充电时，充电时间不能连续超过 24 小时
以上。

电池及产品废弃处理

打叉的带轮垃圾箱标志代表 Nike Adapt 产品不得与
生活垃圾一起处理。

这些产品应该送到适当的物品处理中心，以便回收。

如未妥善处置，Nike Adapt 产品中包含的材料、元
件及化学物质可能具有潜在危险且会对人体健康及
环境造成损害。

妥善的处置和回收可以保护和维护自然资源，同时
确保回收时不损害人体健康及环境。

请勿尝试自行将电池从 Nike Adapt 产品中取出，因
为这会造成严重的人身伤害和/或导致财产损失。

有关本产品处置和回收的详细信息，请联系您的当
地市政机构或处置服务中心。电池应由专业电子产
品回收人员取出后回收处理。

在特定情况下，部分国家/地区支持将产品免费退回
给当地经销商，无需额外付款。请联系您的经销商
了解更多信息。

仅限专业电子产品回收商：访问 Nike.com 上的 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support 以获取
拆卸指引。

如需更多安全及处置须知，请访问 https://www.
nike.com/adapt/support。

监管
包含：1 双 NIKE ADAPT、1 个充电器、1 个适配
器、1 根 USB 线缆

电子信息

输入：AC 100-240 V~50/60 Hz 0.35A（最大）

输出：5.0V 2.0A

无线射频信息

NIKE ADAPT 产品

工作频率范围：2.400-2.4835 GHz

发射功率：+4 dBm

NIKE ADAPT 充电垫

工作频率范围：180-280 kHz

发射功率： 3.6W

原产国家/地区

鞋子：越南制造

电子产品：中国制造

包装盒：中国制造

越南组装

有关监管合规性的其他信息，请访问 https://www.
nike.com/adapt/support。

隐私
为提供自适应贴合体验，这款 Nike Adapt 产品搭载
了可控制产品贴合度的硬件，并利用蓝牙连接搭配
辅助数字应用程序，让您享有自适应贴合体验。

Adapt 产品中的硬件包括了各种感应器，可用来收
集您使用 Adapt 产品的相关数据，例如您如何设置
和调整产品的贴合度、硬件的执行性能，以及您穿
着产品时的步态和表现（视产品功能而定）。

如需了解各款 Adapt 产品的详细技术规格，请访问 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support。

至于您的 Adapt 产品数据会否与 Nike 分享，取决
于您是否选择将 Adapt 产品与随附的辅助数字应用
程序配对（选择配对的话，将可享有最佳的 Adapt 
系统体验）。

如果您选择将自己的 Adapt 产品与任一款辅助数字
应用程序配对，您 Adapt 产品中的硬件便会将获取
的数据与 Nike 分享。

至于这些辅助数字应用程序会与 Nike 分享您 Adapt 
产品的哪些数据，将取决于您如何配置和使用 
Adapt 产品，以及该数字应用程序提供的服务。

举例来说，您可能选择只启用基本的远程贴合度调
整功能，在这种情况下，系统只会从您的 Adapt 产
品收集启用该体验所需的数据（例如达到贴合时鞋
带的位置和电池状态）。

您也可选择与 Nike 分享使用数据，以便获得其他深
入分析和体验，例如自适应贴合体验或专为您提供
的性能深入分析。

如需进一步了解我们收集的信息，以及我们如何利
用这些信息来提供更完善的 Adapt 体验，请访问 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support。

您提供给 Nike 的数据将由 Nike, Inc.（美国）负
责处理。

请参阅 Nike 的《隐私政策》，进一步了解 Nike 收
集数据的方法以及隐私惯例。

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global。 

请保存以上说明以供日后使用。

NIKE、SWOOSH 和 JUST DO IT 的名称和设计是 
NIKE, Inc. 及其附属公司的商标 。
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安全注意事項
疑難排解與維修

請勿拆解或嘗試自行維修 Nike Adapt 產品。

拆解鞋子可能會損壞產品或造成人身傷害。

如果您的 Nike Adapt 產品受損、受潮、遭到刺穿或
壓碎，請聯絡 Nike 尋求協助：https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support。

如果 Nike Adapt 產品無法正常運作，請嘗試下
列方法： 

 - 同時按住兩個按鈕達 4 秒以上，以關閉鞋子
的電源，然後按住任一個按鈕達 1 秒，以重新開
啟電源。

 - 為鞋子充電達 30 分鐘以上。

如果問題仍未解決，請聯絡 Nike 尋求協
助：https://www.nike.com/adapt/support。

安全資訊

Nike Adapt 產品不適合具有身體、知覺、心理功
能障礙或缺乏經驗和知識不足 (例如兒童) 的人士使
用；上述人士必須在能擔負安全責任之人士的監督
或指示下才能使用。

請勿拆下、更換或拆解電池或任何其他元件，也不
要讓產品置於水中或靠近火源。

如在穿著 Nike Adapt 產品時電池的電力耗盡，只要
從鞋跟處往下拉就能手動脫下鞋子。

如果在調整鞋帶時，電池的電力耗盡或鞋帶無法完
全束緊，請勿穿著 Nike Adapt 產品。

請勿在充電時穿著鞋子。

請勿站在充電器上。

為避免系統過熱，請勿持續使用束緊/鬆開鞋帶功能
超過 10 分鐘。

請勿使用非本產品隨附的變壓器和充電器，並請在
陰涼處為鞋子充電。

請勿讓鞋子連續充電超過 24 個小時。

電池和產品的棄置方法

打叉的附輪垃圾桶圖案表示 Nike Adapt 產品不應與
家庭廢棄物一同丟棄。

這些產品必須送到合適的收集中心進行回收處理。

丟棄時若未妥善處理，Nike Adapt 產品所含的

材質、零件及成分，可能會對人體健康和環境造
成危害。

妥善丟棄與回收處理能保護並維護天然資源，並確
保以保障人體健康、尊重環境的方式進行回收處理。

請勿嘗試自行拆除 Nike Adapt 產品的電池，這可能
會導致人體嚴重的傷害和/或對產品造成損壞。

如需產品棄置與回收詳細資訊，請與當地縣市政府
或廢棄物處理服務處聯絡。電池應由專業的電器物
品回收人員拆下後再行回收。

部分國家/地區在特定情況下，可將產品送回代理商
處進行免費處裡，無須額外購買服務。請聯絡你的
經銷商取得詳細資訊。

僅限專業電子廢棄物回收業者：如需進一步瞭解拆
解指示，請造訪 Nike.com，網址 https://www.
nike.com/adapt/support。

如需進一步瞭解安全注意事項和處置方式，請造訪 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support。

監管
內容物：1 雙 NIKE ADAPT、1 個充電器、1 個變壓
器、1 條 USB 充電線

電量資訊

輸入電壓：AC 100-240 V~50/60 Hz 0.35A (最大)

輸出電壓：5.0 V 2.0A

射頻資訊

NIKE ADAPT 產品

作業頻率範圍：2.400-2.4835 GHz

發射功率：+4 dBm

NIKE ADAPT 充電墊

作業頻率範圍：180-280 kHz

發射功率：3.6W

原產國家/地區

鞋類產地：越南

電子元件產地：中國

包裝產地：中國

組裝地點：越南

如要取得合規的相關說明，請造訪 https://www.
nike.com/adapt/support。

隱私權
為提供自適性貼合體驗，這款 Nike Adapt 產品搭載
了可控制產品貼合度的硬體，並利用藍牙連線搭配

輔助數位應用程式，讓您享有自適性貼合體驗。

Adapt 產品中的硬體包括了各種感應器，可用來收
集您使用 Adapt 產品的相關資料，例如您如何設定
和調整產品的貼合度、硬體的運作效能，以及您穿
著產品時的步態和表現 (視產品功能而定)。

如需瞭解各款 Adapt 產品的詳細技術規格，請造訪 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support。

至於您的 Adapt 產品資料是否會與 Nike 分享，取
決於您是否選擇將 Adapt 產品與隨附的輔助數位應
用程式配對 (選擇配對的話，將可享有最佳的 Adapt 
系統體驗)。

如果您選擇將自己的 Adapt 產品與任一款輔助數位
應用程式配對，您 Adapt 產品中的硬體便會將擷取
的資料與 Nike 分享。

至於這些輔助數位應用程式會與 Nike 分享您 Adapt 
產品的哪些資料，則取決於您如何設定和使用 
Adapt 產品，以及該數位應用程式提供的服務。

舉例來說，您可能選擇只啟用基本的遠端貼合度調
整功能，在這種情況下，系統只會從您的 Adapt 產
品收集啟用該功能所需的資料 (例如達到貼合時鞋帶
的位置和電池狀態)。

您也可選擇與 Nike 分享使用情形資料，以便獲得其
他深入分析和體驗，例如自適性貼合體驗或專為您
提供的效能深入分析。

如需進一步瞭解我們收集哪些資訊，以及我們如何
利用這些資訊來提供更完善的 Adapt 體驗，請造訪 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

您提供給 Nike 的資料將由 Nike, Inc. (美國) 負
責處理。

請參閱 Nike 的《隱私權政策》，進一步瞭解 Nike 
收集資料的方法以及隱私權實務規範。

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global。 

請儲存這些操作說明供日後參照。

NIKE、SWOOSH 和 JUST DO IT 的名稱與設計係 
Nike, Inc 與其旗下企業的商標。

BG-BG
БРОШУРА ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ/
РЕГУЛАТОРНА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА 
ПРОДУКТ NIKE ADAPT

БЕЗОПАСНОСТ 
ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ И РЕМОНТ
Не разглобявайте Вашия продукт Nike Adapt и не се 
опитвайте да го ремонтирате сами.
Разглобяването може да повреди обувките и да предизвика 
нараняване.

Ако Вашият продукт Nike Adapt се повреди или се намокри, 
пробие или смачка, моля, свържете се с Nike за съдействие 
на адрес: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Ако Вашият продукт Nike Adapt не функционира правилно: 
 – Изключете захранването на обувката, като натиснете 
двата бутона за най-малко 4 секунди.  След това включете 
захранването, като натиснете произволен бутон за 1 
секунда.
 – Заредете обувката за най-малко 30 минути.

Ако това не разреши проблема Ви, потърсете Nike за 
съдействие на адрес: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Продуктите Nike Adapt не са предназначени за ползване от 
лица с намален физически, сензорен или умствен капацитет 
или липса на опит и познания (напр. деца), освен ако това 
не става под надзора или инструкциите за употреба на 
подобен продукт от лице, отговорно за тяхната безопасност.
Не изваждайте, не подменяйте и не разглобявайте 
батерията или който и да било друг компонент и не 
излагайте на вода или огън.
Ако батерията се изтощи, докато носите продукт Nike Adapt, 
обувките могат да бъдат свалени ръчно чрез дърпане 
за петата.
Не носете продукт Nike Adapt, ако батерията се изтощи по 
време на регулиране на връзките и не може да се постигне 
пълно натягане на връзките.
Не носете обувките, докато се зареждат.
Не стойте върху зарядното устройство.
За да избегнете прегряване на системата, не използвайте 
функцията за връзване и развързване непрекъснато за 
повече от 10 минути.
Не използвайте никакъв променливотоков (AC) адаптер 
или зарядно устройство, различни от предоставените.  
Зареждайте на хладно място.
Не оставяйте обувките върху зарядното устройство за 
повече от 24 последователни часа.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА БАТЕРИЯТА И ПРОДУКТА
Символът със задраскано кошче за боклук означава, че 
продуктите на Nike Adapt не бива да се изхвърлят заедно с 
битовите отпадъци.
Тези продукти трябва да бъдат доставени на подходящо 
съоръжение за събиране за рециклиране.

Продуктите на Nike Adapt може да съдържат материали, 
компоненти и вещества, които са потенциално опасни и 
вредни за здравето на човек и за околната среда, ако не 
бъдат изхвърлени правилно.
Правилното изхвърляне и рециклиране помага да се 
запазят природните ресурси и гарантира, че рециклирането 
се извършва по начин, който уважава здравето на човек и 
околната среда.
Моля, не се опитвайте да премахвате сами батерията от 
Вашия продукт Nike Adapt, тъй като това може да доведе 
до сериозно нараняване и/или повреда на имущество.
За повече информация за изхвърлянето и рециклирането 
на този продукт, моля, свържете се с местната община или 
служба за отпадъци. Батерията трябва да бъде премахната 
от професионален работник в сферата на рециклирането на 
електроника, преди да бъде рециклирана.
В някои страни можете, при определени условия, да върнете 
безплатно Вашия продукт на дистрибутора, без да правите 
допълнителни покупки. Свържете се с Вашия търговец на 
дребно за подробности.
Само за професионални работници в сферата на 
рециклирането на електроника: 
за достъп до инструкции за разглобяването, посетете Nike.
com на https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.
За допълнителна информация за безопасността и 
обработката, моля, посетете https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

НОРМАТИВНИ
СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 ЗАРЯДНО УСТРОЙСТВО, 
1 АДАПТЕР, 1 USB КАБЕЛ

ВХОД: AC 100 – 240 V~
50/60 Hz, 0,35 A МАКС.
ИЗХОД: 5,0 V  2,0 A

ОБУВКИ: ПРОИЗВЕДЕНИ В ВИЕТНАМ
ЕЛЕКТРОННИ КОМПОНЕНТИ: ПРОИЗВЕДЕНИ В КИТАЙ
КУТИЯ: ПРОИЗВЕДЕНА В КИТАЙ
СГЛОБЕНО В ВИЕТНАМ

ПОВЕРИТЕЛНОСТ
За да позволи изживяване с адаптивно прилягане, този 
продукт Nike Adapt съдържа хардуер за контролиране на 
прилягането на Вашия продукт и използва Bluetooth връзка, 
за да позволи изживяване с адаптивно прилягане чрез 
допълнителни дигитални приложения. 
Хардуерът във Вашия продукт Adapt включва сензори, които 
събират данни относно Вашето ползване на продукта Adapt, 
като например как настройвате и регулирате прилягането 
на продукта, колко добре функционира хардуерът и (в 
зависимост от възможностите на продукта) как се движите и 
изпълнявате дейности, докато носите продукта. 
Тук можете да откриете пълен списък на техническите 
спецификации за всеки продукт Adapt: https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

Изборът дали данните от Вашия продукт Adapt се споделят 
с Nike зависи от това дали ще изберете да сдвоите Вашия 
продукт Adapt с допълнителните дигитални приложения, 
предоставени за подобряване на Вашето изживяване със 
системата Adapt.

Ако изберете да сдвоите Вашия продукт Adapt с 
допълнителни дигитални приложения, данните, записани 
чрез хардуера във Вашия продукт Adapt, ще бъдат 
споделени с Nike. 
Данните, споделени от Вашия продукт Adapt чрез 
допълнително дигитално приложение, ще зависят от това 
как изберете да конфигурирате и използвате Вашия продукт 
Adapt и преживяванията, предлагани чрез дигиталното 
приложение.
Например можете да изберете да активирате само основна 
дистанционна функционалност за прилягане, при което само 
данните, необходими за активиране на това изживяване 
(например позиция на прилягането и статус на батерията), 
ще се събират от Вашия продукт Adapt. 
Можете също да изберете да споделяте данни за 
използването с Nike, за да позволите допълнителни идеи 
и изживявания, като например изживяване с адаптивно 
прилягане или идеи относно Вашето представяне, които 
може да са лични за Вас.
По-подробна информация за събираната информация и как 
тя се използва за предоставяне на изживяването с Adapt 
може да намерите тук: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Данните, предоставени на Nike, ще бъдат обработвани от 
Nike, Inc. в Съединените щати.
Моля, направете справка с Политиката за поверителност на 
Nike за допълнителна информация относно събирането на 
данни от Nike и практиките за поверителност.
https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 
С настоящото Nike декларира, че радиосъоръжението от 
тип „устройство за безжична комуникация“ е в съответствие 
с Директива 2014/53/ЕС. Пълният текст на ЕС декларацията 
за съответствие е наличен на следния интернет адрес: 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Запазете тези инструкции за бъдеща справка.
Имената и дизайните NIKE, SWOOSH и JUST DO IT са 
търговски марки на Nike, Inc. и нейните филиали.

DA-DK
HÆFTE OM SIKKERHED OG BESTEMMELSER 
FOR NIKE ADAPT-PRODUKT

SIKKERHED
FEJLFINDING OG REPARATION
Du må ikke skille dit Nike Adapt-produkt ad i et forsøg på selv 
at reparere det.

Hvis du skiller skoene ad, kan du beskadige dem og selv komme 
til skade.

Hvis dit Nike Adapt-produkt bliver beskadiget eller vådt, 
punkterer eller bliver sammenpresset, skal du kontakte Nike for 
hjælp på https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Hvis dit Nike Adapt-produkt ikke fungerer korrekt: 

 - Sluk for skoene ved at trykke på begge knapper i mindst 4 
sekunder. Tænd dernæst for dem igen, ved at trykke på en 
vilkårlig knap i 1 sekund.

 - Lad skoene oplade i mindst 30 minutter.

Hvis det ikke løser problemet, skal du kontakte Nike for hjælp på: 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

SIKKERHEDSINFORMATION
Nike Adapt-produkter er ikke beregnet til at blive brugt 
af personer med nedsat fysisk, følemæssig eller mental 
funktionsevne eller manglende erfaring og viden (f.eks. 
børn). Brug af produktet af sådanne personer bør ske under 
overvågning eller instruktion i brugen af produktet af en person, 
der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed.

Du må ikke fjerne, udskifte eller skille batteriet eller enhver 
anden komponent ad, og du må ikke udsætte det for vand 
eller ild.

Hvis batteriet bliver fladt, mens du har et par Nike Adapt-sko på, 
kan du tage dem af ved at trække ned i hælen.

Du må ikke gå med Nik Adap-skoene, hvis batteriet løber tørt 
under justering af snørebåndene, og snørebåndene ikke er 
helt snøret til.

Du må ikke gå med skoene, mens de oplades.

Du må ikke stå på opladermåtten.

For at undgå overophedning af systemet må du ikke bruge snøre- 
og snøre op-funktionen i mere end 10 minutter ad gangen.

Du må ikke bruge et andet AC-mellemstik eller en anden 
opladermåtte end de medfølgende. Oplad på et køligt sted.

Du må ikke lade skoene stå på opladermåtten i mere end 24 
timer i træk.

Stoffer, der er indeholdt i dette produkt og/eller dets batteri, kan 
forårsage skade på miljøet og/eller menneskers sundhed, hvis 
det ikke bortskaffes korrekt.

BORTSKAFFELSE AF BATTERI OG PRODUKT
Symbolet med krydset over affaldskurven betyder, at Nike Adapt-
produkter ikke bør bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald.

Disse produkter skal afleveres til genbrug på genbrugspladsen.

Nike Adapt-produkter kan indeholde materialer, komponenter 
og stoffer, der er potentielt farlige og skadelige for menneskers 
sundhed og miljøet, hvis de ikke bortskaffes korrekt.

Korrekt bortskaffelse og genanvendelse hjælper med at beskytte 
og bevare naturressourcer og sikrer, at genanvendelse udføres 
under hensyntagen til menneskers sundhed og miljøet.

Forsøg ikke selv at fjerne batteriet fra dit Nike Adapt-produkt, 
da dette kan føre til alvorlig personskade og/eller materielle 
skader.

For at få mere information om bortskaffelse og genbrug af 
dette produkt bedes du kontakte din lokale kommune eller 
genbrugsplads. Batteriet skal udtages af en genbrugsvirksomhed 
for elektronik inden genbrug.

I nogle lande kan du under visse omstændigheder returnere dit 
produkt gratis til distributøren uden at foretage yderligere køb. 
Kontakt din forhandler for at få yderligere oplysninger.

Kun til professionelle elektronikgenbrugere : For at få adgang 
til demonteringsinstruktioner kan du besøge Nike.com på https://
www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Hvis du ønsker yderligere oplysninger om sikkerhed og 
håndtering, kan du gå ind på https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

REGULERING
INDHOLD: 1 NIKE ADAPT,  1 OPLADER, 1 ADAPTER, 1 
USB-KABEL

ELEKTRONIKINFORMATION
INPUT: AC 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 0.35A MAX

OUTPUT: 5.0 V  2.0A

RADIOFREKVENSINFORMATION
NIKE ADAPT PRODUKT

Driftsfrekvensområde: 2.400-2.4835 GHz

Transmission: +4 dBm

NIKE ADAPT LADEMÅTTE

Driftsfrekvensområde: 180-280 kHz

Transmission: 3.6W

OPRINDELSESLAND
FODTØJ: FREMSTILLET I VIETNAM

ELEKTRONIK: FREMSTILLET I KINA

ÆSKE: FREMSTILLET I KINA

MONTERET I VIETNAM

Hvis du ønsker yderligere oplysninger om sikkerhed og 
håndtering, kan du gå ind pa https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

BESKYTTELSE AF PERSONOPLYSNINGER
For at give dig en oplevelse af personlig tilpasning indeholder 
Nike Adapt hardware, så du kan tilpasse dit produkt, og bruger en 
Bluetooth-forbindelse, så du kan anvende supplerende digitale 
applikationer(er) for at justere pasformen.

Hardwaren i dit Adapt-produkt omfatter sensorer, der indsamler 
data vedrørende din brug af Adapt-produktet, f.eks. hvordan du 
indstiller og tilpasser produktets pasform, hvor godt hardwaren 
fungerer, og (afhængig af produktfunktionerne) hvordan du 
bevæger dig og præsterer, når du bruger produktet.

Du kan se en fuldstændig liste over tekniske specifikationer for 
hvert Adapt-produkt her: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Hvorvidt data fra dit Adapt-produkt bliver delt med Nike, 
afhænger af, om du vælger at parre dit Adapt-produkt med de 
supplerende digitale applikation(er), hvilket kan forbedre din 
oplevelse af Adapt-systemet.

Hvis du vælger at parre dit Adapt-produkt med en eller flere 
supplerende digitale applikationer, vil data fra hardwaren i dit 
Adapt-produkt blive delt med Nike.

Hvilke data, der videregives fra dit Adapt-produkt gennem 
supplerende digitale applikationer, vil afhænge af, hvordan 
du vælger at konfigurere og bruge dit Adapt-produkt, og de 
oplevelser, som den digitale applikation kan give.

Du kan for eksempel vælge kun at slå grundliggende fjernbetjent 
pasformsfunktionalitet til, og i det tilfælde er det kun de data, 
der er nødvendige i den forbindelse, der vil blive indsamlet fra dit 
Adapt-produkt (f.eks. pasformsstilling og batteristatus).

Du kan også vælge at dele brugsdata med Nike for at give os 
yderligere indsigt og vise os oplevelser, f.eks. tilpasset pasform 
eller indsigt i dine præstationer, som måske gælder for dig 
personligt.

Du kan få yderligere information om de oplysninger, der 
indsamles, og hvordan de bruges for at kunne give dig Adapt-
oplevelsen, her: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Data, der leveres til Nike, bliver behandlet af Nike, Inc. i USA.

Vi henviser til Nikes politik for beskyttelse af personoplysninger 
for yderligere oplysninger om Nikes dataindsamling og 
anonymitetspraksis.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global.

Nike erklærer hermed, at radioudstyrstypen Wireless 
Communication Device er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 
2014/53/EU. Den fulde tekst af EU-harmoniseringsdeklarationen 
er tilgængelig på følgende internetadresse: https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support.

Gem disse instruktioner, hvis du får brug for dem senere.

NIKE, SWOOSH og JUST DO IT er navne- og designvaremærker 
tilhørende Nike, Inc. og dets datterselskaber.

ET-EE
OHUTUS-/REGULATIIVNE BROŠÜÜR NIKE 
ADAPTI TOOTELE
 
OHUTUS
TÕRKEOTSING JA PARANDAMINE

Ärge võtke oma Nike Adapti toodet lahti ega proovige seda 
ise parandada.

Lahti võtmine võib jalanõusid kahjustada ja vigastusi 
põhjustada.

Kui teie Nike Adapti toode saab kahjustada või märjaks, 
sellel esineb torkejälgi või see puruneb, siis pöörduge abi 
saamiseks Nike’i poole aadressil https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

Kui teie Nike Adapti toode ei tööta korralikult, tehke 
järgmist. 

 - Lülitage jalanõu välja, hoides mõlemat nuppu vähemalt 
neli sekundit.  Seejärel lülitage sisse, vajutades mis tahes 
nuppu üks sekund.

 - Laadige jalanõud vähemalt 30 minutit.

Kui see ei lahenda teie probleemi, pöörduge abi saamiseks 
Nike’i poole aadressil https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

OHUTUSTEAVE
Nike Adapti tooted ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks piiratud 
füüsiliste, sensoorsete või vaimsete võimetega isikutele, 
kellel puuduvad piisavad kogemused ja teadmised (nt 
lapsed), välja arvatud juhul kui nende ohutuse eest 
vastutav isik valvab või juhendab neid sellise toote 
kasutamisel.

Ärge eemaldage, asendage ega võtke lahti akut ega muid 
komponente ning ärge laske tootel puutuda kokku vee 
või tulega.

Kui aku saab Nike Adapti toote kandmisel tühjaks, saab 
jalanõud eemaldada käsitsi kannast alla tõmmates.

Ärge kandke Nike Adapti toodet, kui aku saab tühjaks 
nöörimise kohendamisel ning täielikku nöörimise pinget 
ei saavutata.

Ärge kandke jalanõusid laadimise ajal.

Ärge astuge laadijale.

Süsteemi ülekuumenemise vältimiseks ärge kasutage 
kinni- ja lahtinöörimise funktsiooni pidevalt rohkem kui 
10 minutit.

Ärge kasutage muid komplekti mittekuuluvaid 
vahelduvvooluadaptereid või -laadijaid.  Laadige jahedas 
kohas.

Ärge jätke jalanõusid laadima kauemaks kui 24 tunniks.

AKU JA TOOTE KASUTUSEST KÕRVALDAMINE
Selles tootes ja/või selle akus olevad ained võivad vale 
kõrvaldamise korral kahjustada keskkonda ja/või inimeste 
tervist.

Nike Adapti tooteid ei tohi hävitada koos olmejäätmetega.

Käituge vastutustundlikult ja viige jalanõud lähimasse 
elektroonikaseadmete ringlussevõtmise kogumispunkti, et 
veenduda toote nõuetekohases ringlussevõtus.

Lähima kogumispunkti leidmiseks pöörduge kohaliku 
omavalitsuse poole.  Professionaalne elektroonika 
taaskäitleja peab aku enne ringlussevõtmist eemaldama.

Ohutuse ja kasutamise kohta lisateabe saamiseks 
külastage veebilehte https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Säilitage need juhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks.

Nimed NIKE, SWOOSH ja JUST DO IT ning nende disainid 
on ettevõtte Nike, Inc. ja selle tütarettevõtete kaubamärgid.

REGULEERIVAD
KOMPLEKTIS: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 LAADIJA, 1 ADAPTER, 
1 USB-KAABEL

SISEND: AC 100–240 V~

50/60 Hz 0,35 A MAX

VÄLJUND: 5,0 V  2,0 A

JALATSID: TOODETUD HIINAS

ELEKTROONIKA: TOODETUD HIINAS

KARP: TOODETUD HIINAS

KOKKU PANDUD HIINAS

PRIVAATSUS
Kohandatava sobivuse tagamiseks sisaldab see Nike 
Adapt toode riistvara, mis kontrollib teie toote sobivust 
ning kasutab Bluetooth-ühendust, et tagada kohandatav 
sobivus täiendava(te) digitaalrakendus(t)e kaudu. 

Teie Adapti tootes olev riistvara sisaldab andureid, mis 
koguvad andmeid teiepoolse Adapti toote kasutamise 
kohta, näiteks kuidas toote sobivust seadistate ja 
reguleerite, kui hästi riistvara töötab ning (olenevalt toote 
funktsioonidest) kuidas toote kandmise ajal liigutate. 

Kõigi Adapti toodete tehnilise kirjelduse kogu loendi leiate 
lehelt: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

See, kas teie Adapti toote andmeid jagatakse Nike’iga, 
oleneb sellest, kas olete valinud Adapti toote sidumise 
täiendava(te) digitaalrakendus(t)ega, mis on ette nähtud 
Adapti süsteemi kasutuskogemuse maksimeerimiseks.

Kui otsustate oma Adapti toote siduda mis tahes 
täiendava(te) digitaalrakendus(t)ega, jagatakse teie Adapti 

tootes oleva riistvara kaudu kogutud andmeid Nike’iga. 

Adapti tootelt mis tahes täiendava digitaalrakendusega 
jagatavad andmed olenevad sellest, kuidas te oma 
Adapti toote ja digitaalrakenduse kaudu pakutavad 
kasutajakogemused seadistate ning kuidas neid kasutate.

Näiteks võite lubada ainult põhilise kaugsobivuse 
funktsiooni, sel juhul kogutakse teie Adapti tootelt vaid 
selle kasutusekogemuse võimaldamiseks vajalikud 
andmed (nt sobivuse asend ja aku olek). 

Võite Nike’iga jagada ka kasutusandmeid, et võimaldada 
täiendav ülevaade ja kasutuskogemused, näiteks 
kohandatava sobivuse kasutuskogemus või ülevaade 
toimivusest, mis võib olla teie jaoks isiklik.

Lisateavet kogutava teabe ja selle kohta, kuidas seda 
Adapti kasutuskogemuse pakkumiseks kasutatakse, leiate 
veebilehelt https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Nike’ile esitatud andmeid töötleb Nike, Inc. Ameerika 
Ühendriikides.

Lisateavet Nike’i andmete kogumise ja 
privaatsuspõhimõtete kohta leiate Nike’i 
privaatsuspoliitikast.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Käesolevaga deklareerib Nike, et raadioseadme tüüpi 
juhtmevaba sideseade on kooskõlas direktiiviga 2014/53/
EL. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täistekst on saadaval 
järgmiselt internetiaadressilt: https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

FI-FI
NIKE ADAPT -TUOTTEEN TURVALLISUUS- 
JA SÄÄNNÖSLEHTINEN
 
TURVALLISUUS
VIANMÄÄRITYS JA KORJAUS
Älä pura tai yritä korjata Nike Adapt -tuotetta itse.

Kenkien purkaminen voi vahingoittaa niitä tai aiheuttaa 
vamman.

Jos Nike Adapt -tuotteesi vahingoittuu, kastuu, rikkoontuu 
tai siihen tulee reikiä, ota yhteyttä Niken asiakaspalveluun: 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Jos Nike Adapt -tuotteesi ei toimi kunnolla: 

 – Sammuta kenkä pitämällä molempia painikkeita 
painettuna vähintään neljän sekunnin ajan.  Käynnistä 
virta uudelleen painamalla mitä tahansa painiketta 
sekunnin ajan.

 – Lataa kenkää vähintään 30 minuutin ajan.

Jos ongelma ei ratkea, ota yhteyttä Niken 
asiakaspalveluun: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT
Nike Adapt -tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten 
henkilöiden käyttöön, joiden fyysinen, aistinvarainen 
tai henkinen toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole 
kokemusta tai tietoa tuotteen käytöstä, muuten kuin 
heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaavan henkilön valvonnassa 
ja ohjauksessa.

Älä irrota, vaihda tai pura akkua tai muita osia äläkä altista 
niitä vedelle tai tulelle.

Jos akku tyhjenee Nike Adapt -tuotetta käytettäessä, 
kengät voi poistaa manuaalisesti vetämällä kannasta.

Älä käytä Nike Adapt -tuotetta, jos akku tyhjenee nauhojen 
kiristyssäädön aikana ja nauhat eivät kiristy tarpeeksi.

Älä käytä kenkiä latauksen aikana.

Älä seiso laturin päällä.

Älä käytä nauhojen kiristys- ja avaustoimintoa jatkuvasti yli 
10 minuutin ajan, jotta järjestelmä ei ylikuumene.

Älä käytä muuta kuin laitteen mukana toimitettua 
verkkolaitetta tai laturia.  Lataa kengät viileässä paikassa.

Älä jätä kenkiä laturiin yli 24 tunniksi.

AKUN JA TUOTTEEN HÄVITTÄMINEN
Yliviivatun roskakorin kuva tarkoittaa, että Nike Adapt 
-tuotteita ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana.

Tuotteet on toimitettava asianmukaiseen keräyspisteeseen 
kierrätystä varten.

Nike Adapt -tuotteet saattavat sisältää materiaaleja, 

osia ja aineita, jotka voivat olla vaarallisia ja haitallisia 
ihmisten terveydelle ja ympäristölle, jos niitä ei hävitetä 
asianmukaisesti.

Asianmukaisella hävittämisellä ja kierrättämisellä 
suojellaan ja säästetään luonnonvaroja ja varmistetaan, 
että kierrättämisen yhteydessä huomioidaan ympäristö ja 
ihmisten terveys.

Älä yritä irrottaa Nike Adapt -tuotteen akkua itse, sillä 
tästä voi aiheutua vakavia vammoja ja/tai vaurioita.

Lisätietoja tuotteen hävittämisestä ja kierrättämisestä voit 
kysyä paikallisilta viranomaisilta tai jätehuoltopalvelulta. 
Elektroniikan kierrättämiseen erikoistuneen ammattilaisen 
tulee irrottaa akku.

Joissakin maissa tuotteen voi tietyissä tilanteissa 
palauttaa jälleenmyyjälle maksutta tekemättä 
lisäostoja. Kysy lisätietoja jälleenmyyjältä.

Vain elektroniikan kierrättämiseen erikoistuneille 
ammattilaisille: purkamisohjeet löytyvät osoitteesta 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Lisätietoja tuotteen turvallisuudesta ja käsittelystä on 
osoitteessa https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUS
SISÄLTÖ: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 LATURI, 1 SOVITIN,  
1 USB-KAAPELI

SÄHKÖTIEDOT
TULO: AC 100–240 V~

50/60 Hz 0,35 A (enintään)

LÄHTÖ: 5,0 V  2,0 A

RADIOTAAJUUSTIEDOT
NIKE ADAPT -TUOTE

Käyttötaajuudet: 2,400–2,4835 GHz

Lähetysteho: +4 dBm

NIKE ADAPT -LATAUSALUSTA

Käyttötaajuudet: 180–280 kHz

Lähetysteho: 3,6 W

ALKUPERÄMAA
JALKINEET: VALMISTETTU VIETNAMISSA

ELEKTRONIIKKA: VALMISTETTU KIINASSA

PAKKAUS: VALMISTETTU KIINASSA

KOOTTU: VIETNAMISSA

Lisätietoja vaatimustenmukaisuudesta on osoitteessa 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

TIETOSUOJA
Nike Adapt -tuote sisältää laitteiston, jolla voit 
hallita tuotteen istuvuutta ja käyttää tuotteen 

mukautustoimintoja. Tuotteen Bluetooth-yhteys 
mahdollistaa mukautustoimintojen käytön yhteensopivan 
digitaalisen sovelluksen kautta. 

Adapt-tuotteen laitteisto sisältää antureita, jotka 
keräävät tietoja Adapt-tuotteen käytöstä, kuten tuotteen 
määrityksistä ja säädöistä ja laitteiston toiminnasta. 
Tuotteen ominaisuuksista riippuen tuote kerää tietoja 
myös liikkumistavoistasi ja liikuntasuorituksistasi tuotteen 
käytön aikana. 

Adapt-tuotteiden tekniset tiedot ovat kokonaisuudessaan 
nähtävissä täällä: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Adapt-tuotteen tiedot jaetaan Nikelle vain, jos 
yhdistät Adapt-tuotteesi yhteensopivaan digitaaliseen 
sovellukseen, joka parantaa Adapt-järjestelmän 
käyttökokemusta.

Jos yhdistät Adapt-tuotteen mihin tahansa yhteensopivaan 
digitaaliseen sovellukseen, Adapt-tuotteen laitteiston 
kautta kerätyt tiedot jaetaan Nikelle. 

Minkä tahansa yhteensopivan digitaalisen sovelluksen 
kautta jaetut Adapt-tuotteen tiedot riippuvat Adapt-
tuotteen määritysasetuksista ja tuotteen tai digitaalisen 
sovelluksen käyttötavoista.

Voit esimerkiksi ottaa käyttöön vain nauhojen 
etäkiristystoiminnon, jolloin Adapt-laitteesta kerätään 
vain kyseisen ominaisuuden käyttöön tarvittavat tiedot 
(esimerkiksi oikea kireys ja akun tila). 

Halutessasi voit jakaa käyttötietojasi Nikelle, jotta saat 
lisätietoja mukautustoiminnosta tai omista suorituksistasi.

Tarkempia tietoja Adapt-tuotteen toteuttamiseen 
kerätyistä tiedoista ja niiden käytöstä on osoitteessa 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Nikelle luovutetut tiedot käsittelee Nike, Inc. 
Yhdysvalloissa.

Lisätietoja Niken keräämistä tiedoista ja tietosuojasta on 
Niken tietosuojakäytännössä.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Nike täten ilmoittaa, että langattoman viestintälaitteen 
radiolaitetyyppi täyttää direktiivin 2014/53/EU. 
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusilmoitus on luettavissa 
kokonaisuudessaan osoitteessa  
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Säilytä nämä ohjeet mahdollista myöhempää tarvetta 
varten. 

Nimet NIKE, SWOOSH ja JUST DO IT ja niihin liittyvät 
kuviot ovat Nike Inc:n ja sen tytäryhtiöiden tavaramerkkejä.



TL-TL
BOOKLET TUNGKOL SA KALIGTASAN/
REGULASYON PARA SA PRODUKTONG 
NIKE ADAPT

KALIGTASAN
PAG-TROUBLESHOOT AT PAG-REPAIR
Huwag kalasin o subukang i-repair nang mag-isa ang iyong 
produktong Nike Adapt.

Kung kakalasin ito, maaari itong makasira sa sapatos at 
magdulot ng injury.

Kung nasira o nabasa, natusok, o naipit ang iyong 
produktong Nike Adapt, mangyaring makipag-ugnayan 
sa Nike para sa tulong sa: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Kung hindi gumagana nang tama ang iyong produktong 
Nike Adapt: 

 - I-off ang sapatos sa pamamagitan ng pagpindot sa 
dalawang button nang sabay sa loob ng hindi bababa sa 
4 na segundo. Pagkatapos ay i-on ito sa pamamagitan ng 
pagpindot sa alinman sa mga button sa loob ng 1 segundo.

 - I-charge ang sapatos sa loob ng hindi bababa sa 30 
minuto.

Kung hindi nito malulutas ang iyong isyu, mangyaring 
makipag-ugnayan sa Nike para sa tulong sa: https://www.
nike.com/adapt/support.

IMPORMASYON TUNGKOL SA KALIGTASAN
Hindi idinisenyo ang mga produktong Nike Adapt para 
sa mga taong may kapansanan sa katawan, pandama, o 
pag-iisip, o mga taong wala pang karanasan o alam (hal. 
mga bata) maliban na lang kung sinusubaybayan o iniutos 
ng taong responsable para sa kanilang kaligtasan ang 
paggamit sa naturang produkto.

Huwag alisin, palitan, o kalasin ang baterya o anupamang 
bahagi at huwag basain o idarang sa apoy ang mga ito.

Kung mauubos ang baterya habang suot ang produktong 
Nike Adapt, manu-manong maaalis ang sapatos sa 
pamamagitan ng paghila sa sakong pababa.

Huwag magsuot ng produktong Nike Adapt kung 
naubos ang baterya habang nag-aayos ng sintas at hindi 
nahigpitan nang husto ang sintas.

Huwag isuot ang sapatos habang nagcha-charge.

Huwag tumayo sa charger.

Para maiwasang i-overheat ang system, huwag maghigpit 
at magluwag ng mga sintas nang tuluy-tuloy sa loob ng 
mahigit 10 minuto.

Huwag gumamit ng anumang AC adapter o charger 
maliban sa mga ibinigay.  Mag-charge sa isang malamig 
na lugar.

Huwag iwanang naka-charge ang sapatos nang tuluy-tuloy 
sa loob ng mahigit sa 24 na oras.

PAGTATAPON NG BATERYA AT PRODUKTO
Ang may ekis na basurahang de-gulong ay sumisimbolo 
na hindi maaaring itapon ang mga produkto ng Nike Adapt 
kasama ang mga basurang galing sa bahay.

Dapat ihatid ang mga produktong ito sa naaangkop na 
collection facility para ma-recycle.

Maaaring naglalaman ang mga produkto ng Nike ng mga 
materyales, bahagi, at substance na posibleng delikado at 
nakakasama sa kalusugan ng tao at kapaligiran kung hindi 
itatapon nang tama.

Nakakatulong ang tamang pagtatapon at pag-recycle sa 
pagprotekta at pagpreserba ng kalikasan at titiyakin nitong 
isasagawa ang pag-recycle sa paraang hindi nakakasama 
sa kalusugan ng tao at sa kapaligiran.

Mangyaring huwag subukang baklasin ang baterya sa 
produkto ng Nike Adapt, dahil maaari itong magdulot ng 
malubhang injury at/o pinsala sa ari-arian.

Para sa higit pang impormasyon sa pagtatapon at pag-
recycle sa produktong ito, mangyaring makipag-ugnayan 
sa iyong munisipyo o serbisyo sa pagtatapon ng basura. 
Dapat alisin ng propesyonal na electronics recycler ang 
baterya bago i-recycle.

Sa ilang bansa at sa ilalim ng ilang partikular na sitwasyon, 
maaari mong ibalik ang iyong produkto sa distributor nang 
libre nang walang binibiling bago. Makipag-ugnayan sa 
iyong retailer para sa mga detalye.

Para sa mga propesyonal na electronics recycler lang: 
para ma-access ang mga tagubilin sa pagbabaklas, 
pakibisita ang Nike.com sa https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Para sa karagdagang impormasyon sa kaligtasan at 
pangangasiwa, pakibisita ang https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

 
REGULATORY
MGA NILALAMAN: 1 NIKE ADAPT,  1 CHARGER, 1 
ADAPTER, 1 USB CABLE

INPUT: AC 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 0.35A MAX

OUTPUT: 5.0 V  2.0A

FOOTWEAR: GAWA SA VIETNAM

ELECTRONICS: GAWA SA CHINA

KAHON: GAWA SA CHINA

BINUO SA VIETNAM

PRIVACY
Para iangkop ang sukat, ang produktong ito na Nike Adapt 
ay naglalaman ng hardware para kontrolin ang sukat 

ng iyong produkto at gumagamit ito ng Bluetooth na 
koneksyon para iangkop ang sukat sa pamamagitan ng 
(mga) pantulong na digital application. 

May mga sensor ang hardware na nasa iyong produktong 
Adapt na nangongolekta ng data tungkol sa paggamit mo 
sa produktong Adapt, gaya ng kung paano mo itinatakda at 
inaayos ang sukat ng produkto, kung gaano kahusay ang 
performance ng hardware, at (depende sa mga kakayahan 
ng produkto) kung paano ka gumagalaw at kumikilos 
habang suot ang produkto. 

Makikita rito ang isang kumpletong listahan ng mga 
teknikal na detalye ng bawat produktong Adapt: https://
www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Ang pagbabahagi ng data sa Nike mula sa iyong 
produktong Adapt ay nakadepende kung pinili mong 
ipares ang iyong produktong Adapt sa (mga) pantulong na 
digital application na ibinigay para i-maximize ang iyong 
karanasan sa sistema ng Adapt.

Kung pipiliin mong ipares ang iyong produktong Adapt sa 
anumang pantulong na digital application, ibabahagi sa 
Nike ang data na makakalap gamit ang hardware na nasa 
iyong produktong Adapt. 

Ang data na ibabahagi mula sa iyong produktong Adapt sa 
pamamagitan ng anumang pantulong na digital application 
ay magdedepende sa kung paano mo piniling i-configure 
at gamitin ang iyong produktong Adapt at ang mga 
karanasang iniaalok sa pamamagitan ng digital application.

Halimbawa, maaari mong piliing i-enable lang ang basic 
na pangmalayuang functionality sa pagsukat, kung saan 
ang data lang na kailangan para ma-enable ang ganoong 
karanasan (halimbawa, posisyon ng sukat at status ng 
baterya) ang kokolektahin mula sa iyong produktong 
Adapt.

Maaari mo ring piliing magbahagi ng data ng paggamit 
sa Nike para mag-enable ng mga karagdagang insight 
at karanasan, gaya ng pag-aangkop ng sukat o mga 
insight tungkol sa iyong pagkilos na maaaring personal 
para sa iyo.

Makikita rito ang higit pang impormasyon tungkol sa 
kinokolektang impormasyon at kung paano ito ginagamit 
para maihatid ang karanasan sa Adapt: https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support.

Ang data na ibibigay sa Nike ay ipoproseso ng Nike, Inc. 
sa United States.

Mangyaring sumangguni sa Patakaran sa Privacy ng 
Nike para sa karagdagang impormasyon tungkol sa mga 
kasanayan ng Nike sa privacy ng data at pangongolekta 
ng data.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

I-save ang mga tagubiling ito para mabalikan sa susunod.

Ang mga pangalan at disenyo ng NIKE, SWOOSH, at JUST 
DO IT ay trademark ng Nike, Inc. at ng mga affiliate nito.

MS-MY
BUKU KECIL KESELAMATAN/KAWAL SELIA 
UNTUK PRODUK NIKE ADAPT

KESELAMATAN
MENGESAN KEROSAKAN DAN PEMBAIKAN
Jangan ditanggal-tanggalkan bahagian-bahagian kasut Nike 
Adapt anda atau cuba membaiki produk itu sendiri.

Kasut mungkin rosak atau anda mungkin tercedera jika anda 
memisahkan bahagian-bahagian kasut.

Jika produk Nike Adapt anda rosak, basah, bocor atau 
remuk, sila hubungi Nike untuk mendapatkan bantuan di: 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Jika produk Nike Adapt anda tidak berfungsi dengan betul: 

 - Matikan kuasa kasut dengan menekan kedua-dua butang 
selama sekurang-kurangnya 4 saat.  Kemudian hidupkan 
kuasa dengan menekan mana-mana butang selama 1 saat.

 - Caskan kasut selama sekurang-kurangnya 30 minit.

Jika langkah tersebut tidak menyelesaikan isu anda, sila 
hubungi Nike untuk mendapatkan bantuan di: https://www.
nike.com/adapt/support.

MAKLUMAT KESELAMATAN
Produk Nike Adapt tidak sesuai untuk digunakan oleh 
orang kurang upaya fizikal, deria atau mental, atau kurang 
berpengalaman dan pengetahuan (misalnya, kanak-kanak), 
melainkan diawasi atau di bawah arahan orang yang 
bertanggungjawab atas keselamatan mereka semasa 
produk tersebut digunakan.

Jangan keluarkan, gantikan atau pisahkan bahagian-
bahagian bateri atau komponen lain dan jangan dedahkan 
item tersebut kepada air atau api.

Jika bateri kehabisan kuasa semasa produk Nike Adapt 
dipakai, kasut tersebut dapat ditanggalkan secara manual 
dengan menarik bahagian tumit ke bawah.

Jangan pakai produk Nike Adapt jika bateri kehabisan kuasa 
semasa pelarasan tali kasut dan jika tali kasut tidak dapat 
diikat dengan ketat.

Jangan pakai kasut semasa kasut dicas.

Jangan berdiri di atas pengecas.

Untuk mengelakkan sistem menjadi terlampau panas, 
jangan gunakan fungsi ikat dan buka tali kasut secara 
berterusan selama lebih 10 minit.

Jangan gunakan penyesuai AC atau pengecas selain yang 
diberikan.  Caskan produk di tempat yang dingin.

Jangan biarkan kasut terpasang pada pengecas selama 
lebih 24 jam berturut-turut.

PELUPUSAN BATERI DAN PRODUK
Simbol tong sampah beroda yang berpangkah menandakan 
bahawa produk Nike Adapt tidak harus dibuang bersama-
sama sampah isi rumah.

Produk tersebut mestilah dihantar ke kemudahan 
pengumpulan yang bersesuaian untuk dikitar semula.

Produk Nike Adapt mungkin mengandungi bahan, komponen 
dan unsur yang mungkin berbahaya serta memudaratkan 
kesihatan manusia serta persekitaran sekiranya tidak 
dibuang dengan cara yang betul.

Pembuangan dan pengitaran semula yang betul akan 
membantu kami melindungi dan mengekalkan sumber 
semula jadi dan memastikan pengitaran semula dijalankan 
dalam cara yang tidak memudaratkan kesihatan manusia 
dan persekitaran.

Jangan cuba keluarkan sendiri bateri produk Nike Adapt 
anda, kerana kecederaan parah dan/atau kerosakan pada 
harta mungkin berlaku.

Untuk mendapatkan maklumat lanjut tentang pembuangan 
dan pengitaran semula produk ini, sila hubungi majlis 
perbandaran atau perkhidmatan pembuangan sampah di 
kawasan anda. Bateri harus dikeluarkan oleh pakar kitar 
semula barang elektronik sebelum kasut dikitar semula.

Di sesetengah negara dan dalam keadaan tertentu, 
anda mungkin boleh memulangkan produk anda kepada 
pengedar secara percuma tanpa membuat pembelian 
tambahan. Hubungi peruncit anda untuk mendapatkan 
butiran.

Untuk pakar kitar semula barang elektronik sahaja: untuk 
mengakses arahan nyahpasang produk, sila lawati Nike.com 
at https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Untuk mendapatkan maklumat lanjut berkenaan 
keselamatan dan pengendalian, sila lawati https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support.

KAWAL ATUR
KANDUNGAN: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 PENGECAS, 1 PENYESUAI, 
1 KABEL USB

MAKLUMAT ELEKTRIKAL
INPUT: AC 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 0.35A MAKSIMUM

OUTPUT: 5.0V 2.0A

MAKLUMAT FREKUENSI RADIO
PRODUK NIKE ADAPT

Julat frekuensi pengendalian: 2.400-2.4835 GHz

Kuasa pancaran: +4dBm

LAPIK PENGECAS NIKE ADAPT

Julat frekuensi pengendalian: 180-280 kHz

Kuasa pancaran: 3.6W

NEGARA ASAL
KASUT: BUATAN VIETNAM

ELEKTRONIK: BUATAN CHINA

KOTAK: BUATAN CHINA

DIPASANG DI VIETNAM

Untuk maklumat lanjut tentang pematuhan kawal atur, sila 
lawati https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

PRIVASI
Untuk merasai pengalaman padanan boleh suai, produk Nike 
Adapt ini terkandung perkakasan untuk mengawal padanan 
produk anda dan menggunakan sambungan Bluetooth untuk 
melaksanakan pengalaman padanan boleh suai melalui 
aplikasi digital tambahan. 

Perkakasan produk Adapt dilengkapi penderia yang 
mengumpulkan data tentang cara anda menggunakan 
produk Adapt, seperti cara anda menetapkan dan 
melaraskan padanan produk, prestasi pelaksanaan 
perkakasan dan (bergantung pada keupayaan produk) 
cara anda bergerak dan prestasi anda semasa memakai 
produk ini. 

Senarai penuh spesifikasi teknikal bagi setiap produk Adapt 
boleh didapati di sini: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Perkongsian data daripada produk Adapt dengan Nike 
bergantung pada tetapan penggandingan produk Adapt anda 
dengan aplikasi digital bersesuaian yang disediakan untuk 
memaksimumkan pengalaman anda semasa menggunakan 
sistem Adapt.

Jika anda menggandingkan produk Adapt anda dengan 
aplikasi digital yang bersesuaian, data yang ditangkap 
melalui perkakasan produk Adapt anda akan dikongsi 
dengan Nike. 

Data yang dikongsi daripada produk Adapt anda melalui 
aplikasi digital yang bersesuaian bergantung pada cara anda 
mengkonfigurasikan dan menggunakan produk Adapt anda 
serta pengalaman yang ditawarkan melalui aplikasi digital.

Sebagai contoh, anda mungkin mendayakan kefungsian 
padanan jauh asas sahaja. Bagi pilihan ini, hanya data 
yang diperlukan untuk mendayakan pengalaman tersebut 
(contohnya, kedudukan padanan dan status bateri) akan 
dikumpulkan daripada produk Adapt anda. 

Anda juga boleh berkongsi data penggunaan dengan Nike 
untuk mendayakan cerapan dan pengalaman tambahan, 
seperti pengalaman padanan suai atau cerapan prestasi 
anda yang mungkin dianggap peribadi.

Maklumat yang lebih terperinci tentang maklumat yang 
dikumpulkan dan cara maklumat tersebut digunakan untuk 
menyediakan pengalaman Adapt boleh didapati di sini: 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Data yang diberikan kepada Nike akan diproses oleh Nike, 
Inc. di Amerika Syarikat.

Sila rujuk Dasar Privasi Nike untuk mendapatkan maklumat 
lanjut tentang amalan pengumpulan data dan privasi Nike.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Simpan arahan ini untuk rujukan masa hadapan.

Nama dan reka bentuk NIKE, SWOOSH dan JUST DO IT ialah 
tanda dagangan Nike, Inc. dan ahli gabungannya.

LV-LV
NIKE ADAPT PRODUKTA DROŠĪBAS/
REGULATĪVĀ BROŠŪRA

DROŠĪBA
PROBLĒMU NOVĒRŠANA UN REMONTS
Neizjauciet Nike Adapt produktu un necentieties to pats 
saremontēt.

Izjaukšana var apavus sabojāt un izraisīt traumu.

Ja Nike Adapt produkts tiek sabojāts, caurdurts, 
saspiests vai samirkst, lai saņemtu palīdzību, sazinieties 
ar Nike: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Ja Nike Adapt produkts nefunkcionē atbilstoši:

 - Izslēdziet apavu, nospiežot un turot abus taustiņus 
vismaz 4 sekundas. Tad atkal ieslēdziet, nospiežot un 
turot jebkuru taustiņu 1 sekundi.

 - Uzlādējiet apavu vismaz 30 minūtes.

Ja tas problēmu nenovērš, lai saņemtu palīdzību, 
sazinieties ar Nike: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

DROŠĪBAS INFORMĀCIJA
Nike Adapt produkti nav paredzēti cilvēkiem ar fiziskiem, 
sensoriem vai garīgiem traucējumiem vai ierobežotu 
pieredzi vai zināšanām (piem., bērniem), ja vien šo 
produktu lietošanu neuzrauga persona, kas ir atbildīga 
par attiecīgo cilvēku drošību.

Neizņemiet, nenomainiet un neizjauciet bateriju vai citu 
sastāvdaļu un nepakļaujiet ūdens vai uguns iedarbībai.

Ja baterija izlādējas Nike Adapt produkta valkāšanas 
laikā, apavus var novilkt manuāli, pavelkot aiz papēža.

Nevalkājiet Nike Adapt produktu, ja baterija izlādējas 
auklu regulēšanas laikā un auklas nav pilnīgi savilktas.

Nevalkājiet apavus uzlādes laikā.

Nestāviet uz lādētāja.

Lai nepieļautu sistēmas pārkaršanu, neizmantojiet 
auklu savilkšanas un atraisīšanas funkciju ilgāk par 
10 minūtēm.

Lietojiet tikai pievienoto AC adapteri vai lādētāju. Veiciet 
uzlādi vēsā vietā.

Neatstājiet apavus pie lādētāja ilgāk par 24 stundām 
pēc kārtas.

BATERIJAS UN PRODUKTA LIKVIDĒŠANA
Pārsvītrota atkritumu konteinera simbols nozīmē, ka 
Nike Adapt izstrādājumus nedrīkst izmest sadzīves 
atkritumos.

Šie izstrādājumi ir jānogādā atbilstošā savākšanas 
punktā, lai veiktu to pārstrādi.

Nike Adapt izstrādājumi var saturēt materiālus, 
komponentus un vielas, kas var būt bīstami un kaitīgi 
cilvēku veselībai un videi, ja no tiem neatbrīvojas pareizi.

Pareiza atbrīvošanās un pārstrāde palīdz aizsargāt un 
saglabāt dabas resursus un nodrošina, ka pārstrāde tiek 
veikta, rūpējoties par cilvēku veselību un vidi.

Lūdzu, nemēģiniet izņemt akumulatoru no Nike Adapt 
izstrādājuma, jo tas var radīt nopietnas traumas un vai/
īpašuma bojājumus.

Lai uzzinātu vairāk par atbrīvošanos no šī izstrādājuma 
un tā pārstrādi, lūdzu, sazinieties ar vietējo pašvaldību 
vai atkritumu apsaimniekošanas dienestu. Akumulatoru 
drīkst izņemt tikai profesionāls elektronikas pārstrādes 
pakalpojumu sniedzējs pirms pārstrādes.

Dažās valstīs noteiktos apstākļos jūs varat bez maksas 
atdot izstrādājumu izplatītājam, neveicot papildu 
pirkumus. Sazinieties ar mazumtirgotāju, lai uzzinātu 
vairāk.

Tikai profesionāliem elektronikas pārstrādes 
pakalpojumu sniedzējiem: lai piekļūtu izjaukšanas 
instrukcijām, apmeklējiet Nike.com tīmekļa vietni https://
www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Papildu informāciju par drošību un rīcību skatiet tīmekļa 
vietnē https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

REGULĒJOŠS
SATURS: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 LĀDĒTĀJS, 1 ADAPTERIS, 
1 USB VADS

IEVADE: 100–240 V~ MAIŅSTRĀVA

50/60 Hz 0,35 A MAKS.

IZVADE: 5,0 V  2,0 A

APAVI: RAŽOTI ĶĪNĀ

ELEKTRONIKA: RAŽOTA ĶĪNĀ

KASTE: RAŽOTA ĶĪNĀ

SALIKTS ĶĪNĀ

PRIVĀTUMS
Lai nodrošinātu adaptīvu piemērotību, šajā Nike Adapt 
produktā ir iestrādāta aparatūra, kas kontrolē produkta 
piemērotību un izmanto Bluetooth savienojumu, 
nodrošinot adaptīvu piemērotību ar papildu digitālām 
lietotnēm.

Adapt produkta aparatūrai ir sensori, kas apkopo datus 
par Adapt produkta lietošanu, piemēram, kā jūs iestatāt 
un pielāgojat produkta piemērotību, cik labi darbojas 
aparatūra un (atkarībā no produkta iespējām) kā jūs 
kustaties un rīkojaties, valkājot šo produktu.

Pilns katra Adapt produkta tehnisko specifikāciju 
saraksts ir atrodams šeit: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Dati no Adapt produkta tiek pārsūtīti Nike, ja esat izlēmis 
savienot pārī Adapt produktu ar papildu digitālajām 
lietotnēm, kas ļauj izmantot visas Adapt sistēmas 
iespējas.

Ja izlemsiet savienot pārī Adapt produktu ar papildu 
digitālajām lietotnēm, dati, kas iegūti no Adapt produkta 
ar aparatūras palīdzību, tiks pārsūtīti Nike.

Tas, kādi dati tiks pārsūtīti no Adapt produkta ar papildu 
digitālās lietotnes palīdzību, būs atkarīgs no jūsu 
izvēlētās konfigurācijas un Adapt produkta lietošanas, 
kā arī digitālās lietotnes piedāvātajām iespējām.

Piemēram, atļaujot tikai pamata attālināto piemērotības 
funkcionalitāti, no Adapt produkta tiks savākti tikai šai 
iespējai nepieciešamie dati (piemēram, piemērotības 
pozīcija un baterijas statuss).

Iespējams arī izvēlēties pārsūtīt Nike lietošanas datus, 
lai iegūtu papildu ieskatu un iespējas, piemēram, 
adaptīvo piemērotību vai ieskatu darbībā, kas var būt 
personiska.

Sīkāka informācija par savāktajiem datiem un to 
izmantošanu labākai Adapt produkta lietošanai ir 
atrodama šeit: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Nike iesniegtos datus apstrādās Nike, Inc. Amerikas 
Savienotajās Valstīs.

Sīkāka informācija par Nike datu vākšanas un privātuma 
praksi atrodama Nike privātuma politikā. 

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Ar šo uzņēmums Nike paziņo, ka radioiekārtu tipa 
bezvadu sakaru ierīce atbilst  Direktīvai 2014/53/ES.  
Pilns ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šajā 
interneta adresē: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Saglabājiet šo instrukciju turpmākai lietošanai.

Nosaukumi NIKE, SWOOSH un JUST DO IT, kā arī to 
dizaini ir uzņēmuma Nike, Inc. un tā saistīto uzņēmumu 
preču zīmes.

ID-ID
BUKLET TENTANG KESELAMATAN/
PERATURAN UNTUK PRODUK NIKE ADAPT

KESELAMATAN
PEMECAHAN MASALAH & PERBAIKAN
Jangan membongkar produk Nike Adapt Anda atau mencoba 
memperbaikinya sendiri.

Pembongkaran dapat merusak sepatu dan menyebabkan 
cedera.

Jika produk Nike Adapt Anda menjadi rusak atau basah, 
tertusuk, atau hancur, silakan hubungi Nike untuk 
mendapatkan bantuan di: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Jika produk Nike Adapt Anda tidak berfungsi dengan benar: 

 - Matikan sepatu dengan menekan kedua tombol setidaknya 
selama 4 detik. Kemudian hidupkan dengan menekan 
sembarang tombol selama 1 detik.

 - Isi daya sepatu setidaknya selama 30 menit.

Jika ini tidak mengatasi masalah Anda, silakan hubungi 
Nike untuk mendapatkan bantuan di: https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

INFORMASI KESELAMATAN
Produk Nike Adapt tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh 
orang yang kemampuan fisik, indera, atau mentalnya kurang, 
atau kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan (mis. anak-anak) 
kecuali di bawah pengawasan atau petunjuk mengenai 
penggunaan produk oleh orang yang bertanggung jawab atas 
keselamatan mereka.

Jangan melepas, mengganti, atau membongkar baterai atau 
komponen lain dan jangan sampai terkena air atau api.

Jika baterai mati saat produk Nike Adapt dikenakan, sepatu 
dapat dilepas secara manual dengan menariknya ke bawah 
pada tumit.

Jangan mengenakan produk Nike Adapt jika baterai hampir 
habis selama penyesuaian tali dan ketegangan penuh pada 
tali tidak tercapai.

Jangan mengenakan sepatu saat pengisian daya.

Jangan berdiri di atas pengisi daya.

Untuk mencegah panas berlebih pada sistem, jangan gunakan 
fungsi mengikat dan melepas tali secara terus-menerus 
selama lebih dari 10 menit.

Jangan gunakan adaptor AC atau pengisi daya selain yang 
disediakan. Lakukan pengisian daya di area yang tidak panas.

Jangan biarkan sepatu pada pengisi daya selama lebih dari 24 
jam berturut-turut.

PEMBUANGAN PRODUK DAN BATERAI
Simbol tempat sampah beroda yang disilang berarti produk 

Nike Adapt tidak boleh dibuang bersama dengan sampah 
rumah tangga.

Produk tersebut harus dikirim ke fasilitas pengumpulan yang 
sesuai untuk didaur ulang.

Produk Nike Adapt dapat mengandung bahan, komponen, dan 
zat yang berpotensi berbahaya serta dapat membahayakan 
kesehatan manusia dan lingkungan jika dibuang dengan 
tidak benar.

Pembuangan yang benar dan daur ulang membantu 
melindungi dan melestarikan sumber daya alam serta 
memastikan bahwa daur ulang dilakukan dengan 
memerhatikan kesehatan manusia dan lingkungan.

Jangan mencoba untuk melepas sendiri baterai dari produk 
Nike Adapt, karena hal ini dapat menyebabkan cedera serius 
dan/atau kerusakan pada properti.

Untuk informasi lebih lanjut tentang pembuangan dan 
daur ulang produk ini, silakan hubungi kota atau layanan 
pembuangan setempat. Baterai harus dilepas oleh pendaur 
ulang barang elektronik profesional sebelum didaur ulang.

Di beberapa negara, Anda dapat, dalam keadaan tertentu, 
mengembalikan produk ke distributor secara gratis tanpa 
harus melakukan pembelian tambahan. Hubungi peritel 
untuk detailnya.

Khusus pendaur ulang barang elektronik profesional: untuk 
mengakses petunjuk pembongkaran, silakan kunjungi Nike.
com di https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Untuk informasi tambahan tentang keselamatan dan 
penanganan, silakan kunjungi https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

PERATURAN
ISI: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 PENGISI DAYA, 1 ADAPTOR, 1 KABEL 
USB

INFORMASI ELEKTRONIK
INPUT: AC 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 0,35A MAKS

OUTPUT: 5,0 V 2,0A

INFORMASI FREKUENSI RADIO
PRODUK NIKE ADAPT

Rentang frekuensi operasi: 2,400-2,4835 GHz

Daya transmisi: +4 dBm

MATRAS PENGISI DAYA NIKE ADAPT

Rentang frekuensi operasi: 180-280 kHz

Daya transmisi: 3,6 W

NEGARA ASAL
ALAS KAKI: BUATAN VIETNAM

ELEKTRONIK: BUATAN TIONGKOK

KOTAK: BUATAN TIONGKOK

DIRAKIT DI VIETNAM

Untuk informasi tambahan tentang keselamatan dan 
penanganan, silakan kunjungi https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

PRIVASI
Untuk memungkinkan pengalaman fit adaptif, produk Nike 
Adapt ini dilengkapi perangkat keras untuk mengontrol 
kesesuaian produk dan menggunakan koneksi Bluetooth 
untuk memungkinkan pengalaman fit adaptif melalui aplikasi 
digital pelengkap. 

Perangkat keras di produk Adapt Anda meliputi sensor 
yang mengumpulkan data tentang penggunaan produk 
Adapt, seperti cara Anda menyetel dan menyesuaikan 
kesesuaian produk, seberapa baik kinerja perangkat keras, dan 
(tergantung pada kemampuan produk) cara Anda bergerak 
dan melakukan aktivitas sambil mengenakan produk. 

Daftar lengkap spesifikasi teknis untuk setiap produk Adapt 
dapat ditemukan di sini: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Apakah data dari produk Adapt dibagikan dengan Nike 
tergantung pada apakah Anda memilih untuk memasangkan 
produk Adapt Anda dengan aplikasi digital pelengkap yang 
disediakan untuk memaksimalkan pengalaman sistem 
Adapt Anda.

Jika Anda memilih untuk memasangkan produk Adapt dengan 
aplikasi digital pelengkap, data yang diambil melalui perangkat 
keras di produk Adapt Anda akan dibagikan dengan Nike. 

Data yang dibagikan dari produk Adapt melalui aplikasi 
digital pelengkap akan tergantung pada cara Anda memilih 
untuk mengonfigurasi dan menggunakan produk Adapt dan 
pengalaman yang ditawarkan melalui aplikasi digital.

Misalnya, Anda dapat memilih untuk mengaktifkan hanya 
fungsi fit jarak jauh dasar, yang dalam hal ini hanya data 
yang diperlukan untuk memungkinkan pengalaman tersebut 
(misalnya, posisi fit dan status baterai) yang akan diambil dari 
produk Adapt. 

Anda juga dapat memilih untuk berbagi data penggunaan 
dengan Nike untuk mengaktifkan wawasan dan pengalaman 
tambahan, seperti pengalaman fit adaptif atau informasi 
tentang performa Anda yang mungkin sifatnya pribadi bagi 
Anda.

Informasi selengkapnya tentang informasi yang dikumpulkan 
dan bagaimana informasi tersebut digunakan untuk 
menghadirkan pengalaman Adapt dapat ditemukan di sini: 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Data yang diberikan kepada Nike akan diproses oleh Nike, Inc. 
di Amerika Serikat.

Lihat Kebijakan Privasi Nike untuk informasi tambahan tentang 
praktik privasi dan pengumpulan data Nike.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Simpan petunjuk ini untuk referensi di masa mendatang.

Nama dan desain NIKE, SWOOSH, dan JUST DO IT adalah 
merek dagang dari Nike, Inc. dan afiliasinya.

PT-BR
FOLHETO DE SEGURANÇA/REGULATÓRIO 
PARA PRODUTOS NIKE ADAPT

SEGURANÇA
SOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS E REPAROS
Não desmonte seu produto Nike Adapt ou tente repará-lo 
sozinho.

Desmontar pode danificar os tênis e causar ferimentos.

Se seu produto Nike Adapt foi danificado, molhado, 
perfurado ou amassado, entre em contato com a Nike para 
receber ajuda em: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Se seu produto Nike Adapt não estiver funcionando 
corretamente: 

 - Desligue o tênis, pressionando os dois botões por quatro 
segundos. Em seguida, ligue-o apertando qualquer botão 
por um segundo.

 - Carregue o tênis por, pelo menos, 30 minutos.

Se isso não resolver o problema, entre em contato com 
a Nike para receber ajuda em: https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
Os produtos Nike Adapt não são destinados a pessoas com 
capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou 
com falta de experiência ou conhecimentos (por exemplo, 
crianças), a menos que estejam sob a supervisão ou 
recebam instrução sobre como usar o produto de uma 
pessoa responsável pela sua segurança.

Não remova, substitua ou desmonte a bateria ou qualquer 
outro componente e não exponha-o à água ou ao fogo.

Se a bateria acabar enquanto você estiver usando o 
produto Nike Adapt, os tênis podem ser removidos 
manualmente, abaixando o calcanhar.

Não use um produto Nike Adapt se a bateria estiver fraca 
durante o ajuste dos cadarços e o tensionamento total 
não for atingido.

Não use os tênis enquanto estiver carregando-os.

Não fique em pé sobre o carregador.

Para evitar o superaquecimento do sistema, não use a 
função de amarrar e desamarrar continuamente por mais 
de 10 minutos.

Use somente carregadores ou adaptadores AC fornecidos 
com o produto. Carregue em um local arejado.

Não deixe os tênis carregando por mais de 24 horas 
consecutivas.

DESCARTE DA BATERIA E DO PRODUTO
O símbolo de lixeira riscada com rodas significa que 
os produtos Nike Adapt não devem ser descartados 

juntamente com o lixo doméstico.

Esses produtos devem ser entregues em uma instalação 
de coleta adequada para reciclagem.

Os produtos Nike Adapt podem conter materiais, 
componentes e substâncias potencialmente perigosos e 
prejudiciais à saúde humana e ao meio ambiente se não 
descartados adequadamente.

O descarte e a reciclagem adequados ajudam a proteger 
e preservar os recursos naturais e garantem que a 
reciclagem seja realizada respeitando a saúde humana e 
o meio ambiente.

Não tente remover a bateria de seu produto Nike Adapt, 
pois isso pode causar ferimentos graves e/ou danos à 
propriedade.

Para obter mais informações sobre o descarte e a 
reciclagem deste produto, entre em contato com o seu 
município ou serviço de descarte. Antes da reciclagem, a 
bateria deve ser removida por uma empresa de reciclagem 
profissional de produtos eletrônicos.

Em alguns países e em determinadas circunstâncias, é 
possível devolver o produto ao distribuidor gratuitamente 
sem fazer compras adicionais. Entre em contato com um 
varejista para mais detalhes.

Somente para empresas de reciclagem profissional 
de produtos eletrônicos: para acessar as instruções de 
desmontagem, acesse Nike.com em https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support.

Para obter informações adicionais sobre segurança e 
manuseio, acesse https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

REGULATÓRIO
CONTEÚDO: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 CARREGADOR, 1 
ADAPTADOR, 1 CABO USB

INFORMAÇÕES ELÉTRICAS
ENTRADA: AC 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 0,35 A MÁX.

SAÍDA: 5,0 V  2,0 A

INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE FREQUÊNCIA DE RÁDIO
PRODUTO NIKE ADAPT

Faixa de frequência de operação: 2,400-2,4835 GHz

Potência de transmissão: +4 dBm

CARREGADOR INDUTIVO NIKE ADAPT

Faixa de frequência de operação: 180-280 kHz

Potência de transmissão: 3,6 W

PAÍS DE ORIGEM
CALÇADO: FABRICADO NO VIETNÃ

COMPONENTES ELETRÔNICOS: FABRICADOS NA CHINA

CAIXA: FABRICADA NA CHINA

PRODUTO MONTADO NO VIETNÃ

Para informações adicionais sobre conformidade com 
requisitos regulatórios, visite https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

PRIVACIDADE
Para possibilitar uma experiência de ajuste adaptativo, 
este produto Nike Adapt contém hardware para controlar 
o ajuste e usa conexão Bluetooth para permitir essa 
experiência, por meio de aplicativos digitais adicionais. 

O hardware em seu produto Adapt inclui sensores 
que coletam dados sobre seu uso do Adapt, por 
exemplo, como você define e ajusta o produto, como é o 
desempenho do hardware e (dependendo dos recursos do 
produto) como você se movimenta e executa atividades 
quando está usando o produto. 

Uma lista completa das especificações tecnológicas para 
cada produto Adapt pode ser encontrada aqui: https://
www.nike.com/adapt/support.

O compartilhamento de dados do produto Adapt com 
a Nike varia de acordo com a forma escolhida para 
emparelhá-lo com os aplicativos digitais fornecidos para 
maximizar sua experiência com o sistema Adapt.

Se você escolheu emparelhar seu produto Adapt com 
aplicativos digitais adicionais, os dados coletados por meio 
do hardware em seu produto Adapt serão compartilhados 
com a Nike. 

Os dados compartilhados de seu produto Adapt por meio 
de aplicativos digitais adicionais dependerão da forma 
como você escolheu configurar e usar seu produto Adapt e 
as experiências oferecidas no aplicativo digital.

Por exemplo, você pode ter escolhido ativar somente a 
funcionalidade básica de ajuste remoto, no qual somente 
os dados necessários para habilitar essa experiência (por 
exemplo, posição de ajuste e status da bateria) serão 
coletados de seu produto Adapt. 

Você também pode escolher compartilhar dados de 
uso com a Nike para ativar percepções e experiências 
adicionais, como uma experiência de ajuste adaptativo ou 
análises sobre seu desempenho, que podem ser pessoais 
para você.

Informações mais detalhadas sobre os dados coletados 
e como são usados para oferecer a experiência Adapt 
podem ser encontradas aqui: https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

Os dados fornecidos à Nike serão processados pela Nike, 
Inc. nos Estados Unidos.

Consulte a Política de Privacidade da Nike para obter 
informações adicionais sobre a coleta de dados e as 
práticas de privacidade da Nike.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Salve estas instruções para futura referência.

Nomes e designs NIKE, SWOOSH e JUST DO IT são 
marcas registradas da Nike, Inc. e de suas afiliadas.

PT-PT
FOLHETO REGULATÓRIO/DE SEGURANÇA 
PARA O PRODUTO NIKE ADAPT
 
SEGURANÇA
RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS E REPARAÇÕES

Não desmonte o produto Nike Adapt nem o tente reparar.

A desmontagem pode danificar as sapatilhas ou provocar 
ferimentos.

Se o produto Nike Adapt for danificado, molhado, perfurado 
ou esmagado, contacte a Nike para obter assistência através 
da seguinte ligação: https://www.nike.com/pt/help/a/adapt.

Se o produto Nike Adapt não estiver a funcionar 
corretamente: 

 – Desligue as sapatilhas ao premir os dois botões durante, 
pelo menos, quatro segundos. Em seguida, ligue-as premindo 
qualquer botão durante um segundo.

 – Carregue as sapatilhas durante, pelo menos, 30 minutos.

Se isto não resolver o problema, contacte a Nike para obter 
assistência através da seguinte ligação: https://www.nike.
com/pt/help/a/adapt.

INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

Os produtos Nike Adapt não se destinam à utilização por 
pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 
reduzidas, ou falta de experiência e conhecimentos (por 
exemplo, crianças), a não ser que recebam supervisão ou 
instruções sobre a utilização do produto facultadas por uma 
pessoa responsável pela segurança das mesmas.

Não remova, substitua nem desmonte a bateria ou qualquer 
outro componente e não os exponha a água nem fogo.

Se a bateria ficar descarregada quando estiver a usar um 
produto Nike Adapt, as sapatilhas podem ser manualmente 
retiradas ao puxá-las para baixo a partir do calcanhar.

Não utilize um produto Nike Adapt se a bateria ficar 
descarregada durante o ajuste dos atacadores e a tensão 
total não for alcançada.

Não utilize as sapatilhas durante o respetivo carregamento.

Não pise o carregador.

Para evitar o sobreaquecimento do sistema, não utilize a 
função de apertar e desapertar os atacadores continuamente 
durante mais de 10 minutos.

Não utilize qualquer adaptador de CA nem um carregador 
que não os fornecidos. Efetue o carregamento num local 
fresco.

Não deixe as sapatilhas a carregar durante mais de 24 horas 
consecutivas.

ELIMINAÇÃO DO PRODUTO E DA BATERIA

O símbolo de um caixote de lixo com um traço por cima 
significa que os produtos Nike Adapt não devem ser 
eliminados com o lixo doméstico.

Estes produtos devem ser entregues num ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem.

Os produtos Nike Adapt podem conter materiais, 
componentes e substâncias potencialmente perigosos e 
nocivos para a saúde humana e para o ambiente caso não 
sejam adequadamente eliminados.

A eliminação e a reciclagem adequadas ajudam a proteger 
e a preservar os recursos naturais e garantem que a 
reciclagem é realizada respeitando a saúde humana e o 
ambiente.

Não tente remover a bateria do seu produto Nike Adapt, 
uma vez que tal pode resultar em lesões graves e/ou danos 
materiais.

Para obter mais informações sobre a eliminação e a 
reciclagem deste produto, contacte a autarquia ou o serviço 
de eliminação de resíduos locais. A bateria deve ser removida 
por um profissional de reciclagem de produtos eletrónicos 
antes da reciclagem.

Em alguns países, é possível, em determinadas 
circunstâncias, devolver o seu produto ao distribuidor 
gratuitamente sem efetuar compras adicionais. Contacte o 
seu revendedor para obter mais informações.

Apenas para profissionais de reciclagem de produtos 
eletrónicos: para aceder a instruções de desmontagem, 
aceda a Nike.com em https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Para obter informações adicionais sobre segurança e 
manuseamento, aceda a https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

REGULATÓRIO
CONTEÚDOS: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 CARREGADOR, 1 
ADAPTADOR, 1 CABO USB

INFORMAÇÕES ELETRÓNICAS

ENTRADA: CA de 100 a 240 V~

50/60 Hz, 0,35 A (MÁX.)

SAÍDA: 5,0 V  2,0 A

INFORMAÇÕES DE RADIOFREQUÊNCIA

PRODUTO NIKE ADAPT

Faixa de frequência operacional: 2400-24 835 GHz

Potência de emissão: +4 dBm

TAPETE DE CARREGAMENTO NIKE ADAPT

Faixa de frequência operacional: 180-280 kHz

Potência de emissão: 3,6 W

PAÍS DE ORIGEM

CALCADO: FABRICADO NO VIETNAME

COMPONENTES ELETRONICOS: FABRICADOS NA CHINA

CAIXA: FABRICADA NA CHINA

MONTAGEM REALIZADA NO VIETNAME

Para mais informações sobre a conformidade regulamentar, 
aceda à seguinte ligação https://www.nike.com/pt/help/a/
adapt.

PRIVACIDADE
Para permitir uma experiência de ajuste adaptável, 
este produto Nike Adapt inclui hardware que controla 
o respetivo ajuste e utiliza uma ligação Bluetooth para 
ativar essa experiência através de aplicação(ões) digital(is) 
complementar(es). 

O hardware do produto Adapt inclui sensores que recolhem 
dados relativos à utilização, tais como a forma como define 
e regula o ajuste do produto, o desempenho do hardware 
e (dependendo das capacidades do produto) os seus 
movimentos e o desempenho durante a utilização do produto. 

Pode encontrar uma lista completa das especificações 
técnicas de cada produto Adapt aqui: https://www.nike.com/
pt/help/a/adapt.

A partilha dos dados do produto Adapt com a Nike varia 
consoante a sua escolha em emparelhá-lo com a(s) 
aplicação(ões) digital(is) complementar(es) fornecida(s) para 
melhorar a experiência com o sistema Adapt.

Se optar por emparelhar o produto Adapt com aplicações 
digitais complementares, os dados recolhidos através do 
hardware do produto Adapt serão partilhados com a Nike. 

A partilha de dados do produto Adapt através de qualquer 
aplicação digital complementar varia consoante a forma 
como configura e utiliza o produto, bem como as experiências 
oferecidas através da aplicação digital.

Por exemplo, pode optar por ativar apenas a funcionalidade 
básica de ajuste remoto. Nesse caso, os dados recolhidos 
do produto Adapt serão apenas os necessários para ativar 
essa experiência (como a configuração do ajuste e o estado 
da bateria). 

Também pode optar por partilhar dados de utilização com a 
Nike para ativar estatísticas e experiências adicionais, como 
uma experiência de ajuste adaptável ou mesmo estatísticas 
pessoais sobre o seu desempenho.

Pode encontrar informações mais detalhadas sobre os 
dados recolhidos e a forma como são utilizados para 
oferecer a experiência Adapt aqui: https://www.nike.com/
pt/help/a/adapt.

Os dados fornecidos à Nike serão processados pela Nike, Inc. 
nos Estados Unidos.

Consulte a Política de Privacidade da Nike para obter 
informações adicionais sobre a recolha de dados e as 
práticas de privacidade da Nike.

https://www.nike.com/pt/help/a/privacy-global. 

A Nike vem por este meio declarar que o equipamento de 
rádio do tipo Dipositivo de comunicação sem fios está em 
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto completo 
da declaração de conformidade da UE encontra-se disponível 
no seguinte endereço eletrónico: https://www.nike.com/pt/
help/a/adapt.

Guarde estas instruções para futura referência.

As designações e os designs NIKE, SWOOSH e JUST DO 
IT são marcas comerciais da Nike, Inc. e das respetivas 
afiliadas.

SR-SR
KNJIŽICA SA BEZBEDNOSNIM/
REGULATORNIM INFORMACIJAMA ZA 
NIKE ADAPT PROIZVOD

BEZBEDNOST
REŠAVANJE PROBLEMA I POPRAVKA
Nemojte na svoju ruku rastavljati Nike Adapt proizvod 
niti pokušavati da ga popravite.

Rastavljanje može da ošteti patike i dovede do povreda.

Ako se vaš Nike Adapt proizvod ošteti, navlaži, probuši ili 
nagnječi, obratite se za pomoć kompaniji Nike na adresi: 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Ukoliko vaš Nike Adapt proizvod ne radi pravilno:

 - Isključite patiku tako što ćete pritisnuti oba dugmeta 
i zadržati 4 sekunde. Zatim je uključite tako što ćete 
pritisnuti bilo koje dugme i zadržati 1 sekundu.

 - Punite patiku najmanje 30 minuta.

Ukoliko ne uspete da rešite problem, obratite se 
kompaniji Nike za pomoć na veb adresi: https://www.
nike.com/adapt/support.

BEZBEDNOSNE INFORMACIJE
Nike Adapt proizvodi nisu namenjeni za upotrebu 
od strane osoba sa umanjenim fizičkim, čulnim ili 
mentalnim sposobnostima niti osoba sa manjkom 
iskustva ili znanja o proizvodu (npr. deca), osim ako 
su pod nadzorom lica koje je odgovorno za njihovu 
bezbednost i koje ih je obučilo za korišćenje ovih 
proizvoda.

Nemojte uklanjati, menjati niti rasklapati bateriju ili 
bilo koju drugu komponentu i nemojte ih izlagati izvoru 
vode ili vatre.

Ako baterija prestane da radi dok nosite Nike Adapt 
proizvod, možete ručno da skinete patike povlačenjem 
pete nadole.

Nemojte nositi Nike Adapt proizvod ako se baterija 
isprazni tokom podešavanja pertli i ako se ne postigne 
potpuno i pravilno vezivanje.

Ne nosite patike dok se baterija puni.

Pazite da ne stanete na punjač.

Da biste sprečili pregrevanje sistema, nemojte koristiti 
funkciju vezivanja i odvezivanja uzastopno duže od 
10 minuta.

Koristite isključivo onaj adapter za naizmeničnu struju 
ili punjač koji ste dobili uz proizvod.  Bateriju punite na 
hladnom mestu.

Ne ostavljajte patike priključene na punjač duže od 24 
časa u kontinuitetu.

ODLAGANJE BATERIJE I PROIZVODA
Simbol precrtane kante za otpatke sa točkovima znači 
da proizvode Nike Adapt ne treba odlagati zajedno sa 
kućnim otpadom.

Ove proizvode treba odneti na reciklažu u odgovarajuće 
postrojenje za prikupljanje.

Proizvodi Nike Adapt mogu da sadrže materijale, 
komponente i supstance koji su potencijalno opasni i 
štetni po ljudsko zdravlje i životnu sredinu ako se ne 
odlože ispravno.

Ispravno odlaganje i reciklaža doprinose zaštiti i 
očuvanju prirodnih resursa i obezbeđuju reciklažu koja 
se sprovodi poštujući ljudsko zdravlje i životnu sredinu.

Ne pokušavajte sami da uklonite bateriju iz proizvoda 
Nike Adapt jer bi to moglo da dovede do ozbiljne 
povrede i/ili oštećenja imovine.

Da biste dobili više informacija o odlaganju i reciklaži 
ovog proizvoda, obratite se lokalnoj upravi ili 
komunalnoj službi. Pre reciklaže, bateriju treba da 
ukloni profesionalni recikler elektronike.

U nekim zemljama i pod određenim uslovima možete 
besplatno da vratite proizvod distributeru bez dodatne 
kupovine. Obratite se prodavcu da biste dobili više 
pojedinosti.

Samo za profesionalne reciklere elektronike: Da biste 
pristupili uputstvima za rasklapanje, posetite Nike.
com na lokaciji https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Dodatne informacije o bezbednosti i rukovanju potražite 
na lokaciji https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

REGULATORY
SADRŽAJ: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 PUNJAČ, 1 ADAPTER, 1 
USB KABL

ULAZ: 100–240 V~ NAIZMENIČNE STRUJE

50/60 Hz, MAKS. 0,35 A

IZLAZ: 5,0 V  2,0 A

OBUĆA: PROIZVEDENO U KINI

ELEKTRONSKI DELOVI: PROIZVEDENO U KINI

KUTIJA: PROIZVEDENO U KINI

SKLOPLJENO U KINI

PRIVATNOST
Da bi Nike Adapt proizvod mogao da se prilagodi 
vama,  on sadrži hardver kojim se kontroliše podesnost 
i udobnost proizvoda i Bluetooth vezu koja putem 
dodatnih digitalnih aplikacija omogućava da se proizvod 
potpuno prilagodi veličini vašeg stopala.

Hardver Adapt proizvoda sadrži senzore koji prikupljaju 
podatke o vašoj upotrebi Adapt proizvoda, kao što su 
način na koji podešavate i prilagođavate veličinu patike, 
koliko dobro hardver funkcioniše i (u zavisnosti od 
sposobnosti proizvoda) na koji način se krećete i kako se 

proizvod ponaša dok ga nosite.

Kompletnu listu tehničkih specifikacija za svaki Adapt 
proizvod potražite na adresi: https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

Da li će podaci sačuvani u Adapt proizvodu biti podeljeni 
sa kompanijom Nike zavisi od toga da li ste izabrali 
da uparite Adapt proizvod sa dodatnim digitalnim 
aplikacijama koje poboljšavaju vaše iskustvo pri 
korišćenju Adapt sistema.

Ukoliko odaberete da uparite Adapt proizvod sa bilo 
kojom od dodatnih digitalnih aplikacija, podaci sačuvani 
u hardveru Adapt proizvoda biće poslati kompaniji Nike.

Koje ćete podatke sa Adapt proizvoda deliti putem 
dodatne digitalne aplikacije zavisi od načina na koji 
konfigurišete i koristite Adapt proizvod i od funkcija koje 
nudi digitalna aplikacija.

Na primer, možete da odaberete da aktivirate samo 
osnovnu funkciju daljinskog prilagođavanja veličine, 
u kom slučaju će iz Adapt proizvoda biti prikupljeni 
samo oni podaci koji su neophodni za omogućavanje te 
funkcije i postizanje određenog efekta (kao što su status 
baterije i odgovarajući položaj).

Takođe možete izabrati da podelite podatke o upotrebi 
sa kompanijom Nike kako biste imali pristup dodatnim 
uvidima i iskustvima pri korišćenju proizvoda, poput 
uvida u sopstveni učinak i lična dostignuća, kao i uvida u 
podesnost i udobnost proizvoda.

Detaljnije informacije o podacima koji se prikupljaju i 
načinu na koji se oni koriste radi postizanja najboljeg 
iskustva pri nošenju Adapt proizvoda potražite na 
adresi: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Podatke koje šaljete kompaniji Nike obrađuje Nike, 
Inc. u SAD.

Dodatne informacije o prikupljanju podataka od strane 
kompanije Nike i praksama po pitanju privatnosti 
potražite u Smernicama za privatnost kompanije Nike.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Kompanija Nike ovim izjavljuje da je radio-oprema 
tipa uređaja za bežičnu komunikaciju usaglašena sa 
direktivom 2014/53/EU. Kompletan tekst EU deklaracije 
o usaglašenosti je dostupan na sledećoj internetskoj 
adresi: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Čuvajte ova uputstva za buduću upotrebu.

Nazivi i modeli NIKE, SWOOSH i JUST DO IT su zaštitni 
znakovi kompanije Nike, Inc. i njenih podružnica.

NO-NO
HEFTE OM SIKKERHET OG FORSKRIFTER 
FOR NIKE ADAPT-PRODUKTER
 
SIKKERHET
FEILSØKING OG REPARASJON
Du må ikke demontere Nike Adapt-produktet eller prøve å 
reparere det på egen hånd.

Demontering kan ødelegge skoene eller føre til skade.

Hvis Nike Adapt-produktet ditt blir ødelagt eller vått, 
punktert eller knust, må du ta kontakt med Nike for å få 
hjelp på https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Gjør følgende hvis Nike Adapt-produktet ditt ikke fungerer 
som det skal: 

 – Slå av skoen ved å holde inne begge knappene i minst 4 
sekunder.  Deretter slår du den på ved å trykke på hvilken 
som helst av knappene i 1 sekund.

 – Lad skoen i minst 30 minutter.

Hvis dette ikke løser problemet, må du ta kontakt med 
Nike for å få hjelp på https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON
Nike Adapt-produkter er ikke laget for å bli brukt av 
personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale funksjoner, eller av personer uten erfaring eller 
kunnskap (som f.eks. barn) uten at de blir observert eller 
får instruksjoner om bruk av en som er ansvarlig for 
vedkommendes trygghet.

Ikke fjern, erstatt eller demonter batteriet eller noen andre 
komponenter, og ikke utsett produktet for vann eller ild.

Hvis batteriet går tomt mens du har på deg et Nike 
Adapt-produkt, kan skoene fjernes manuelt ved å dra 
ned på hælen.

Ikke bruk et Nike Adapt-produkt hvis batteriet går tomt 
under en lissejustering og lissene ikke blir helt stramme.

Ikke bruk sko mens de lader.

Ikke stå på laderen.

For å unngå at systemet overopphetes må du ikke bruke 
stramme- og løsnefunksjonen kontinuerlig i mer enn 10 
minutter.

Ikke bruk en annen strømadapter eller en annen lader enn 
det/den som fulgte med.  Lad på et kjølig sted.

Ikke etterlat skoene på laderen i mer enn 24 
sammenhengende timer.

KASTING AV BATTERI OG PRODUKT
Symbolet av en beholder med hjul med et kryss over betyr 
at Nike Adapt-produkter ikke skal kastes sammen med 
husholdningsavfall.

Disse produktene skal leveres til et egnet innsamlingssted 
for resirkulering.

Nike Adapt-produkter kan inneholde materialer, 
komponenter og stoffer som er potensielt farlige og 
skadelige for menneskers helse og miljøet, hvis de ikke 
kastes på riktig måte.

Riktig kasting og resirkulering bidrar til å beskytte og 
bevare naturlige ressurser, og det sikrer at resirkulering 
blir gjort på en måte som respekterer menneskers helse 
og miljøet.

Du må ikke prøve å fjerne batteriet i et Nike Adapt-
produkt selv, da dette kan føre til alvorlig skade på deg 
selv og/eller eiendom.

Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon om kasting og resirkulering 
av dette produktet, kan du ta kontakt med kommunen eller 
et avfallsmottak. Batteriet skal fjernes av en profesjonell 
resirkuleringsansatt før det resirkuleres.

I noen land kan du, under visse omstendigheter, returnere 
produktet kostnadsfritt til distributøren uten å foreta 
ytterligere kjøp. Ta kontakt med forhandleren for mer 
informasjon.

Kun for profesjonelle resirkuleringsansatte: Hvis du vil ha 
tilgang til demonteringsinstruksjoner, kan du besøke Nike.
com på https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon om sikkerhet og håndtering, 
kan du gå til https://www.nike.com/adapt/support. Hvis du 
vil ha mer informasjon om sikkerhet og håndtering, kan du 
gå til https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

FORSKRIFTER
INNHOLD: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 LADER, 1 ADAPTER, 1 
USB-KABEL

ELEKTRISITETSINFORMASJON
INPUT: AC 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 0,35 A MAKS

OUTPUT: 5,0 V 2,0 A

INFORMASJON OM RADIOFREKVENS
NIKE ADAPT-PRODUKT

Driftsfrekvensområde: 2,400–2,4835 GHz

Overføringskraft: +4 dBm

NIKE ADAPT-LADEMATTE

Driftsfrekvensområde: 180–280 kHz

Overføringskraft: 3,6 W

OPPRINNELSESLAND
SKO: LAGET I VIETNAM

ELEKTRONIKK: LAGET I KINA

BOKS: LAGET I KINA

MONTERT I VIETNAM

Du kan få mer informasjon om overholdelse av forskrifter 
ved å gå til https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

PERSONVERN
For å muliggjøre en justerbar passformopplevelse 
inneholder dette Nike Adapt-produktet maskinvare for 
å kontrollere passformen til produktet, og det bruker 
en Bluetooth-tilkobling for å muliggjøre en justerbar 
passformopplevelse ved bruk av digitale applikasjoner. 

Maskinvaren i Adapt-produktet inkluderer sensorer som 
samler inn data om din bruk av Adapt-produktet, som 
for eksempel hvordan du angir og justerer passformen, 
ytelsen til maskinvaren og (avhengig av funksjonene til 
produktet) hvordan du beveger deg og bruker produktet. 

En fullstendig liste med spesifikasjoner for hvert Adapt-
produkt finner du her: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Om data fra Adapt-produktet deles med Nike, er avhengig 
av om du valgte å sammenkoble Adapt-produktet med 
de medfølgende digitale applikasjonene som ble levert 
for at du skulle få mest mulig ut av opplevelsen med 
Adapt-systemet.

Hvis du valgte å sammenkoble Adapt-produktet med 
noen av de medfølgende digitale applikasjonene, blir data 
som samles inn gjennom maskinvaren i Adapt-produktet, 
delt med Nike. 

Hvilke data som deles fra Adapt-produktet gjennom noen 
av de digitale applikasjonene, er avhengig av hvordan 
du valgte å konfigurere og bruke Adapt-produktet 
og opplevelsene som tilbys gjennom de digitale 
applikasjonene.

Du kan for eksempel velge å aktivere bare grunnleggende 
passformfunksjonalitet, og da samles det bare inn data 
som er nødvendig for å aktivere den funksjonen (som f.eks. 
passformposisjon og batteristatus), fra Adapt-produktet. 

Du kan også velge å dele brukerdata med Nike for å få mer 
innsikt og flere funksjoner, som for eksempel en justerbar 
passformfunksjon eller innsikt i bruken din som kan være 
personlig for deg.

Du finner mer detaljert informasjon om hva som samles 
inn, og hvordan det brukes for å levere Adapt-opplevelsen, 
her: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Data som sendes inn til Nike, blir behandlet av Nike, 
Inc. i USA.

Se Nikes personvernvilkår for mer informasjon om Nikes 
datainnsamling og personvernpraksis.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Nike erklærer med dette at radioutstyrtypen Wireless 
Communication Device overholder Directive 2014/53/EU. 
Hele teksten av EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig 
på følgende URL-adresse: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Ta vare på disse instruksjonene for fremtidig bruk.

NIKE-, SWOOSH- og JUST DO IT-navnene og -designene er 
varemerker som tilhører Nike, Inc. og deres partnere.

SK-SK
BROŽÚRA S BEZPEČNOSTNÝMI/
REGULAČNÝMI POKYNMI PRE PRODUKT 
NIKE ADAPT

BEZPEČNOSŤ
RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV A OPRAVA
Produkt Nike Adapt sami nerozoberajte ani sa ho 
nepokúšajte opraviť.

Rozobratím obuvi ju môžete poškodiť a spôsobiť zranenie.

Ak sa produkt Nike Adapt zničí alebo zmokne, prederaví 
či rozmliaždi, kontaktujte spoločnosť Nike a požiadajte ju 
o pomoc na lokalite: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Ak produkt Nike Adapt nefunguje správne: 

 – Topánku vypnite stlačením obidvoch tlačidiel 
na minimálne 4 sekundy.  Potom ju znova zapnite 
stlačením ľubovoľného tlačidla na 1 sekundu.

 – Topánku dajte nabiť aspoň na 30 minút.

Ak sa tým problém nevyrieši, kontaktujte spoločnosť Nike 
a požiadajte ju o pomoc na stránke: https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ INFORMÁCIE
Produkty Nike Adapt nie sú určené pre osoby 
s obmedzenými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo mentálnymi 
schopnosťami, ani pre osoby s nedostatkom skúseností 
a znalostí (napr. deti) bez dozoru alebo pokynov 
na používanie tohto produktu zo strany osoby zodpovednej 
za ich bezpečnosť.

Nevyberajte, nevymieňajte ani nerozoberajte batériu ani inú 
súčasť produktu a nevystavujte ju vode ani ohňu.

Ak sa počas nosenia produktu Nike Adapt vybije batéria, 
topánky je možno vyzuť manuálne potiahnutím na päte.

Produkt Nike Adapt nenoste, ak sa počas šnurovania vybije 
batéria a šnúrky nie sú úplne dotiahnuté.

Topánky nenoste, ak sa práve nabíjajú.

Nestojte na nabíjačke.

Na prechádzanie prehriatiu systému, nepoužívajte funkciu 
zašnurovania a došnurovania nepretržite viac ako 10 minút.

Používajte iba adaptér striedavého prúdu alebo nabíjačku, 
ktoré sú súčasťou balenia.  Nabíjajte na chladnom mieste.

Topánky nenechávajte v nabíjačke dlhšie ako 24 hodín 
nepretržite.

 

LIKVIDÁCIA BATÉRIE A PRODUKTU
Symbol prečiarknutého koša na kolieskach znamená, 
že výrobky Nike Adapt by sa nemali likvidovať spolu s 
domovým odpadom.

Tieto výrobky by sa mali dodávať do vhodného zberného 

zariadenia na recykláciu.

Výrobky Nike Adapt môžu obsahovať materiály, 
komponenty a látky potenciálne nebezpečné a škodlivé 
pre ľudské zdravie a životné prostredie, ak nie sú správne 
zneškodnené.

Správna likvidácia a recyklácia pomáhajú chrániť a chrániť 
prírodné zdroje a zaisťujú, že recyklácia sa vykonáva pri 
rešpektovaní zdravia ľudí a životného prostredia.

Nepokúšajte sa batériu sami vybrať z produktu Nike 
Adapt, pretože by to mohlo mať za následok vážne 
zranenie a / alebo škodu na majetku.

Ďalšie informácie o likvidácii a recyklácii tohto produktu 
získate od miestnej samosprávy alebo od likvidácie. Pred 
recykláciou musí batériu vybrať profesionálny recyklačný 
pracovník elektroniky.

V niektorých krajinách môžete za určitých okolností 
svoj výrobok bezplatne vrátiť distribútorovi bez ďalších 
nákupov. Podrobnosti získate od svojho predajcu.

Iba pre profesionálnych recyklačných pracovníkov 
elektroniky: pokyny na demontáž nájdete na adrese Nike.
com na adrese https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Ďalšie informácie o bezpečnosti a manipulácii nájdete na 
adrese https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

PRÁVNE
OBSAH BALENIA: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 NABÍJAČKA, 1 
ADAPTÉR, 1 KÁBEL USB

INFORMÁCIE O ELEKTRINE
PRIKON: 100 – 240 V~ striedavého prúdu

50/60 Hz, MAX. 0,35 A

VÝKON: 5,0 V 2,0 A

INFORMÁCIE O RÁDIOFREKVENCII
PRODUKT NIKE ADAPT

Prevádzkový frekvenčný rozsah: 2 400 – 24 835 GHz

Vysielací výkon: +4 dBm

NABÍJACÍ MATERIÁL NIKE ADAPT

Prevádzkový frekvenčný rozsah: 180 – 280 kHz

Vysielací výkon: 3,6 W

KRAJINA PÔVODU
OBUV: VYROBENÁ VO VIETNAME

ELEKTRONIKA: VYROBENA V ČÍNE

ŠKATUĽA: VYROBENA V ČÍNE

ZLOŽENÉ: VO VIETNAME

Ďalšie informácie o dodržiavaní právnych predpisov 
nájdete na stránke https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

OCHRANA SÚKROMIA
Na dokonalé prispôsobenie produktu Nike Adapt obsahuje 
hardvér, ktorý kontroluje, či vám produkt dobre sedí, a 

používa pripojenie prostredníctvom rozhrania Bluetooth, 
ktoré umožňuje dokonale prispôsobenie prostredníctvom 
doplnkových digitálnych aplikácií.

Hardvér vo vašom produkte Adapt obsahuje snímače, ktoré 
zhromažďujú údaje o tom, ako produkt Adapt používate, 
napríklad ako si nastavujete a upravujete produkt, aby 
vám sedel, aký výkon hardvér dosahuje a (v závislosti 
od schopností produktu) ako sa pri nosení produktu 
pohybujete a aký výkon podávate. 

Úplný zoznam technických parametrov každého produktu 
Adapt sa nachádza tu: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

To, či sa budú údaje z vášho produktu Adapt zasielať 
spoločnosti Nike, závisí od toho, či sa rozhodnete spárovať 
svoj produkt Adapt s doplnkovými digitálnymi aplikáciami, 
ktoré sú k dispozícii na maximalizáciu vašej skúsenosti so 
systémom Adapt.

Ak sa rozhodnete svoj produkt Adapt spárovať s niektorou 
z doplnkových digitálnych aplikácií, budú sa údaje 
zachytávané prostredníctvom hardvéru vo vašom produkte 
Adapt zasielať spoločnosti Nike. 

Údaje zasielané z vášho produktu Adapt prostredníctvom 
niektorej z doplnkových digitálnych aplikácií budú závisieť 
od toho, ako sa rozhodnete nakonfigurovať a používať 
svoj produkt Adapt, a od skúseností, ktoré ponuka daná 
digitálna aplikácia.

Môžete sa napríklad rozhodnúť, že povolíte iba základnú 
funkciu vzdialeného prispôsobenia. V takom prípade sa 
budú z vášho produktu Adapt zhromažďovať iba údaje 
potrebné na umožnenie tejto skúsenosti (napríklad poloha, 
v ktorej vám obuv presne sadne, a stav batérie). 

Môžete sa tiež rozhodnúť, že spoločnosti Nike budete 
posielať údaje o používaní, ktoré umožňujú dodatočný 
prehľad a skúsenosti, napríklad dokonalé prispôsobenie 
alebo prehľad vášho výkonu, ktoré môžu byť pre vás 
osobné.

Podrobnejšie informácie o zhromažďovaných informáciách 
a o tom, ako sa využívajú na to, aby sme vám priniesli 
skúsenosť Adapt, nájdete tu: https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

Údaje poskytované spoločnosti Nike bude spracovávať 
spoločnosť Nike, Inc. v Spojených štátoch amerických.

Ďalšie informácie o zhromažďovaní údajov a postupoch 
spoločnosti Nike súvisiacich s ochranou súkromia nájdete 
v Zásadách ochrany súkromia spoločnosti Nike.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Nike týmto vyhlasuje, že rádiové zariadenie typu 
bezdrôtové komunikácie je v súlade so smernicou 2014/53 
/ EÚ. Úplné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ je k dispozícii 
na tejto internetovej adrese: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Tieto pokyny si uschovajte na ďalšie použitie.

Názov a dizajn NIKE, SWOOSH a JUST DO IT sú 
ochrannými známkami spoločnosti Nike, Inc. a jej 
pridružených spoločností.

LT-LT
„NIKE ADAPT“ GAMINIO SAUGOS / 
NORMINĖ INFORMACIJA
 
SAUGA
TRIKČIŲ ŠALINIMAS IR TAISYMAS
Neardykite „Nike Adapt“ gaminio ir nebandykite jo 
taisyti patys.

Ardant galima sugadinti batus ir susižeisti.

Jei „Nike Adapt“ gaminys sugadinamas, sušlapinamas, 
praduriamas arba sudaužomas, dėl pagalbos kreipkitės 
į „Nike“ šiuo adresu: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Jei „Nike Adapt“ gaminys tinkamai neveikia:

 - Bent 4 sekundes spausdami abu mygtukus, išjunkite 
batą. Tada vėl įjunkite, bet kurį mygtuką spausdami 
1 sekundę.

 - Mažiausiai 30 minučių įkraukite batą.

Jei tai nepadeda išspręsti problemos, dėl pagalbos 
kreipkitės į „Nike“ šiuo adresu: https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

SAUGOS INFORMACIJA
„Nike Adapt“ gaminiai nėra skirti naudoti asmenims, 
turintiems mažesnes fizines, jutimines ar psichines 
galimybes arba neturintiems patirties ir žinių 
(pavyzdžiui, vaikams), nebent prižiūrint ar paaiškinant, 
kaip naudotis tokiu gaminiu, už jų saugumą atsakingam 
asmeniui.

Neišimkite, nekeiskite ir neardykite baterijos ar kito 
komponento ir saugokite juos nuo vandens ar ugnies.

Jei bedėvint „Nike Adapt“ gaminį išsikrauna baterija, 
batus galima nusiauti rankiniu būdu patraukiant žemyn 
kulną.

Nedėvėkite „Nike Adapt“ gaminio, jei reguliuojant 
suveržimą išsieikvoja baterija ir nesuveržiama iki galo.

Įkraudami bateriją neavėkite batų.

Nestovėkite ant įkroviklio.

Kad išvengtumėte sistemos perkaitimo, nenaudokite 
suveržimo ir atlaisvinimo funkcijų ilgiau nei 10 minučių 
iš eilės.

Nenaudokite jokių kitų kintamosios srovės adapterių 
ar įkroviklių, išskyrus tuos, kurie yra pateikti. Įkraukite 
vėsioje vietoje.

Nepalikite batų įkrauti ilgiau nei 24 valandas iš eilės.

BATERIJŲ IR GAMINIŲ ŠALINIMAS
Perbrauktas šiukšliadėžės ant ratukų ženklas reiškia, 

kad „Nike Adapt“ gaminių negalima išmesti kartu su 
buitinėmis atliekomis.

Šie produktai turėtų būti pristatyti į atitinkamą 
surinkimo punktą ir perdirbti.

„Nike Adapt“ gaminiuose gali būti medžiagų, 
komponentų ir substancijų, kurios tinkamai 
neutilizuotos gali būti pavojingos ir kenksmingos žmonių 
sveikatai bei aplinkai.

Tinkamai utilizuojant ir perdirbant apsaugomi bei 
tausojami gamtos ištekliai. Be to, taip užtikrinama, kad 
perdirbimas vykdomas atsižvelgiant į žmonių sveikatą 
ir aplinką.

Nebandykite patys išimti akumuliatoriaus iš „Nike 
Adapt“ gaminio, nes tai gali sukelti rimtų sužalojimų ir 
(arba) pakenkti turtui.

Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos apie šio 
gaminio utilizavimą ir perdirbimą, susisiekite su vietos 
savivaldybe arba utilizavimo tarnyba. Prieš perdirbant 
akumuliatorius turi būti išimtas profesionalaus 
elektronikos perdirbėjo.

Kai kuriose šalyse esant tam tikroms aplinkybėms 
galite nemokamai grąžinti gaminį platintojui nieko 
daugiau nepirkdami. Norėdami gauti daugiau 
informacijos susisiekite su pardavėju.

Informacija tik profesionaliems elektronikos 
perdirbėjams: norėdami gauti išrinkimo instrukcijas, 
apsilankykite Nike.com svetainėje adresu https://www.
nike.com/adapt/support.

Papildomos informacijos apie saugą ir tvarkymą rasite 
apsilankę adresu https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

NORMINIAI
TURINYS: 1 „NIKE ADAPT“, 1 ĮKROVIKLIS, 1 
ADAPTERIS, 1 USB LAIDAS

ĮVESTIS: kintamoji srovė, 100–240 V~;

50/60 Hz; 0,35 A MAKS.

IŠVESTIS: 5,0 V;  2,0 A

AVALYNĖ PAGAMINTA KINIJOJE

ELEKTRONIKA PAGAMINTA KINIJOJE

DĖŽUTĖ PAGAMINTA KINIJOJE

SURINKTA KINIJOJE

PRIVATUMAS
Siekiant „Nike Adapt“ gaminiui suteikti puikaus 
prisitaikymo prie kūno funkciją, jame yra aparatinė 
įranga, leidžianti reguliuoti gaminio tinkamumą, ir 
naudojamas „Bluetooth“ ryšys, prisitaikymo prie kūno 
funkciją įgalinantis per papildomąją (-ąsias) skaitmeninę 
(-es) programą (-as).

„Adapt“ gaminio aparatinėje įrangoje yra jutikliai, kurie 
renka duomenis apie „Adapt“ gaminio naudojimą, 

pavyzdžiui, kaip nustatote ir koreguojate gaminio 
tinkamumą, kaip gerai veikia aparatūra ir (priklausomai 
nuo gaminio galimybių) kaip judate bei vykdote fizinę 
veiklą dėvėdami gaminį.

Išsamų kiekvieno „Adapt“ gaminio techninių 
specifikacijų sąrašą galite rasti čia: https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support.

Ar „Adapt“ gaminio duomenys bus bendrinami su 
„Nike“, priklauso nuo to, ar pasirenkate susieti „Adapt“ 
gaminį su papildomąja (-osiomis) skaitmenine (-ėmis) 
programa (-omis), kad maksimaliai pasinaudotumėte 
„Adapt“ sistemos naudojimo patirtimi.

Jei pasirenkate „Adapt“ gaminį susieti su papildomąja 
(-osiomis) skaitmenine (-ėmis) programa (-omis), 
„Adapt“ gaminio aparatinės įrangos gauti duomenys 
bus bendrinami su „Nike“.

Duomenys, kurie bus bendrinami iš jūsų „Adapt“ 
gaminio per bet kurią papildomąją skaitmeninę 
programą, priklausys nuo to, kaip pasirinkote 
konfigūruoti ir naudoti „Adapt“ gaminį ir patirtį, gautą 
naudojantis skaitmenine programa.

Pavyzdžiui, galite pasirinkti įgalinti tik pagrindines 
nuotolinio pritaikymo funkcijas. Tokiu atveju iš „Adapt“ 
gaminio bus renkami tik tie duomenys, kurie reikalingi 
tokioms funkcijoms (pavyzdžiui, pritaikymo padėtis ir 
baterijos būsena).

Taip pat bendrinti naudojimo duomenis su „Nike“ galite 
pasirinkti ir tam, kad galėtumėte gauti papildomų 
įžvalgų ir patirties, pavyzdžiui, prisitaikymo prie kūno 
patirties ar įžvalgų apie savo veiklą, kurios gali būti 
asmeninės.

Išsamesnės informacijos apie renkamą informaciją ir 
apie tai, kaip ji naudojama pritaikant „Adapt“ patirtį, 
rasite čia: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Įmonei „Nike“ pateikti duomenys bus apdorojami „Nike, 
Inc.“ Jungtinėse Amerikos Valstijose.

Daugiau informacijos apie „Nike“ duomenų rinkimo ir 
privatumo praktiką ieškokite „Nike“ privatumo politikoje.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

„Nike“ pareiškia, kad radijo įrenginių tipas „belaidžio 
ryšio įrenginys“ atitinka Direktyvos 2014/53/ES 
reikalavimus. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas 
pateikiamas šiuo interneto adresu: https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support.

Saugokite šias instrukcijas tolesniam naudojimui.

„NIKE“, „SWOOSH“ ir „JUST DO IT“ pavadinimai ir 
dizainas yra „Nike, Inc.“ ir jos filialų prekių ženklai.

TH-TH
หนังสือคู่มือด้านความปลอดภัยและกฎข้อ
บังคับสำาหรับสินค้า NIKE ADAPT

ความปลอดภัย
การแก้ปัญหาการใช้งานและการซ่อมแซม
อย่าถอดแยกชิ้นส่วนสินค้า Nike Adapt ของคุณหรือ
พยายามซ่อมแซมสินค้าด้วยตัวคุณเอง
การถอดแยกชิ้นส่วนอาจทำาให้รองเท้าได้รับความเสียหาย
และอาจทำาให้ได้รับบาดเจ็บ

หากสินค้า Nike Adapt ของคุณได้รับความเสียหาย เปียก
น้ำา เป็นรู หรือบุบ โปรดติดต่อ Nike เพื่อขอรับความช่วย
เหลือได้ที่ https://www.nike.com/adapt/support

หากสินค้า Nike Adapt ของคุณทำางานผิดปกติ 
 - ให้ปิดรองเท้าโดยกดปุ่มทั้ง 2 ปุ่มค้างไว้อย่างน้อย 
4 วินาที จากนั้นให้เปิดใช้งานโดยกดปุ่มใดก็ได้ค้าง
ไว้ 1 วินาที
 - ให้ชาร์จรองเท้าอย่างน้อย 30 นาที

หากยังคงมีปัญหาอยู่ โปรดติดต่อ Nike เพื่อขอรับความ
ช่วยเหลือได้ที่ https://www.nike.com/adapt/support

ข้อมูลด้านความปลอดภัย
สินค้า Nike Adapt ไม่ได้ผลิตมาเพื่อให้ใช้งานโดยผู้ที่มี
ข้อจำากัดทางด้านกายภาพ ประสาทสัมผัส หรือสภาพจิตใจ 
หรือขาดประสบการณ์และความรู้ความเข้าใจ (เช่น เด็ก) 
เว้นแต่จะอยู่ในการควบคุมดูแลหรือได้รับคำาแนะนำาใน
การใช้งานสินค้าดังกล่าวโดยผู้ที่รับผิดชอบในด้านความ
ปลอดภัยของผู้ใช้งานสินค้าดังกล่าว
อย่าถอด เปลี่ยน หรือถอดแยกชิ้นส่วนแบตเตอรี่หรือส่วน
ประกอบอื่นใด และอย่าให้สัมผัสกับน้ำาหรือไฟ
หากแบตเตอรี่หมดขณะที่ใส่สินค้า Nike Adapt อยู่ 
สามารถถอดรองเท้าด้วยตนเองได้โดยดึงส้นลง
อย่าสวมสินค้า Nike Adapt หากแบตเตอรี่หมดลงระหว่าง
การปรับเชือกรองเท้าและเชือกยังไม่ตึงเต็มที่
อย่าสวมรองเท้าขณะที่กำาลังชาร์จอยู่
อย่ายืนบนแท่นชาร์จ
เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงไม่ให้ระบบร้อนเกินไป อย่าใช้ฟังก์ชันการ
ผูกและคลายเชือกติดต่อกันเกินกว่า 10 นาที
อย่าใช้อะแดปเตอร์ AC หรืออุปกรณ์ชาร์จอื่นใดที่ไม่ใช่
อุปกรณ์ที่ให้มา  ให้ชาร์จในที่เย็น
อย่าทิ้งรองเท้าไว้บนแท่นชาร์จเกินกว่า 24 ชั่วโมง
ติดต่อกัน

การกำาจัดแบตเตอรี่และสินค้า
สัญลักษณ์ถังขยะติดล้อที่มีเครื่องหมายกากบาท
หมายความว่าไม่ควรกำาจัดสินค้า Nike Adapt รวมกับ
ขยะในครัวเรือน
ควรส่งสินค้านี้ไปยังสถานที่เก็บรวบรวมที่เหมาะสมเพื่อ
ทำาการรีไซเคิล

สินค้า Nike Adapt อาจมีวัสดุ ส่วนประกอบ และสารที่อาจ
เป็นอันตรายและก่อให้เกิดโทษต่อสุขภาพของมนุษย์และ
สิ่งแวดล้อมได้หากไม่กำาจัดอย่างถูกวิธี
การกำาจัดและการรีไซเคิลอย่างถูกวิธีจะช่วยปกป้องและ
รักษาทรัพยากรธรรมชาติ รวมถึงช่วยให้มั่นใจได้ว่าการ
รีไซเคิลจะดำาเนินการโดยคำานึงถึงสุขภาพของมนุษย์และ
สิ่งแวดล้อม
โปรดอย่าพยายามถอดแบตเตอรี่ออกจากสินค้า Nike 
Adapt ด้วยตนเอง เพราะอาจทำาให้ได้รับบาดเจ็บสาหัส
และ/หรือเกิดความเสียหายต่อทรัพย์สินได้
สำาหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมเกี่ยวกับการกำาจัดและการรีไซเคิล
สินค้านี้ โปรดติดต่อเทศบาลท้องถิ่นหรือหน่วยบริการ
กำาจัดขยะ และควรให้เจ้าหน้าที่รีไซเคิลชิ้นส่วน
อิเล็กทรอนิกส์มืออาชีพเป็นผู้ถอดแบตเตอรี่ออกก่อนที่จะ
นำาไปรีไซเคิล
ในบางประเทศ คุณอาจคืนสินค้าไปยังผู้แทนจำาหน่าย
ได้ฟรีโดยไม่ต้องซื้อสินค้าเพิ่มหากอยู่ภายใต้เงื่อนไขที่
กำาหนด โปรดติดต่อผู้ค้าปลีกของคุณเพื่อขอรายละเอียด
สำาหรับเจ้าหน้าที่รีไซเคิลชิ้นส่วนอิเล็กทรอนิกส์มืออาชีพ
เท่านั้น: สามารถดูคำาแนะนำาการถอดแยกชิ้นส่วนได้ใน 
Nike.com ที่ https://www.nike.com/adapt/support
สำาหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมเกี่ยวกับความปลอดภัยและการ
จัดการ โปรดเข้าไปที่ https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support

กฎข้อบังคับ
สิ่งที่บรรจุมา: ผลิตภัณฑ์ NIKE ADAPT 1 คู่,  แท่นชาร์จ 
1 แท่น, อะแดปเตอร์ 1 ตัว, สาย USB 1 เส้น

ข้อมูลอิเล็กทรอนิกส์
อินพุต: AC 100-240 V~
50/60 Hz สูงสุด 0.35A
เอาต์พุต: 5.0 V  2.0A

ข้อมูลความถี่วิทยุ
สินค้า NIKE ADAPT
ย่านความถี่ปฏิบัติการ: 2.400–2.4835 GHz
กำาลังการส่ง: +4 dBm
เสื่อชาร์จ NIKE ADAPT 
ย่านความถี่ปฏิบัติการ: 180–280 kHz
กำาลังการส่ง: 3.6W

ประเทศต้นกำาเนิด
รองเท้า: ผลิตในประเทศเวียดนาม
อิเล็กทรอนิกส์: ผลิตในประเทศจีน
กล่อง: ผลิตในประเทศจีน
ประกอบในประเทศเวียดนาม

หากต้องการดูข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมเกี่ยวกับการปฏิบัติตามข้อ
กำาหนด โปรดไปที่ https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support

ความเป็นส่วนตัว
ในการเปิดใช้งานประสบการณ์ความพอดีแบบปรับ
อัตโนมัติ สินค้า Nike Adapt ชิ้นนี้มีฮาร์ดแวร์เพื่อควบคุม
ความพอดีของสินค้าของคุณ และใช้การเชื่อมต่อบลูทูธ
เพื่อเปิดใช้งานประสบการณ์ความพอดีแบบปรับอัตโนมัติ
ผ่านแอพพลิเคชันดิจิทัลที่ใช้ร่วมกัน 
ฮาร์ดแวร์ในสินค้า Adapt ของคุณประกอบด้วยเซ็นเซอร์
ที่เก็บรวบรวมข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับการใช้สินค้า Adapt ของ
คุณ เช่น วิธีการตั้งค่าและการปรับความพอดีของสินค้า 
วิธีการทำางานของฮาร์ดแวร์ และวิธีการเคลื่อนไหวและ
การใช้งานของคุณขณะที่ใส่สินค้านี้อยู่ (ขึ้นอยู่กับความ
สามารถของสินค้า) 
สามารถดูรายการข้อมูลจำาเพาะทางเทคนิคทั้งหมดสำาหรับ
สินค้า Adapt แต่ละรายการได้ที่ https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support

ข้อมูลจากสินค้า Adapt ของคุณจะถูกแชร์กับ Nike หรือ
ไม่นั้น ขึ้นอยู่กับว่าคุณเลือกจับคู่สินค้า Adapt ของคุณกับ
แอพพลิเคชันดิจิทัลที่ใช้ร่วมกันเพื่อให้ได้รับประสบการณ์
ในการใช้งานระบบ Adapt อย่างเต็มประสิทธิภาพหรือไม่

หากคุณเลือกจับคู่สินค้า Adapt ของคุณกับแอพพลิเคชัน
ดิจิทัลใดๆ ที่ใช้ร่วมกัน ข้อมูลที่บันทึกผ่านฮาร์ดแวร์ใน
สินค้า Adapt ของคุณจะถูกแชร์กับ Nike 
ข้อมูลที่แชร์จากสินค้า Adapt ของคุณผ่านแอพพลิเคชัน
ดิจิทัลใดๆ ที่ใช้ร่วมกันนั้นจะขึ้นอยู่กับวิธีการกำาหนด
ค่าและการใช้สินค้า Adapt ของคุณ รวมถึงการใช้
ประสบการณ์ต่างๆ ที่นำาเสนอผ่านแอพพลิเคชันดิจิทัล
ตัวอย่างเช่น คุณอาจเลือกเปิดใช้งานเพียงฟังก์ชันพื้นฐาน
สำาหรับการปรับความพอดีจากระยะไกล ซึ่งในกรณีนี้จะ
มีการเก็บรวบรวมข้อมูลจากสินค้า Adapt ของคุณเฉพาะ
ที่จำาเป็นในการเปิดใช้งานประสบการณ์ดังกล่าวเท่านั้น 
(เช่น ตำาแหน่งความพอดีและสถานะแบตเตอรี่) 
คุณอาจเลือกแชร์ข้อมูลการใช้งานกับ Nike เพื่อเปิด
ใช้งานประสบการณ์และข้อมูลเชิงลึกเพิ่มเติม เช่น 
ประสบการณ์ความพอดีแบบปรับอัตโนมัติ หรือข้อมูลเชิง
ลึกเกี่ยวกับประสิทธิภาพของคุณซึ่งอาจเป็นข้อมูลส่วน
ตัวของคุณ
สำาหรับข้อมูลโดยละเอียดเพิ่มเติมเกี่ยวกับข้อมูลที่จะมี
การเก็บรวบรวมและวิธีนำาข้อมูลดังกล่าวไปใช้เพื่อสร้าง
ประสบการณ์ Adapt สามารถดูได้ที่ https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support

ข้อมูลที่ให้กับ Nike จะมีการนำาไปประมวลผลโดย Nike, 
Inc. ในสหรัฐอเมริกา
โปรดดูนโยบายความเป็นส่วนตัวของ Nike สำาหรับข้อมูล
เพิ่มเติมเกี่ยวกับการเก็บรวบรวมข้อมูลและข้อปฏิบัติด้าน
ความเป็นส่วนตัวของ Nike
https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global

บันทึกคำาแนะนำาเหล่านี้ไว้สำาหรับใช้ในการอ้างอิงใน
อนาคต
ชื่อและดีไซน์ NIKE, SWOOSH, และ JUST DO IT เป็น
เครื่องหมายการค้าของ Nike, Inc. และบริษัทในเครือ

TR-TR
NIKE ADAPT ÜRÜNÜ İÇİN GÜVENLİK/
DÜZENLEYİCİ BİLGİLER BROŞÜRÜ
 
GÜVENLİK
SORUN GİDERME VE ONARIM
Nike Adapt ürününü parçalarına ayırma veya kendi başına 
onarmayı deneme.

Ayakkabıları parçalarına ayırmak ayakkabıya zarar verebilir 
ve yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

Nike Adapt ürünü zarar görürse ya da ıslanırsa, delinirse 
veya ezilirse yardım almak için lütfen şu adresten Nike ile 
iletişime geç: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Nike Adapt ürünün düzgün çalışmıyorsa: 

 - İki düğmeyi en az 4 saniye basılı tutarak ayakkabıyı kapat. 
Ardından herhangi bir düğmeye 1 saniye basarak gücü aç.

 - Ayakkabıyı en az 30 dakika şarj et.

Bu adımlar sorununu çözmezse yardım almak için lütfen 
şu adresten Nike ile iletişime geç: https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

GÜVENLİK BİLGİLERİ
Nike Adapt ürünleri, güvenliğinden sorumlu bir kişinin 
gözetiminde olmadığı veya Nike Adapt ürününün kullanımı 
bu kişi tarafından anlatılmadığı takdirde fiziksel, duyusal 
veya zihinsel kabiliyetleri azalmış ya da yeterli deneyim 
ve bilgiye sahip olmayan kişiler (ör. çocuklar) tarafından 
kullanım amaçlı değildir.

Pili veya başka herhangi bir bileşeni çıkarılmamalı, 
değiştirilmemeli, sökülmemeli, suya veya ateşe maruz 
bırakılmamalıdır.

Nike Adapt ürünü kullanılırken pili biterse ayakkabılar, 
topuktan bastırarak manuel olarak çıkarılabilir.

Bağcığı bağlarken bağcık tamamen bağlanmadan pili 
biterse Nike Adapt ürünü giyilmemelidir.

Ayakkabılar şarj olurken giyilmemelidir.

Şarj cihazına basılmamalıdır.

Sistemin aşırı ısınmaması için bağcık bağlama ve 
çözme işlevleri sürekli olarak 10 dakikadan uzun süre 
kullanılmamalıdır.

Ürünle birlikte verilenler dışında bir AC adaptörü veya şarj 
cihazı kullanılmamalıdır. Serin bir yerde şarj edilmelidir.

Ayakkabılar, kesintisiz olarak 24 saatten uzun süre şarj 
cihazında bırakılmamalıdır.

PİLİ VE ÜRÜNÜ İMHA ETME
Üzerinde çarpı işareti bulunan tekerlekli çöp kutusu 

simgesi, Nike Adapt ürünlerinin evsel atıklarla birlikte 
atılmaması gerektiği anlamına gelir.

Bu ürünler geri dönüşüm için uygun bir toplama tesisine 
teslim edilmelidir.

Nike Adapt ürünleri, uygun şekilde atılmadığı takdirde 
insan sağlığına ve çevreye zararlı ve tehlikeli olabilecek 
malzemeler, bileşenler ve maddeler içerebilir.

Doğru şekilde elden çıkarma ve geri dönüşüm, doğal 
kaynakların korunmasına yardımcı olur ve geri dönüşümün 
insan sağlığına ve çevreye saygılı bir şekilde yürütülmesini 
sağlar.

Lütfen pili Nike Adapt ürününden kendin çıkarmaya 
çalışma. Aksi takdirde ciddi yaralanmalar ve/veya maddi 
hasarlar meydana gelebilir.

Bu ürünün elden çıkarılması ve geri dönüşümü hakkında 
daha fazla bilgi için lütfen yerel belediyen veya imha servis 
şirketinle iletişime geç. Pil, geri dönüştürülmeden önce 
profesyonel bir elektronik ürün geri dönüşüm uzmanı 
tarafından çıkarılmalıdır.

Bazı ülkelerde, belirli koşullar altında, ek satın alım 
yapmadan ürününü ücretsiz olarak distribütöre iade 
edebilirsin. Ayrıntılar için satıcınla görüş.

Yalnızca profesyonel elektronik ürünler geri dönüşüm 
uzmanları için: Demontaj talimatlarına erişmek için lütfen 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support adresinden Nike.
com’u ziyaret et.

Güvenlik ve kullanım hakkında daha fazla bilgi edinmek 
için lütfen https://www.nike.com/adapt/support adresini 
ziyaret et. 

DÜZENLEYİCİ
KUTU İÇERİĞİ: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 ŞARJ CİHAZI, 1 
ADAPTÖR, 1 USB KABLOSU

ELEKTRİK BİLGİLERİ

GİRİŞ: AC 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 0,35 A MAKS.

ÇIKIŞ: 5,0 V  2,0 A

RADYO FREKANS BİLGİLERİ
NIKE ADAPT ÜRÜNÜ

Çalışma frekansı aralığı: 2.400-2.4835 GHz

İletim gücü: +4 dBm

NIKE ADAPT ŞARJ MATI

Çalışma Frekansı Aralığı: 180-280 kHz

İletim gücü: 3.6W

MENŞE ÜLKE
AYAKKABI: VİETNAM’DA ÜRETİLDİ

ELEKTRONİK PARÇALAR: ÇİN’DE ÜRETİLMİŞTİR

KUTU: ÇİN’DE ÜRETİLMİŞTİR

MONTAJ VIETNAM’DA YAPILMIŞTIR

Düzenlemelere uygunluk hakkında daha fazla bilgi için 
lütfen www.nike.com/adapt/support adresini ziyaret et.

GİZLİLİK
Bu Nike Adapt ürünü, kullanıcıya uyum sağlayan bir 
deneyim sunmak için ürününün uyumunu kontrol eden 
donanıma sahiptir ve uyum deneyimini tamamlayıcı dijital 
uygulamalarla sağlamak için Bluetooth bağlantısı kullanır. 

Adapt ürünündeki donanım, Adapt ürününü kullanman 
hakkında veriler toplayan sensörleri içerir. Bu veriler 
arasında ürünü nasıl ayarladığın ve uyumlu hale getirdiğin, 
donanımın performansı ve (ürün özelliklerine bağlı olarak) 
ürünü giyerken nasıl hareket edip performans gösterdiğin 
bulunur. 

Her Adapt ürününün tüm teknik özellikleri şu adreste 
bulunabilir: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Adapt ürününden toplanan verilerin Nike ile paylaşılıp 
paylaşılmayacağı, Adapt sistemi deneyimini en üst düzeye 
çıkarmak için sağlanan tamamlayıcı dijital uygulamalarla 
Adapt ürününü eşleştirmeyi seçip seçmediğine bağlıdır.

Adapt ürününü tamamlayıcı dijital uygulamalarla 
eşleştirmeyi seçtiysen Adapt ürünündeki donanım 
aracılığıyla toplanan veriler Nike ile paylaşılır. 

Adapt ürününden tamamlayıcı dijital uygulamalar 
aracılığıyla paylaşılan verilerin niteliği, Adapt ürününü nasıl 
yapılandırmayı ve kullanmayı seçtiğine ve dijital uygulama 
aracılığıyla sunulan deneyimlere bağlıdır.

Örneğin, yalnızca temel uzaktan uyum ayarlama işlevini 
etkinleştirmeyi seçtiysen yalnızca bu deneyimi sağlamak 
için gerekli olan veriler (örneğin, uyum konumu ve pil 
durumu) Adapt ürününden toplanacaktır. 

Ayrıca ek bilgiler ve deneyimler (örneğin, sana uyum 
sağlayan deneyim veya kişisel olabilecek performans 
bilgilerin) sağlamak için kullanım verilerini Nike ile 
paylaşmayı seçebilirsin.

Toplanan bilgiler ve Adapt deneyimini sunmak için bunların 
nasıl kullanıldığı ile ilgili daha ayrıntılı bilgiler şu adreste 
bulunabilir: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Nike’a sağlanan veriler Nike, Inc. tarafından ABD’de 
işlenecektir.

Nike’ın veri toplama ve gizlilik uygulamaları hakkında ek 
bilgi almak için Nike’ın Gizlilik Politikası’na bak.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Bu talimatlar, daha sonra başvurmak üzere saklanmalıdır.

NIKE, SWOOSH ve JUST DO IT isimleri ve tasarımları, Nike, 
Inc. ve bağlı şirketlerinin ticari markasıdır.

SV-SE
SÄKERHETSMANUAL OCH FÖRESKRIFTER 
FÖR NIKE ADAPT
 
SÄKERHET
FELSÖKNING OCH REPARATION
Ta inte isär din Nike Adapt-produkt och försök inte 
reparera den själv.

Isärtagning kan skada skorna och orsaka skador.

Om din Nike Adapt-produkt blir skadad, våt, punkterad 
eller krossad, kontakta Nike för hjälp på https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support.

Om din Nike Adapt-produkt inte fungerar korrekt: 

 - Stäng av skon genom att trycka in båda knapparna i 
minst fyra sekunder. Sätt sedan igång den genom att 
trycka på någon av knapparna i en sekund.

 - Ladda skon i minst 30 minuter.

Om det här inte löser problemet kontaktar du Nike för att 
få hjälp på: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

SÄKERHETSINFORMATION
Nike Adapt-produkterna är inte avsedda att användas 
av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental 
förmåga eller med brist på erfarenhet och kunskap (t.ex.  
barn) utan att en person som ansvarar för deras säkerhet 
överser eller instruerar dem i användandet av produkterna.

Ta inte bort, byt inte ut och ta inte isär batteriet eller någon 
annan del och utsätt det inte för vatten eller eld.

Om batteriet tar slut medan du använder en Nike Adapt-
produkt kan du ta av skorna genom att dra hälen neråt.

Använd inte en Nike Adapt-produkt om batteriet tar slut 
när du justerar snörningen och snörningen inte dras åt helt.

Använd inte skorna under laddning.

Stå inte på laddaren.

Använd inte på- och avsnörningsfunktionen längre än tio 
minuter i sträck för att undvika att systemet överhettas.

Använd ingen annan AC-adapter eller laddare än den som 
följer med. Ladda på en sval plats.

Lämna inte skorna på laddaren längre än 24 timmar i 
sträck.

KASSERING AV BATTERIET OCH PRODUKTEN
Den överkryssade soptunnesymbolen betyder att Nike 
Adapt-produkter inte ska kasseras tillsammans med 
hushållsavfall.

De här produkterna ska levereras till en lämplig 
återvinningsanläggning.

Nike Adapt-produkter kan innehålla material, delar 

och ämnen som är potentiellt farliga och skadliga för 
människors hälsa och miljön om de inte kasseras på 
rätt sätt.

Rätt kassering och återvinning hjälper till att skydda 
och bevara naturens resurser och säkerställer att 
återvinningen utförs med respekt för miljön och 
människors hälsa.

Försök inte att på egen hand ta bort batteriet från din 
Nike Adapt-produkt, eftersom detta kan orsaka allvarlig 
kroppslig/materiell skada.

För mer information om kassering och återvinning 
av den här produkten kan du kontakta din kommun 
eller återvinningscentral. Batteriet bör tas bort av 
återvinningspersonal med professionell kunskap om 
elektronikåtervinning före återvinning.

I vissa länder kan du under vissa förhållanden kostnadsfritt 
returnera produkten till distributören utan att behöva 
göra ytterligare köp. Kontakta din återförsäljare för mer 
information.

Endast för återvinningspersonal med professionell 
kunskap om elektronikåtervinning : instruktioner om 
isärtagning finns på Nike.com på https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

För ytterligare information om säkerhet och hantering 
besöker du https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

FÖRESKRIFTER
INNEHÅLL: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 LADDARE, 1 ADAPTER, 1 
USB-KABEL

ELEKTRISK INFORMATION
INSPÄNNING: AC 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 0,35 A MAX

UTSPÄNNING: 5,0 V  2,0 A

RADIOFREKVENSINFORMATION
NIKE ADAPT-PRODUKT

Frekvensområde: 2,400–2,4835 GHz

Effektöverföring: +4 dBm

NIKE ADAPT LADDNINGSMATTA

Frekvensområde: 180–280 kHz

Effektöverföring: 3,6 W

URSPRUNGSLAND
SKO: TILLVERKAD I VIETNAM

ELEKTRONIK: TILLVERKAD I KINA

KARTONG: TILLVERKAD I KINA

MONTERAD I VIETNAM

För ytterligare information om efterlevande av föreskrifter 
besöker du https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

INTEGRITET
För att skons passform ska kunna anpassas innehåller den 
här Nike Adapt-produkten en hårdvara som kontrollerar 
passformen. Detta görs via en Bluetooth-anslutning och 
kompletterande digital(a) app(ar). 

Hårdvaran i din Adapt-produkt inkluderar sensorer som 
samlar in data om din användning av Adapt-produkten, 
som hur du ställer in och justerar produktens passform, 
hur väl hårdvaran fungerar och (beroende på produktens 
funktionalitet) hur du rör dig medan du bär produkten. 

En komplett lista över alla Adapt-produkters 
specifikationer finns här: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Huruvida data från din Adapt-produkt delas med Nike 
beror på om du väljer att koppla ihop din Adapt-produkt 
med medföljande kompletterande digital(a) app(ar) för att 
maximera din upplevelse av Adapt-systemet.

Om du väljer att koppla samman din Adapt-produkt med 
kompletterande digitala app(ar) kommer data som samlas 
in av hårdvaran i din Adapt-produkt att delas med Nike. 

Vilka data som delas av din Adapt-produkt genom 
kompletterande digital(a) app(ar) beror på hur du väljer 
att ställa in och använda din Adapt-produkt och vilka 
upplevelser som den digitala appen erbjuder.

Till exempel kan du välja att aktivera endast 
grundläggande passformsfunktionalitet, varvid endast den 
data som behövs för att möjliggöra denna upplevelse (till 
exempel passformsposition och batteristatus) samlas in 
från din Adapt-produkt. 

Du kan också välja att dela användardata med Nike för att 
möjliggöra ytterligare information och upplevelser såsom 
en anpassningsbar passformsupplevelse eller information 
om dina resultat som kan vara personliga för dig.

Mer detaljerad information om vilken information som 
samlas in och hur den används för att leverera Adapt-
upplevelsen finns här: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Data som tillhandahålls Nike hanteras av Nike, Inc i USA.

Se Nikes Integritetspolicy för mer information om hur Nike 
samlar in data och hanterar integritetsfrågor.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Härmed intygar Nike att radioutrustningen av typen 
trådlös kommunikationsenhet är i överensstämmelse med 
direktivet 2014/53/EU.  Den fullständiga “EU-försäkran om 
överensstämmelse”-texten finns på följande webbadress: 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Spara de här instruktionerna för framtida bruk.

Namnen och designerna NIKE, SWOOSH och JUST DO IT 
är varumärken som ägs av Nike, Inc. och dess dotterbolag.

SL-SL
VARNOSTNA/REGULATIVNA BROŠURA 
ZA IZDELEK NIKE ADAPT
 
VARNOST
ODPRAVLJANJE TEŽAV IN POPRAVILO
Ne razstavite izdelka Nike Adapt in ga ne poskušajte 
popraviti sami.

Razstavljanje lahko poškoduje čevlje in povzroči 
poškodbe.

Če se vaš izdelek Nike Adapt poškoduje, zmoči, 
preluknja ali zdrobi, se za pomoč obrnite na Nike na 
naslovu https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Če vaš izdelek Nike Adapt ne deluje pravilno: 

 – Izklopite čevelj tako, da pritisnete oba gumba za vsaj 
4 sekunde. Nato ga znova vklopite tako, da pritisnete 
kateri koli gumb za 1 sekundo.

 – Napajajte čevelj najmanj 30 minut.

Če to ne reši težave, se za pomoč obrnite na Nike na 
naslovu: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE
Izdelki Nike Adapt niso namenjeni temu, da jih 
uporabljajo osebe z zmanjšanimi telesnimi, senzoričnimi 
ali duševnimi sposobnostmi oziroma s pomanjkanjem 
izkušenj in znanja (npr. otroci), razen če to počnejo pod 
nadzorom ali v skladu z navodili oseb, ki so odgovorne 
za njihovo varnost.

Ne odstranjujte, zamenjujte ali razstavljajte baterije 
ali katerega koli drugega sestavnega dela in ne 
izpostavljajte vodi ali ognju.

Če se med uporabo izdelka Nike Adapt baterija izprazni, 
je čevlje mogoče ročno sezuti tako, da peto povlečete 
navzdol.

Ne obujte izdelka Nike Adapt, če se baterija izprazni 
med prilagoditvijo zavezovanja in popolna napetost 
vezalk še ni dosežena.

Ne obujte čevljev, ko se napajajo.

Ne stojte na polnilniku.

Ne uporabljajte funkcije zavezovanja in odvezovanja 
neprekinjeno več kot 10 minut, da ne pregrejete 
sistema.

Uporabljajte izključno adapter izmenične napetosti ali 
polnilnik, ki je priložen. Napajajte v hladnem prostoru.

Čevlji ne smejo biti priklopljeni na napajanje 
neprekinjeno več kot 24 ur.

BATERIJA IN ODSTRANJEVANJE IZDELKA
Prečrtan simbol smetnjaka na kolesih pomeni, da 
izdelkov Nike Adapt ne smete odlagati skupaj z 
gospodinjskimi odpadki.

Te izdelke predajte na ustreznem zbirnem mestu za 
recikliranje.

Izdelki Nike Adapt lahko vsebujejo materiale, 
komponente in snovi, ki so lahko nevarne in škodljive za 
zdravje ljudi in okolje, če niso ustrezno odložene.

Ustrezno odlaganje in recikliranje prispevata k 
varovanju in ohranjanju naravnih virov ter zagotavljata, 
da recikliranje poteka ob upoštevanju zdravja ljudi 
in okolja.

Sami ne poskusite odstraniti baterije iz izdelka Nike 
Adapt, saj obstaja nevarnost hudih telesnih poškodb in/
ali materialne škode.

Za več informacij o odlaganju in recikliranju tega izdelka 
se obrnite na lokalne občinske organe ali izvajalca 
storitve odlaganja. Baterijo naj pred recikliranjem 
odstrani uradni izvajalec recikliranja elektronike.

V nekaterih državah lahko v določenih primerih 
brezplačno vrnete izdelek distributerju, ne da bi kupili 
drug izdelek. Za podrobnosti se obrnite na prodajalca.

Samo za uradne izvajalce recikliranja elektronike: 
navodila za razstavljanje so na voljo na spletnem 
mestu Nike.com na naslovu https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

Za več informacij o varnosti in ravnanju obiščite spletni 
naslov https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

VSEBINA: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 POLNILNIK, 1 ADAPTER, 
1 KABEL USB

REGULATIVNO
INFORMACIJE O ELEKTRIKI
VHOD: AC 100–240 V~

50/60 Hz, NAJVEČ 0,35 A

IZHOD: 5,0 V  2,0 A

INFORMACIJE O RADIJSKI FREKVENCI
IZDELEK NIKE ADAPT

Operativno frekvenčno območje:2400–24.835 GHz

Prenosna moč: +4 dBm

POLNILNA BLAZINICA NIKE ADAPT

Operativno frekvenčno območje: 180–280 kHz

Prenosna moč: 3,6:   

DRŽAVA POREKLA
OBUTEV: IZDELANO V VIETNAMU

ELEKTRONIKA: IZDELANO NA KITAJSKEM

ŠKATLA: IZDELANO NA KITAJSKEM

SESTAVLJENO V VIETNAMU

Za dodatne informacije o regulativnih predpisih obiščite 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

ZASEBNOST
Nike Adapt vsebuje strojno opremo za upravljanje 
prileganja izdelka in povezavo Bluetooth za prilagodljivo 
izkušnjo prileganja z dopolnilnimi digitalnimi 
aplikacijami, s čimer zagotavlja prilagodljivo izkušnjo 
prileganja. 

Strojna oprema v izdelku Adapt vključuje senzorje, 
ki zbirajo podatke o vaši uporabi izdelka Adapt, med 
drugim o tem, kako nastavite in prilagajate prileganje 
izdelka, kako dobro deluje strojna oprema in (odvisno od 
možnosti izdelka) kako se med nošnjo izdelka premikate 
ter kako učinkoviti ste. 

Celoten seznam tehničnih specifikacij za vsak izdelek 
Adapt najdete tukaj: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Ali se podatki iz izdelka Adapt delijo z družbo Nike ali 
ne, je odvisno od tega, ali združite svoj izdelek Adapt z 
dopolnilnimi digitalnimi aplikacijami, ki smo jih zasnovali 
za izboljšanje vaše izkušnje s sistemom Adapt.

Če seznanite svoj izdelek Adapt s katero od dopolnilnih 
digitalnih aplikacij, bodo podatki, zajeti s strojno opremo 
v vašem izdelku Adapt, deljeni z družbo Nike. 

Kateri podatki bodo deljeni iz vašega izdelka Adapt 
prek dopolnilnih digitalnih aplikacij je odvisno od tega, 
kako konfigurirate in uporabljate svoj izdelek Adapt ter 
izkušnje, ki jih ponujajo digitalne aplikacije.

Na primer, omogočite lahko zgolj osnovno 
funkcionalnost prileganja na daljavo in v tem primeru 
bodo iz vašega izdelka Adapt zbrani samo podatki, ki so 
potrebni za omogočanje te izkušnje (na primer položaj 
prileganja in stanje baterije). 

Z družbo Nike lahko delite tudi podatke o uporabi, da 
omogočite dodatne vpoglede in izkušnje, na primer 
o tem, kako prilagodljivo je prileganje ali vpoglede v 
lastno učinkovitost.

Podrobnejše informacije o zbranih podatkih in njihovi 
uporabi za zagotavljanje izkušnje z izdelkom Adapt 
najdete tukaj: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Podatke, ki so posredovani družbi Nike, bo obdelala 
družba Nike, Inc. v Združenih državah Amerike.

Za več informacij o zbiranju podatkov in praksah glede 
zasebnosti družbe Nike preberite pravilnik o zasebnosti 
družbe Nike.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global.

Nike izjavlja, da je radijska oprema, vrsta brezžične 
komunikacijske naprave, skladna z Direktivo 2014/53/
EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti najdete na 
tem spletnem naslovu: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support. 

Shranite ta navodila za pomoč v prihodnje.

Imena in logotipi NIKE, SWOOSH in JUST DO IT so 
blagovne znamke družbe Nike, Inc. in njenih povezanih 
družb.

RU-RU
СВЕДЕНИЯ О БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ 
И СТАНДАРТАХ В ОТНОШЕНИИ 
УСТРОЙСТВА NIKE ADAPT

БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ
УСТРАНЕНИЕ НЕПОЛАДОК И РЕМОНТ
Не разбирайте устройство Nike Adapt и не пытайтесь 
ремонтировать его самостоятельно.
При разборке возможно повреждение кроссовок и 
получение травм.

В случае повреждения, некорректной работы или 
намокания устройства Nike Adapt обратитесь в службу 
поддержки Nike на странице https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Если устройство Nike Adapt функционирует некорректно: 
 – Выключите кроссовки, нажав обе кнопки одновременно 
и удерживая их не менее 4 секунд. Затем включите обувь, 
нажав любую кнопку и удерживая ее в течение 1 секунды.
 – Оставьте кроссовки заряжаться как минимум на 30 
минут.

Если проблема сохраняется, обратитесь в службу 
поддержки Nike на странице https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Устройство Nike Adapt не предназначено для эксплуатации 
лицами с физическими и психическими нарушениями, 
расстройствами чувственного восприятия, лицами, не 
имеющими достаточных знаний и опыта в отношении 
подобных устройств (в том числе детьми), за исключением 
случаев, когда ответственный за безопасность таких 
лиц человек осуществляет непрерывный надзор за 
их действиями либо провел с ними инструктаж по 
использованию подобных устройств.
Не доставайте, не заменяйте и не разбирайте аккумулятор 
и другие компоненты устройства и не подвергайте их 
воздействию воды или огня.
Если аккумулятор разрядился, когда кроссовки Nike Adapt 
были надеты, их можно снять вручную, потянув за пятку.
Если аккумулятор разрядился во время регулировки 
шнуровки и требуемая плотность посадки не достигнута, 
снимите кроссовки Nike Adapt и зарядите их.
Не надевайте обувь во время подзарядки.
Не вставайте на зарядное устройство.
Во избежание перегрева системы не используйте функцию 
завязывания и развязывания шнурков непрерывно в 
течение более 10 минут.
Используйте только поставляемые в комплекте адаптер 
переменного тока и зарядное устройство. Заряжайте 
устройство в прохладном месте.
Не оставляйте кроссовки на зарядке более чем на 24 
часа подряд.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ АККУМУЛЯТОРА И ПРОДУКТА
Знак перечеркнутого бака на колесах означает, что 
устройство Nike Adapt должно быть утилизировано 
отдельно от бытовых отходов.
Эти устройства необходимо сдавать в соответствующие 
пункты приема для переработки.
Устройства Nike Adapt могут представлять угрозу 
здоровью человека и окружающей среде из-за вредных 
и потенциально опасных материалов, компонентов и 
веществ, если не утилизированы должным образом.
Утилизация и переработка, выполненные в соответствии 
со всеми требованиями, помогают защитить и сохранить 
природные ресурсы. Подобный подход гарантирует, что 
переработка не наносит вреда здоровью человека и 
окружающей среде.
Не пытайтесь самостоятельно извлечь аккумулятор 
из устройства Nike Adapt, так как это может привести к 
серьезным травмам и/или повреждению имущества.
Дополнительную информацию об утилизации и 
переработке этого устройства можно узнать у местных 
органов власти или службы утилизации. Перед 
переработкой из устройства необходимо извлечь 
аккумулятор. Это должен выполнять только специалист, 
занимающийся переработкой электроники.
В некоторых странах при определенных обстоятельствах 
можно бесплатно вернуть устройство дистрибьютору, 
не совершая дополнительных покупок. Для получения 
дополнительной информации обратитесь к ритейлеру.
Только для специалистов, занимающихся 
переработкой электроники: чтобы получить доступ к 
инструкциям по разборке, посетите сайт Nike.com: https://
www.nike.com/adapt/support.
Для получения дополнительной информации о технике 
безопасности и обращении с устройством посетите сайт 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

НОРМАТИВНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
КОМПЛЕКТ ПОСТАВКИ: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 ЗАРЯДНОЕ 
УСТРОЙСТВО, 1 АДАПТЕР, 1 КАБЕЛЬ USB

ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
ВХОД: ~100–240 В
50/60 Гц 0,35 А МАКС.
ВЫХОД: 5,0 В  2,0 А

РАДИОЧАСТОТНЫЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
ИЗДЕЛИЕ NIKE ADAPT
Диапазон рабочих частот:
2,400–2,4835 ГГц
Мощность излучения: +4 дБм
ЗАРЯДНОЕ УСТРОЙСТВО NIKE ADAPT
Диапазон рабочих частот: 180–280 кГц
Мощность излучения: 3,6 Вт

СТРАНА ПРОИСХОЖДЕНИЯ
ОБУВЬ: СДЕЛАНО ВО ВЬЕТНАМЕ
ЭЛЕКТРОНИКА: СДЕЛАНО В КИТАЕ
КОРОБКА: СДЕЛАНО В КИТАЕ
СОБРАНО ВO ВЬЕТНАМЕ

Для получения дополнительной информации о 
соблюдении нормативных требований посетите сайт 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

КОНФИДЕНЦИАЛЬНОСТЬ
Для реализации функции адаптивной посадки данное 
устройство Nike Adapt содержит оборудование, 
контролирующее посадку, и использует подключение 
Bluetooth для активации функции адаптивной посадки с 
помощью дополнительных цифровых приложений. 
Оборудование устройства Adapt содержит датчики, 
осуществляющие сбор данных об использовании 
устройства Adapt, например о том, как вы настраиваете 
и регулируете посадку, насколько эффективно работает 
оборудование и (в зависимости от функций устройства) как 
вы двигаетесь в обуви. 
Полный список технических спецификаций каждого 
устройства Adapt доступен на странице https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support.

Данные вашего устройства Adapt будут передаваться 
в Nike, если вы выполните сопряжение устройства 
Adapt с дополнительными цифровыми приложениями, 
призванными сделать использование системы Adapt 
максимально эффективным.

При сопряжении устройства Adapt с дополнительными 
цифровыми приложениями данные, собранные с помощью 
оборудования устройства Adapt, будут передаваться в Nike. 
Данные, передаваемые с устройства Adapt посредством 
любого дополнительного цифрового приложения, зависят 
от настроек устройства Adapt, способов использования 
устройства и возможностей цифрового приложения.
К примеру, вы можете включить только базовую функцию 
удаленной регулировки посадки — в таком случае с 
устройства Adapt будут отправляться только данные, 
необходимые для работы этой функции (например, данные 
о посадке и уровне заряда аккумулятора). 
Вы можете также согласиться на передачу Nike данных 
об использовании, чтобы активировать дополнительные 
функции, такие как адаптивная посадка и рекомендации по 
активности, подобранные специально для вас.
Подробнее о собираемой информации и способах ее 
использования для реализации функций Adapt можно 
узнать здесь: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Передаваемые в Nike данные обрабатываются компанией 
Nike, Inc. в Соединенных Штатах Америки.
Подробные сведения о сборе данных и способах 
обеспечения конфиденциальности Nike описаны в 
Политике конфиденциальности Nike.
https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Сохраните эти инструкции, чтобы можно было обратиться 
к ним в будущем.
Названия и дизайн NIKE, SWOOSH и JUST DO IT 
являются товарными знаками компании Nike, Inc. и ее 
аффилированных партнеров.

PL-PL
INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA DLA 
PRODUKTU NIKE ADAPT

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO
ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW I NAPRAWA
Nie rozkładaj na części ani nie podejmuj samodzielnej próby 
naprawy produktu Nike Adapt.

Rozkładanie na części może spowodować uszkodzenie butów 
lub obrażenia ciała.

Jeśli Twój produkt Nike Adapt namoknie albo zostanie w 
jakikolwiek sposób uszkodzony, pęknięty lub zgnieciony, 
skontaktuj się z firmą Nike w celu uzyskania pomocy na stronie: 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Jeśli Twój produkt Nike Adapt nie działa prawidłowo: 

 – Wyłącz go, wciskając oba przyciski przez co najmniej 4 
sekundy, a następnie włącz, wciskając dowolny przycisk przez 
sekundę.

 – Podłącz go do ładowania na co najmniej 30 minut.

Jeśli problem nie zostanie rozwiązany, skontaktuj się z firmą 
Nike w celu uzyskania pomocy na stronie: https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support.

INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Produkt Nike Adapt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku 
przez osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach ruchowych, 
postrzegania lub umysłowych, a także osoby nieposiadające 
odpowiedniej wiedzy i doświadczenia (np. dzieci), chyba że 
osoba odpowiedzialna za ich bezpieczeństwo udzieliła im 
odpowiedniego instruktażu z zakresu jego obsługi lub sprawuje 
nad nimi nadzór.

Nie usuwaj, nie wymieniaj i nie rozkładaj na części akumulatora 
ani żadnego innego elementu wchodzącego w skład produktu, 
oraz nie narażaj go na działanie wody lub ognia.

Jeśli akumulator zostanie całkowicie rozładowany podczas 
noszenia produktu Nike Adapt, można go zdjąć ręcznie, 
pociągając w dół piętę.

Nie należy nosić produktu Nike Adapt, jeśli bateria wyczerpie się 
podczas regulacji sznurowania i nie uda się osiągnąć pełnego 
zacisku sznurowadeł.

Nie zakładaj butów podczas ładowania.

Nie stawaj na macie ładującej.

Aby uniknąć przegrzania systemu, nie używaj funkcji 
sznurowania i rozsznurowywania bez przerwy przez ponad 
10 minut.

Nie korzystaj z zasilaczy napięcia zmiennego ani ładowarek 
innych niż przewidziane dla tego urządzenia. Ładuj w chłodnym 
pomieszczeniu.

Nie pozostawiaj butów w stanie ładowania dłużej niż 24 godziny.

UTYLIZACJA PRODUKTU I AKUMULATORA

Znak przekreślonego kosza na śmieci oznacza, że produktów 
Nike Adapt nie należy umieszczać łącznie z innymi odpadami. 

Produkty te należy przekazywać do odpowiednich punktów 
zbierania zużytego sprzętu. 

Produkty Nike Adapt mogą zawierać materiały, części 
składowe, substancje, które w przypadku ich niewłaściwej 
utylizacji mogą być potencjalnie niebezpieczne i szkodliwe dla 
zdrowia ludzkiego oraz dla środowiska. 

Prawidłowa utylizacja oraz recykling pozwala chronić zasoby 
naturalne, a także zapewnia, że recykling prowadzony jest z 
poszanowaniem zdrowia ludzkiego oraz środowiska.  

Nie próbuj samodzielnie usuwać baterii z swojego produktu 
Nike Adapt, ponieważ może to prowadzić do poważnych 
uszkodzeń ciała i/lub uszkodzenia mienia. W celu uzyskania 
więcej informacji o utylizacji oraz recyklingu tego produktu, 
skontaktuj się z lokalną gminą albo właściwym punktem 
zbierania zużytego sprzętu. 

Przed recyklingiem bateria powinna zostać usunięta z 
produktu przez przedsiębiorcę świadczącego usługi w zakresie 
recyklingu sprzętu elektronicznego.  

W niektórych krajach, pod pewnymi warunkami, możesz 
zwrócić swój produkt do sprzedawcy bez ponoszenia żadnych 
opłat i dokonywania żadnych dodatkowych zakupów. Skontaktuj 
się ze swoim sprzedawcą w celu uzyskania szczegółowych 
informacji.

Tylko dla przedsiębiorców świadczących usługi w zakresie 
recyklingu sprzętu elektronicznego: w celu uzyskania dostępu 
do instrukcji demontażu, wejdź na stronę internetową Nike.com 
na https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

W celu uzyskania szczegółowych informacji o bezpieczeństwie 
i zasadach użytkowania produktu, wejdź na stronę internetową 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support. 

DANE TECHNICZNE
ZAWARTOŚĆ: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 MATA ŁADUJĄCA, 1 ZASILACZ, 
1 KABEL USB

PARAMETRY ELEKTRYCZNE

ZASILANIE: 100–240 V AC

50/60 Hz 0,35 A (MAKS.)

WYJŚCIE: 5,0 V  2,0 A

PARAMETRY CZĘSTOTLIWOŚCI

PRODUKT NIKE ADAPT

Zakres częstotliwości: 2,400–2,4835 GHz

Moc transmisji: +4 dBm

MATA ŁADUJĄCA NIKE ADAPT

Zakres częstotliwości: 180–280 kHz

Moc transmisji: 3,6W

KRAJ POCHODZENIA

BUTY: PRODUKOWANE W WIETNAMIE

PODZESPOŁY ELEKTRONICZNE: WYPRODUKOWANO W 
CHINACH 

PUDEŁKO: WYPRODUKOWANO W CHINACH

ZMONTOWANO W WIETNAMIE

Dodatkowe informacje dotyczące zgodności regulacyjnej 
można uzyskać na stronie https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

PRYWATNOŚĆ
Dzięki zastosowaniu odpowiedniej technologii produkt Nike 
Adapt zapewnia doskonałe dopasowanie. Połączenie Bluetooth 
umożliwi Ci kontrolę nad dopasowaniem przez bezpłatne 
aplikacje cyfrowe. 

Produkt Adapt ma wbudowane czujniki, które zapisują dane 
dotyczące korzystania z niego, np. konfigurację i ustawienie 
dopasowania, skuteczność i (w zależności od możliwości 
produktu) sposób, w jaki się poruszasz. 

Pełną specyfikację techniczną każdego produktu Adapt 
znajdziesz tutaj: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Twoje dane z produktu Adapt będą przesyłane do Nike 
tylko wtedy, gdy zdecydujesz się połączyć swój produkt z 
bezpłatnymi aplikacjami cyfrowymi, dzięki którym wykorzystasz 
jego możliwości do maksimum.

Jeśli połączysz swój produkt Adapt z dowolną bezpłatną 
aplikacją cyfrową, dane gromadzone w systemie Adapt będą 
przesyłane do Nike. 

Rodzaj danych, jakie będą przesyłane z Twojego produktu Adapt 
przez bezpłatne aplikacje cyfrowe zależy od tego, w jaki sposób 
skonfigurujesz i będziesz wykorzystywać produkt oraz funkcje 
dostępne w aplikacjach cyfrowych.

Możesz na przykład włączyć tylko podstawową funkcję 
zdalnego dopasowania. W takim przypadku z produktu 
zapisywane będą tylko dane potrzebne do tej funkcji (np. 
pozycja dopasowania i stan akumulatora). 

Możesz też zezwolić na przesyłanie do Nike danych, które 
uruchomią dodatkowe uwagi i funkcje, takie jak dokładne 
dopasowanie lub statystyki dotyczące Twoich wyników, które 
możesz uważać za prywatne.

Więcej informacji o gromadzonych danych i sposobie, w jaki 
są wykorzystywane do funkcjonowania technologii Adapt, 
znajdziesz tutaj: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Dane przesyłane do Nike będą przetwarzane przez Nike, Inc. z 
siedzibą w Stanach Zjednoczonych.

Więcej informacji o gromadzeniu danych i zasadach 
dotyczących prywatności znajdziesz w naszej Polityce 
prywatności.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Nike niniejszym oświadcza, że urządzenie komunikacji 
bezprzewodowej będące urządzeniem radiowym jest zgodne 
z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności 
UE jest dostępny pod adresem: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Niniejszą instrukcję należy zachować do wykorzystania w 
przyszłości.

Nazwy i logo NIKE, SWOOSH oraz JUST DO IT są znakami 
towarowymi Nike, Inc. i jej podmiotów stowarzyszonych.

NL-NL
BOEKJE OVER VEILIGHEID/WET- EN 
REGELGEVING VOOR NIKE ADAPT 
PRODUCT

VEILIGHEID
PROBLEEMOPLOSSING EN REPARATIE
Haal je Nike Adapt product niet uit elkaar en probeer het 
niet zelf te repareren.

Als je de schoen uit elkaar haalt, kan daarmee de schoen 
worden beschadigd en letsel worden veroorzaakt.

Als je Nike Adapt product beschadigd raakt, nat wordt, er 
een gat in komt of wordt platgedrukt, neem je voor hulp 
contact op met Nike via https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Als je Nike Adapt product niet goed werkt: 

- Zet de schoen uit door beide knoppen minstens 4 
seconden in te drukken. Zet hem vervolgens weer aan door 
1 seconde op een willekeurige knop te drukken.

 - Laad de schoen ten minste 30 minuten op.

Als dit het probleem niet oplost, neem je voor hulp contact 
op met Nike via https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE
Nike Adapt producten zijn niet bedoeld voor gebruik 
door personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke en 
geestelijke capaciteiten, of met onvoldoende ervaring en 
kennis (bijv. kinderen), tenzij dit geschiedt onder toezicht of 
volgens de instructies voor het gebruik van het betreffende 
product door een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor 
hun veiligheid.

Verwijder, vervang of demonteer de batterij of andere 
onderdelen niet en stel ze niet bloot aan water of vuur.

Als de batterij leegraakt tijdens het dragen van het Nike 
Adapt product, kun je de schoenen met de hand uittrekken 
door ze aan de hak omlaag te trekken.

Draag het Nike Adapt product niet als de batterij leegraakt 
terwijl je de veters bijstelt en deze niet volledig strak 
komen te staan.

Draag de schoenen niet tijdens het opladen.

Ga niet op de oplader staan.

Gebruik de functie voor het vast- en losmaken van de veters 
niet langer dan 10 minuten achter elkaar om oververhitting 
van het systeem te voorkomen.

Gebruik alleen de bijgeleverde netadapter en oplader. Laad 
de schoenen op een koele plek op.

Laat de schoenen niet langer dan 24 uur achtereen 
opladen.

WEGGOOIEN VAN BATTERIJ EN PRODUCT
Het symbool van de doorgekruiste afvalcontainer betekent 

dat Nike Adapt producten niet samen met huishoudelijk 
afval mogen worden weggegooid.

Deze producten moeten naar het juiste inzamelpunt voor 
recycling worden gebracht.

Nike Adapt producten kunnen materialen, componenten 
en stoffen bevatten die gevaarlijk en schadelijk kunnen zijn 
voor de volksgezondheid en het milieu als ze niet op de 
juiste manier worden weggegooid.

Een juiste verwijdering en recycling helpt natuurlijke 
hulpbronnen beschermen en behouden en zorgt ervoor 
dat recycling wordt uitgevoerd met respect voor de 
volksgezondheid en het milieu.

Probeer de batterij niet zelf uit je Nike Adapt product te 
verwijderen, want dit kan leiden tot ernstig letsel en/of 
schade aan eigendommen.

Neem contact op met de gemeente of afvaldienst voor 
meer informatie over het verwijderen en recyclen van dit 
product. De batterij moet worden verwijderd door een 
professioneel recyclingbedrijf voordat tot recycling wordt 
overgegaan.

In sommige landen kun je, in bepaalde situaties, je 
product gratis terugbrengen naar de distributeur zonder 
aanvullende aankopen te doen. Neem hiervoor contact op 
met je retailer.

Alleen voor professionele recyclingbedrijven: voor 
demontage-instructies, ga naar Nike.com op https://www.
nike.com/adapt/support.

Ga voor meer informatie over veiligheid en gebruik naar 
https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

WETTELIJK
INHOUD: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 OPLADER, 1 ADAPTER, 1 
USB-KABEL

ELEKTRONISCHE INFORMATIE
INGANG: AC 100–240 V~

50/60 Hz 0,35 A MAX

UITGANG: 5,0 V  2,0 A

GEGEVENS RADIOFREQUENTIE
Nike ADAPT PRODUCT

BEREIK BEDRIJFSFREQUENTIE: 2,400 - 2,4835 GHz

UITZENDVERMOGEN: +4 dBm

Nike ADAPT CHARGING MAT

BEREIK BEDRIJFSFREQUENTIE: 180 - 280 kHz

UITZENDVERMOGEN: 3,6 W

LAND VAN HERKOMST
SCHOEISEL: GEPRODUCEERD IN VIETNAM

ELEKTRONICA: GEPRODUCEERD IN CHINA

DOOS: GEPRODUCEERD IN CHINA

SAMENGESTELD IN VIETNAM

Ga voor meer informatie over naleving van wet- en 
regelgeving naar https://www.nike.com/nl/help/a/adapt-bb.

PRIVACY
Dit Nike Adapt product is voorzien van hardware die de 
pasvorm van je product regelt en via een Bluetooth-
verbinding een adaptieve paservaring mogelijk maakt door 
complementaire digitale toepassing(en). 

De sensoren in je Adapt product verzamelen gegevens 
over je gebruik van het Adapt product, bijvoorbeeld hoe 
je het product instelt en aanpast, hoe goed de hardware 
presteert, en (afhankelijk van de mogelijkheden van het 
product) hoe je beweegt en presteert terwijl je het product 
draagt. 

Een volledige lijst met technische specificaties voor elk 
Adapt product vind je hier: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Of er gegevens van je Adapt product worden gedeeld met 
Nike, hangt ervan af of je je Adapt product koppelt met de 
beschikbare complementaire digitale toepassing(en) voor 
een maximale ervaring van het Adapt systeem.

Als je je Adapt product koppelt met een of meer 
complementaire digitale toepassingen, worden vastgelegde 
gegevens via de hardware in je Adapt product gedeeld 
met Nike. 

De gedeelde gegevens van je Adapt product via een 
complementaire digitale toepassing zijn afhankelijk van de 
gekozen configuratie en het gebruik van je Adapt product, 
plus de geboden ervaringen door de digitale toepassing.

Je kunt bijvoorbeeld alleen basale pasfunctionaliteit op 
afstand inschakelen, waarbij alleen de benodigde gegevens 
voor die ervaring (zoals paspositie en batterijniveau) 
worden verzameld van je Adapt product. 

Je kunt ook gebruiksgegevens delen met Nike voor 
aanvullende inzichten en ervaringen, zoals een adaptieve 
pasvormervaring of inzichten in je performance die 
persoonlijk voor jou zijn.

Meer gedetailleerde informatie over de verzamelde 
gegevens en hoe ze worden gebruikt voor de Adapt 
ervaring, kun je hier vinden: https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Gegevens gedeeld met Nike worden verwerkt door Nike, 
Inc. in de Verenigde Staten.

Zie het privacybeleid van Nike voor aanvullende informatie 
over hoe Nike gegevens verzamelt en met privacy omgaat.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Nike verklaart hierbij dat de radioapparatuur van 
het type draadloos communicatieapparaat voldoet 
aan richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de 
conformiteitsverklaring van de EU vind je op het volgende 
internetadres: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Bewaar deze instructies voor later gebruik.

De namen en designs NIKE, SWOOSH en JUST DO IT zijn 
handelsmerken van Nike, Inc. en gelieerde bedrijven.

HR-HR
SIGURNOSNA/REGULATORNA BROŠURA ZA 
PROIZVOD NIKE ADAPT

SIGURNOST
OTKLANJANJE POTEŠKOĆA I POPRAVAK
Proizvod Nike Adapt nemojte sami rastavljati niti pokušavati 
sami popraviti.

Rastavljanjem možete oštetiti tenisice ili se ozlijediti.

Ako se proizvod Nike Adapt ošteti, namoči, probuši ili 
zgnječi, obratite se tvrtki Nike i zatražite pomoć putem web-
mjesta https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Ako proizvod Nike Adapt ne funkcionira pravilno, učinite 
sljedeće: 

 - Isključite tenisicu istodobnim pritiskom na oba gumba 
u trajanju od najmanje četiri sekunde. Zatim je uključite 
pritiskom na bilo koji gumb u trajanju od jedne sekunde.

 - Tenisicu punite najmanje 30 minuta.

Ako to ne riješi problem, obratite se tvrtki Nike i zatražite 
pomoć putem web-mjesta https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

SIGURNOSNE INFORMACIJE
Proizvodi Nike Adapt nisu namijenjeni osobama 
sa smanjenim tjelesnim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim 
sposobnostima odnosno osobama koje ne posjeduju 
iskustvo ili znanje (npr. djeci) osim ako nisu pod nadzorom 
osobe odgovorne za njihovu sigurnost ili ne djeluju u skladu 
s njezinim uputama za nošenje takvog proizvoda.

Bateriju ni bilo koju drugu komponentu nemojte uklanjati, 
mijenjati ili rastavljati kao ni izlagati vodi ili vatri.

Ako se baterija u potpunosti isprazni dok nosite proizvod 
Nike Adapt, tenisice možete ručno izuti povlačenjem pete 
prema dolje.

Proizvod Nike Adapt nemojte nositi ako se baterija isprazni 
tijekom vezivanja i ako nije postignuta puna napetost vezica.

Tenisice nemojte nositi dok se pune.

Nemojte stajati na punjaču.

Da biste izbjegli pregrijavanje sustava, funkciju vezivanja 
i odvezivanja nemojte upotrebljavati neprekidno dulje od 
10 minuta.

Nemojte upotrebljavati druge prilagodnike izmjenične 
struje ili punjače osim onih priloženih uz tenisice. Punite na 
hladnom mjestu.

Tenisice nemojte ostaviti na punjaču dulje od 24 uzastopna 
sata.

ODLAGANJE BATERIJE I PROIZVODA
Znak prekrižene kante za otpad znači da se proizvodi 

Nike Adapt ne smiju odlagati u otpad zajedno s otpadom 
iz kućanstva.

Ti se proizvodi trebaju odnijeti na odgovarajuća odlagališta 
za recikliranje otpada.

Proizvodi Nike Adapt mogu sadržavati materijale, 
komponente i tvari koje mogu biti opasne i štetne po ljudsko 
zdravlje i okoliš ako se pravilo ne odlože u otpad.

Pravilno odlaganje i recikliranje pridonosi zaštiti i očuvanju 
prirodnih resursa i jamči da se recikliranje izvodi poštujući 
ljudsko zdravlje i okoliš.

Nemojte sami vaditi bateriju iz proizvoda Nike Adapt jer to 
može dovesti do ozbiljnih ozljeda i/ili oštećenja imovine.

Više informacija o odlaganju i recikliranju ovog proizvoda 
zatražite od lokalnih vlasti ili tvrtke za zbrinjavanje otpada. 
Bateriju mora ukloniti stručna osoba zadužena za rukovanje 
elektroničkim uređajima prije recikliranja.

U nekim državama, u određenim okolnostima, proizvod 
možete besplatno vratiti distributeru bez dodatne 
kupnje. Pojedinosti zatražite od trgovca.

Samo za stručno osoblje za recikliranje elektroničkih 
uređaja: upute o rastavljanju uređaja potražite na web-
mjestu Nike.com na adresi https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Dodatne informacije o sigurnosti i rukovanju potražite na 
web-mjestu https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

REGULATORNE INFORMACIJE
SADRŽAJ: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 PUNJAČ, 1 PRILAGODNIK, 
1 USB KABEL

ELEKTRIČNI TEHNIČKI PODACI
ULAZ: IZMJENIČNA STRUJA 100 – 240 V

50/60 Hz, MAKS. 0,35 A

IZLAZ: 5,0 V  2,0 A

RADIOFREKVENCIJSKI TEHNIČKI PODACI

PROIZVOD NIKE ADAPT

Raspon radne frekvencije: 2,400 – 2,4835 GHz

Snaga odašiljanja: +4 dBm

PODLOGA ZA PUNJENJE NIKE ADAPT

Raspon radne frekvencije: 180 – 280 kHz

Snaga odašiljanja: 3,6 W

ZEMLJA PODRIJETLA
OBUĆA: PROIZVEDENO U VIJETNAMU

ELEKTRONIČKE KOMPONENTE: PROIZVEDENO U KINI

AMBALAŽA: PROIZVEDENO U KINI

SASTAVLJENO U VIJETNAMU

Dodatne informacije o usklađenosti s regulatornim 
propisima potražite na https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

PRIVATNOST
Kako bi pružio prilagodljivo pristajanje, ovaj proizvod 
Nike Adapt sadržava hardver koji upravlja prilagodbom 
proizvoda i upotrebljava Bluetooth vezu koja putem 
dodatnih digitalnih aplikacija omogućuje prilagodljivo 
pristajanje. 

Hardver u proizvodu Adapt sadržava senzore koji 
prikupljaju podatke o upotrebi proizvoda Adapt, primjerice 
kako postavljate i prilagođavate proizvod, kakva je izvedba 
hardvera te (ovisno o mogućnostima proizvoda) kako se 
krećete i koje rezultate postižete dok nosite proizvod. 

Cjelovit popis tehničkih podataka za svaki proizvod Adapt 
možete pronaći na web-mjestu https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

Hoće li se podaci iz proizvoda Adapt dijeliti s tvrtkom Nike 
ovisi o tome jeste li uparili proizvod Adapt s dodatnim 
digitalnim aplikacijama koje maksimalno unaprijeđuju vaše 
iskustvo sa sustavom Adapt.

Ako odlučite upariti proizvod Adapt s nekom od dodatnih 
digitalnih aplikacija, podaci snimljeni putem hardvera u 
proizvodu Adapt dijelit će se s tvrtkom Nike. 

Podaci iz proizvoda Adapt koji se dijele putem bilo 
koje dodatne digitalne aplikacije ovise će o tome kako 
konfigurirate i upotrebljavate proizvod Adapt te o 
iskustvima koja se nude putem digitalne aplikacije.

Primjerice, možete omogućiti samo osnovnu funkciju 
daljinske prilagodbe, a u tom slučaju iz  proizvoda Adapt 
prikupljat će se samo podaci potrebni za omogućivanje tog 
iskustva (primjerice, položaj prilagodbe i status baterije). 

Možete i dijeliti podatke o upotrebi s tvrtkom Nike kako 
biste omogućili dodatne uvide i iskustva, kao što su vaše 
iskustvo prilagodljivog pristajanja ili uvidi u vaše rezultate 
koje možda smatrate osobnima.

Detaljnije informacije o podacima koji se prikupljaju i kako 
se upotrebljavaju za pružanje iskustva Adapt možete 
pronaći na web-mjestu https://www.nike.com/adapt/
support.

Dostavljene podatke obrađivat će tvrtka Nike, Inc. u 
Sjedinjenim Američkim Državama.

Za više informacija o prikupljanju podataka i praksama u 
vezi s privatnošću tvrtke Nike pogledajte Pravila zaštite 
privatnosti tvrtke Nike.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Nike ovime izjavljuje da je radijska oprema vrste uređaja 
za bežičnu komunikaciju usklađena s Direktivom 2014/53/
EU. Puni tekst izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj 
internetskoj adresi: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Spremite ove upute za buduću upotrebu.

Nazivi i oznake NIKE, SWOOSH i JUST DO IT robni su žigovi 
tvrtke NIKE, Inc. i njenih povezanih društava.

HU-HU
A NIKE ADAPT TERMÉKEK HASZNÁLATÁRA 
VONATKOZÓ BIZTONSÁGI ÚTMUTATÓ

BIZTONSÁG
HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS ÉS JAVÍTÁS
Ne szedd szét Nike Adapt termékedet, és ne próbáld meg 
magad megjavítani.

A szétszerelés károsíthatja a cipőt, és sérüléseket okozhat.

Ha Nike Adapt terméked megsérül, víz éri, kilyukad vagy 
megtörik, segítségért fordulj a Nike-hoz a  
www.nike.com/adapt/support oldalon.

Ha Nike Adapt terméked nem működik megfelelően: 

 - Kapcsold ki a cipőt: tartsd lenyomva egyszerre mindkét 
gombot legalább 4 másodpercig. Ezután bármelyik gomb 
megnyomásával újra kapcsold be (bekapcsoláskor a gombot 
1 másodpercig kell lenyomva tartani).

 - Legalább fél óráig töltsd a cipőt.

Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, segítségért fordulj a Nike-
hoz a www.nike.com/adapt/support oldalon.

BIZTONSÁGI TUDNIVALÓK
A Nike Adapt termékeket csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy 
szellemi képességű vagy kellő tapasztalattal és ismeretekkel 
nem rendelkező személyek (például gyermekek) kizárólag 
felügyelettel vagy a biztonságukért felelős személy 
útmutatásával használhatják.

Ne távolítsd el, cseréld ki vagy szereld szét az akkut vagy 
a cipő bármely más részét, és ügyelj rá, hogy a termék ne 
érintkezzen vízzel vagy nyílt lánggal.

Ha a Nike Adapt használata közben lemerül az akku, a cipőt a 
hagyományos módon tudod lehúzni a lábadról.

Ne viseld a Nike Adapt cipőt, ha az akku lemerül, és az 
önbefűzés nem történik meg megfelelően, azaz a cipő nem 
illeszkedik tökéletesen a lábfejedhez.

Ne viseld a cipőt töltés közben.

Tilos a töltőre állni!

A rendszer túlmelegedésének megakadályozása érdekében 
ne használd folyamatosan, 10 percnél tovább az önbefűző/
önkifűző funkciót.

Ne használj a gyári hálózati tápegységen vagy töltőn kívül más 
tápegységet vagy töltőt, és a töltést végezd hűvös helyen.

Ne hagyd a cipőt töltőn több mint 24 órán keresztül.

AZ AKKU ÉS A TERMÉK ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSÁRA 
VONATKOZÓ TUDNIVALÓK
Az áthúzott kerekes kuka szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy tilos 
a Nike Adapt termékeket a háztartási hulladékkal együtt 
kidobni.

Ezeket a termékeket a megfelelő gyűjtőhelyre kell szállítani 
újrahasznosítás céljából.

A Nike Adapt termékek olyan anyagokat és összetevőket 
tartalmazhatnak, amelyek a nem megfelelő ártalmatlanítás 
esetén károsíthatják a környezetet, illetve ártalmasak 
lehetnek az egészségre.

A megfelelő ártalmatlanítás és újrahasznosítás segít 
megóvni a természeti erőforrásokat, és biztosítja, hogy 
az újrahasznosítás az emberi egészség és a környezet 
tiszteletben tartása mellett történjen.

Ne próbáld meg egyedül eltávolítani a Nike Adapt termékek 
akkumulátorát, mivel ez súlyos sérülést és/vagy vagyoni 
kárt okozhat.

A termék ártalmatlanításával és újrahasznosításával 
kapcsolatos további felvilágosítást a lakóhelyed szerinti 
önkormányzati hivataltól kérhetsz. Az akkut a termék 
újrafeldolgozása előtt elektronikus hulladékok kezelésében 
jártas szolgáltató távolíthatja el.

Egyes országokban előfordulhat, hogy bizonyos esetekben 
ingyenesen visszaküldheted a terméket a forgalmazónak 
újbóli vásárlás kötelezettsége nélkül. A részletekért keresd 
a kiskereskedőt.

Csak elektronikus hulladékok újrahasznosításával 
foglalkozó szolgáltatóknak: A szétszerelési utasítások a 
Nike.com webhely https://www.nike.com/adapt/support 
oldalán találhatók.

A termék biztonságos kezeléséről a https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support oldalon olvashatsz további információt.

SZABÁLYOZÁSI INFORMÁCIÓK
TARTALOM: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 DB TÖLTŐ, 1 DB ADAPTER, 1 
DB USB-KÁBEL

ELEKTROMOSSÁGGAL KAPCSOLATOS INFORMÁCIÓK
BEMENŐ VÁLTÓÁRAMÚ FESZÜLTSÉG: 100–240 V~

50/60 Hz 0,35 A MAX

KIMENETI FESZÜLTSÉG: 5,0 V  2,0 A

RÁDIÓFREKVENCIÁVAL KAPCSOLATOS INFORMÁCIÓK
NIKE ADAPT TERMÉK

Üzemi frekvenciatartomány: 2,400-2,4835 GHz

Átviteli teljesítmény: +4 dBm

NIKE ADAPT TÖLTŐSZŐNYEG

Üzemi frekvenciatartomány: 180-280 kHz

Átviteli teljesítmény: 3,6W

SZÁRMAZÁSI ORSZÁG
A CIPŐ VIETNAMBAN KÉSZÜLT 

AZ ELEKTRONIKAI EGYSÉG KÍNÁBAN KÉSZÜLT

A DOBOZ KÍNÁBAN KÉSZÜLT

ÖSSZESZERELÉS HELYE: VIETNAM

A szabályozói megfelelőséggel kapcsolatos további 
információk a https://www.nike.com/adapt/support oldalon 
találhatók.

ADATVÉDELEM
A Nike Adapt beépített hardverével és Bluetooth technológia 
használatával kiegészítő digitális alkalmazás(ok) révén 
lehetővé teszi, hogy a cipő tökéletesen alkalmazkodjon 
lábfejed formájához. 

A termék hardverében található érzékelők adatokat gyűjtenek 
a cipő viselése közben többek között a cipő illeszkedésének 
beállításáról, a hardver működéséről és (a termékfunkcióktól 
függően) a mozgásodról és a saját teljesítményedről. 

Az Adapt termékek műszaki adatainak teljes leírása a https://
www.nike.com/adapt/support. oldalon olvasható.

Az Adapt termék abban az esetben osztja meg adataidat 
a Nike-val, ha azt választod, hogy párosítod a terméket a 
kiegészítő digitális alkalmazással/alkalmazásokkal, amelyek 
célja, hogy tökéletesítsék a felhasználói élményt.

Ha tehát párosítod Adapt termékedet a kiegészítő digitális 
alkalmazással/alkalmazásokkal, a termék a hardverén 
keresztül gyűjtött adatokat megosztja a Nike-val. 

Az, hogy milyen adatokat oszt meg az Adapt a kiegészítő 
digitális alkalmazás(ok)on keresztül, a termék választott 
konfigurációjától és használatától, valamint a digitális 
alkalmazás(ok)ban elérhető funkcióktól függ.

Ha csak az alap távoli beigazítási funkciót engedélyezed, 
akkor csak az ehhez a funkcióhoz szükséges adatokat 
(például az illeszkedéssel és az akku állapotával kapcsolatos 
információkat) gyűjtjük az Adapt terméken keresztül.   

Ha a Nike számára a felhasználási adatok gyűjtését is 
engedélyezed, további információkhoz juthatsz a felhasználói 
élmény javítása érdekében: megtapasztalhatod a tökéletes 
illeszkedés élményét, és hasznos részleteket tudhatsz meg 
a teljesítményedről.

A https://www.nike.com/adapt/support. oldalon 
részletesebben olvashatsz arról, hogyan gyűjtjük adataidat, és 
hogyan használjuk fel a tökéletes Adapt-élmény érdekében.

Az adatokat a Nike, Inc. az Egyesült Államokban dolgozza fel.

A Nike adatvédelmi szabályzatában további információkat 
találsz a Nike adatgyűjtési és adatvédelmi gyakorlatairól.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

A Nike kijelenti, hogy a vezeték nélküli kommunikációs eszköz 
rádióberendezése megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek. Az 
EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő 
internetcímen érhető el: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Őrizd meg ezt az útmutatót, mert a későbbiekben is 
felhasználható, fontos információkat tartalmaz.

A NIKE, a SWOOSH és a JUST DO IT elnevezés és 
formatervezési minta a Nike, Inc. és leányvállalatai védjegye.

RO-RO
BROŞURĂ CU INSTRUCŢIUNI DE 
SIGURANŢĂ/DE REGLEMENTARE PENTRU 
PRODUSUL NIKE ADAPT
 
SIGURANŢĂ
DEPANARE ŞI REPARAŢII
Nu dezasamblaţi produsul Nike Adapt şi nu încercaţi să-l 
reparaţi singuri.

Dezasamblarea poate deteriora încălţămintea şi poate 
cauza accidentări.

Dacă produsul Nike Adapt se deteriorează sau se udă, 
este perforat sau strivit, contactaţi Nike pentru asistenţă la 
adresa: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Dacă produsul Nike Adapt nu funcţionează corespunzător: 

 - Deconectaţi încălţămintea apăsând ambele butoane cel 
puţin 4 secunde.  Apoi, conectaţi-o apăsând orice buton 
timp de 1 secundă.

 - Încărcaţi încălţămintea cel puţin 30 de minute.

Dacă astfel nu se rezolvă problema, contactaţi Nike pentru 
asistenţă la adresa: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

INFORMAŢII PRIVIND SIGURANŢA
Produsele Nike Adapt nu sunt destinate utilizării de către 
persoane cu capacităţi fizice, senzoriale sau mentale 
reduse sau lipsite de experienţă şi cunoştinţe (de ex. copii) 
decât dacă se află sub supravegherea unei persoane 
responsabile de siguranţa lor sau au primit instrucţiuni 
privind utilizarea produsului de la o astfel de persoană.

Nu scoateţi, înlocuiţi sau dezasamblaţi bateria sau orice 
altă componentă şi nu o expuneţi la apă sau foc.

Dacă bateria se descarcă în timp ce purtaţi un produs 
Nike Adapt, încălţămintea poate fi scoasă manual trăgând 
în jos călcâiul.

Nu purtaţi un produs Nike Adapt dacă bateria se descarcă 
în timpul unei ajustări a prinderii şireturilor şi nu se obţine 
tensionarea completă a şireturilor.

Nu purtaţi încălţămintea în timpul încărcării.

Nu staţi pe încărcător.

Pentru a preveni supraîncălzirea sistemului, nu utilizaţi 
funcţia de prindere şi desfacere a şireturilor continuu mai 
mult de 10 minute.

Nu utilizaţi un adaptor c.a. sau încărcător diferit de cel 
furnizat.  Încărcaţi într-un loc răcoros.

Nu lăsaţi încălţămintea în încărcător mai mult de 24 de 
ore consecutive.

ELIMINAREA BATERIEI ŞI A PRODUSULUI
Simbolul coşului de gunoi pe roţi barat înseamnă că 
produsele Nike Adapt nu trebuie să fie eliminate împreună 
cu gunoiul menajer.

Aceste produse trebuie predate unui centru adecvat de 
colectare în scopul reciclării.

Produsele Nike Adapt pot conţine materiale, componente 
şi substanţe potenţial periculoase şi nocive pentru 
sănătatea oamenilor şi mediu dacă nu sunt eliminate 
corespunzător.

Eliminarea şi reciclarea corespunzătoare ajută la 
protejarea şi conservarea resurselor naturale şi 
garantează că reciclarea se efectuează cu respectarea 
sănătăţii oamenilor şi a mediului.

Nu încercaţi să scoateţi singuri bateria din produsul 
Nike Adapt, deoarece acest lucru ar putea conduce la 
accidentări grave şi/sau deteriorarea obiectului.

Pentru mai multe informaţii privind eliminarea şi reciclarea 
acestui produs, contactaţi autorităţile municipale locale 
sau serviciul pentru eliminarea ecologică a deşeurilor. 
Bateria trebuie scoasă de un centru profesional de 
reciclare a produselor electronice înainte de reciclare.

În unele ţări, este posibil, în anumite circumstanţe, să 
returnaţi gratuit produsul distribuitorului fără a face alte 
achiziţii. Pentru detalii, contactaţi distribuitorul.

Numai pentru centrele profesionale de reciclare a 
produselor electronice: pentru a accesa instrucţiunile de 
dezasamblare, consultaţi Nike.com la https://www.nike.
com/adapt/support.

Pentru informaţii suplimentare privind siguranţa şi 
etichetarea, accesaţi https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

REGLEMENTARE
CONŢINUT: 1 NIKE ADAPT, 1 ÎNCĂRCĂTOR, 1 ADAPTOR, 
1 CABLU USB

INTRARE:  100-240 V~ c.a.

50/60 Hz 0,35 A MAX.

IEŞIRE: 5,0 V  2,0 A

ÎNCĂLŢĂMINTE: FABRICATE ÎN VIETNAM

COMPONENTELE ELECTRONICE: FABRICATE ÎN CHINA

CUTIE: FABRICATĂ ÎN CHINA

ASAMBLAT ÎN VIETNAM

CONFIDENŢIALITATE
Pentru a permite o potrivire adaptivă, acest produs Nike 
Adapt conţine hardware pentru a controla potrivirea 
produsului şi utilizează o conexiune Bluetooth pentru 
a permite potrivirea adaptivă prin aplicaţii digitale 
complementare. 

Echipamentul hardware din produsul Adapt include 
senzori care colectează date legate de utilizarea de către 
dvs. a produsului Adapt, cum ar fi modul în care setaţi şi 
ajustaţi potrivirea produsului, performanţa echipamentului 
hardware şi (în funcţie de capacităţile produsului) modul în 
care vă mişcaţi şi performanţele atinse în timp ce purtaţi 
produsul. 

O listă completă a specificaţiilor tehnice pentru fiecare 
produs Adapt se regăseşte aici: https://www.nike.com/
adapt/support.

Datele aferente produsului Adapt sunt împărtăşite cu Nike 
dacă alegeţi să vă asociaţi produsul Adapt cu aplicaţiile 
digitale complementare furnizate pentru a vă maximiza 
experienţa cu sistemul Adapt.

Dacă alegeţi să asociaţi produsul Adapt cu orice aplicaţie 
digitală complementară, datele captate prin elementele 
hardware din produsul Adapt vor fi partajate cu Nike. 

Datele partajate din produsul Adapt prin orice aplicaţie 
digitală complementară vor depinde de modul în care 
configuraţi şi utilizaţi produsul Adapt şi experienţele oferite 
prin aplicaţia digitală.

De exemplu, puteţi alege să activaţi doar funcţia de bază 
potrivire de la distanţă, situaţie în care numai datele 
necesare pentru a activa acea experienţă (de exemplu, 
poziţia de potrivire şi starea bateriei) vor fi colectate de la 
produsul dvs. Adapt. 

De asemenea, puteţi alege să partajaţi datele despre 
utilizare cu Nike pentru a face posibile percepţii şi 
experienţe suplimentare, precum o experienţă legată de 
potrivirea adaptivă sau o perspectivă asupra performanţei 
personală pentru dvs.

Mai multe informaţii detaliate despre datele colectate şi 
modul de utilizare a acestora pentru a vă oferi experienţa 
Adapt găsiţi aici: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Datele furnizate către Nike vor fi prelucrate de Nike, Inc. 
în Statele Unite.

Consultaţi Politica de confidenţialitate a Nike pentru 
informaţii suplimentare despre practicile de colectare date 
şi confidenţialitate ale Nike.

https://www.nike.com/help/a/privacy-global. 

Prin prezenta, Nike declară că echipamentul radio de 
tipul Dispozitiv de comunicare wireless este conform cu 
Directiva 2014/53/UE.  Textul complet al declaraţiei de 
conformitate UE este disponibil la următoarea adresă de 
internet: https://www.nike.com/adapt/support.

Salvaţi aceste instrucţiuni pentru consultare viitoare.

Numele şi design-ul NIKE, SWOOSH şi JUST DO IT sunt 
mărci comerciale înregistrate ale Nike, Inc. şi afiliaţilor săi.


